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To the Board of County Commissioners and the 
Citizens of Allegany County, Maryland 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of Allegany County, Maryland for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, including the report of our independent Certified Public 
Accountants is presented herewith. This report has been prepared by the Allegany County 
Finance Department in accordance with Article 19 of the Annotated Code of the State of 
Maryland and with Part I, Chapter 26, Article 26-3 of the Allegany County code. This report is 
presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and audited in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed certified public 
accountants. 

This report consists of management's representations concerning the finances of Allegany 
County. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and 
reliability of all of the information presented in this report. To provide a reasonable basis for 
making these representations, management of Allegany County has established a comprehensive 
internal control framework that is designed both to protect the government's assets from loss, 
theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the County's 
financial statements in conformity with GAAP. Because the cost of internal controls should not 
outweigh their benefits, the County's comprehensive framework of internal controls has been 
designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance that the financial statements will 
be free from material misstatement. As management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge 
and belief, this financial report is complete and reliable in all material respects. 

The County's financial statements have been audited by Turnbull, Hoover & Kahl, PA., a firm of 
licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of Allegany County for the fiscal year ended 
June 30,201 1, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit involved examining, on 
a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; 
assessing the accounting principles used, and significant estimates made by management; and 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent auditor concluded, 
based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified opinion that 
the County's financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, are fairly presented in 
conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor's report is presented as the first component of 
the financial section of this report. 



The independent audit of the financial statements of thc County was part of a broader, federally 
mandated 'Single Audit' designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies. The 
standards governing Single Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report not only 
on thc fair presentation of the financial statements, but also on the audited governrncnt's internal 
controls and colnpliance with legal requirements, with special emphasis on internal controls and 
legal rcquircments involving the administration of federal awards. These reports are available in 
Allegany County's separately issued Single Audit Report. 

Generally accepted accounting principles require that management provide a narrative 
introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the basic financial statements in the form of 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of transmittal is dcsigned to 
complement MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The County's MD&A can be 
found immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 

Profile of Allegany County 

Allegany County, located on the Potomac River in western Maryland, was established in 1789. It 
is bordered by Pennsylvania to the north and West Virginia to the south, and comprises an area 
of 428 square miles. Cumberland, the County seat, covering eight square miles, is at an elevation 
of 641 feet. Cumberland is situated approximately 100 miles southeast of Pittsburgh and 
130 miles northwest of Baltimore and Washington, D.C. Therc are scvcn incorporated 
lnunicipalities in the County: Barton, Cumberland, Frostburg, Lonaconing, Luke, Midland and 
Westernport. 

The County is predominately rural in character. The 2000 census showed a population of 
74,930; according to the 2010 Census, the population is 75,087 for the County. The County seat 
and principal city is Cumberland, with a 2010 population of 20,859. 

Both the executive and legislative functions of the County are vested in the elected, three 
member Board of County Commissioners. Commissioners are elected on a county-wide basis 
and serve four-year tcrms. The Board elects one Commissioner to servc as its President. The 
Board is required to meet monthly. 

In 1974, the County adopted the Code Nolne Rule form of government provided in Article XI-F 
of thc Maryland Constitution and Article 25B of the Annotated Code of Maryland. Undcr this 
form of governmcnt, the Board has the authority to enact, amend, and repeal public local laws 
relating to the incorporation, organization, and government of the county, including, laws 
authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to finance capital projects for the County. Each 
member of the board has one vote and, except for emergency bills, a simple majority of the 
Board is sufficient to enact any bill into law. 

In 1996, the Com~nissioners adopted legislation making the County Administrator of Allegany 
County responsible to the Board and charged with the administration of all County affairs. The 
Administrator will carry out the policies of the Board, direct and supervise the administration of 
all departments and agencies, and perform all duties enumerated in the Allegany County Code 
Chapter 2, Article 1. 



County financial matters arc administered through the Department of Finallce of the County by 
the Director of Finance. The Director of Finance is charged with the administration of the 
financial affairs of the County, which generally include the reccivilig of County taxes, fees and 
other revenues and funds of cvery kind due to the County; the custody and safekeeping of all 
funds or securities belonging to or by law deposited with, distributed to, or handled by the 
County; the disbulsement of County funds; the keeping and supervision of all accounts; and such 
other functions as may be prescribed by the Board. 

BUDGET 

The formulation of the County's Budgct is a joint responsibility between the Director of Finance, 
who also serves as Budget Officer, and the County Administrator. In addition to formulating the 
Budget, the Budget Officer is responsible for the submission to the Board of pcriodic reports on 
their efficiency and economy, and such other dutics and functions as may be assigned by the 
Board. 

The County Budgct is comprised of the Operating Budgct, which has current year appropriations 
for all funds, and the Capital Budget. 

Operating Budget 

The Operating Budget, which must be balanced, is prepared by the County Administrator and the 
Dircctor of Finance on a modified accrual basis and submitted for approval of the Board of 
County Commissioners. It is based upon estimated revenues and expenditures for operations for 
the ensuit~g fiscal year that is submitted to the Director of Finance by the department head of 
each office, Court, department, institution, board, commission, corporation or other agency of the 
County government. The current Operating Budget must contain the followilig information: (1) a 
schedule of all revellues estimated to bc re.ceived by the County during the ensuing fiscal year, 
classified to show the receipts by funds and sources of income; (2) a schedule of the debt service 
requireinelits for the ensuing fiscal year; (3) schedule of the receipts and expenditures for the last 
two colnplcted fiscal years, the estimated receipts and expenditures of the current ending fiscal 
year and the expenditures recommended by the Board of County Coliimissioners for the ensuing 
fiscal year for each function, activity, and sub activity; and (5) any other material which the 
Board of County Commissioners may deem advisable. 

Variance reports of actual revenues and expenditurcs versus budgeted revenues and expenditures 
are prepared by the Ilircctor of Filiatlce on a monthly basis. Additionally, individual offices, 
departments, boards, comn~issions, and othcr agencies of thc County review on a monthly basis 
all events affecting their budgetary estimates atid can request the Board for supplc~nelltal 
appropriations to increase their budgetary allowances. The Board in turn has the power to grant 
such increases. 



Capital Budget 

The Capital Budget is prepared by the Capital Projects Engineer after approval by the Review 
Committee and then submitted for approval to the Board of County Commissioners. The Review 
Committee consists of the County Administrator, the Director of Community Services, the 
Director of Public Works, the Director of Finance, the Director of Economic Development, and 
the County Engineer. It is based on the need for having certain capital projects undertaken and 
the availability of financial resources. Each project is identified with estimated costs and 
estimated sources of funding. All funding requests are then applied to a debt affordability model 
to ascertain if the proposed debt is within the County's self-imposed debt guidelines. 

Adoption of Budget 

Before the end of April in cach year, the preliminary County Budget is publicly reviewed by the 
County Comrnissioncrs at an announced time and date. Opportunities arc then available at the 
next several public meetings for citizens to exprcss their views. After the public hearings, the 
Board of County Commissioners may revise the preliminary budget. Line item details of all 
individual departmental and agency requests and proposed appropriations are available. The 
Board is further authorized to revise the schedule of anticipated receipts and estimated rates for 
general and special taxes. The Budget must be approved and signed by a majority of the 
Commissioners by June 30th. 

Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when it is 
considercd from the broader perspective of the specific environment within which Allegany 
County operates. 

Local economy: Allegany County currently enjoys a favorable economic environment and local 
indicators point to continued stability. The unemployment rate has increased slightly from 9.0% 
at June 30, 2010 to 9.3% at June 30, 201 1. The region has diverse manufacturing and industrial 
base of paper manufacturing, rail transportation and the manufacturing of window coverings. A 
varied service provider base gives the area relative stability of the unemployment rate. Major 
service providers include health serviccs, government, education, and call centers. 

The state and federal government have a major economic presence with the operation of 
correctional facilities. The state also operates a 4-year higher education institution that serves 
the region offering a variety of undergraduate and graduate programs. 

Allegany County has a total labor force of 34,495. The total labor force remains relatively 
unchanged which mirrors the population census of the county. Recent population projections 
have thc county maintaining its current population which reverses decades of population loss. 

Long-term financial planning: The County adopts a five year Capital Improvement Program 
each year as required by state law. During fiscal year 201 1 the County borrowed $2.25 million; 
$600,000 for the Bowman's Addition Water Project, $221,000 Clarysville Water Project, 
$317,000 for Inflow and Infiltration prqjccts and $1.1 millio~l for continuing upgrades to the 



Georges Creek Waste Water Treatment facility. The treatment facility upgrade was started in 
fiscal year 2008, and will continue into fiscal year 2012, with an estimated total cost of $29 
million. Allegany County will be required to finance nearly $9 million of the cost of 
construction with debt which will be repaid from user charges on customers in the George's 
Creek sanitary district. 

Major initiatives: During 2007 Allegany County successfully negotiated a 10 year lease with 
the General Services Administration (GSA) for the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) use of the former Pittsburgh Plate Glass plant. It is one of three national distribution 
centers. The formerly vacant 534,000 square foot building will permit a quick FEMA response 
to disasters as well as providing an economic boast to the region. 

During 201 1, the County awarded a contract to provide a new cashiering system and a utility 
billing system that will fully integrate with the County's accounting package. This will provide 
improved efficiency and will increase the public access to information and payment methods. It 
is anticipated the cost will be approximately $400,000 and completed in the summer of 2012. 

Awards and Acknowledgements 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to Allegany County 
for its comprehensive annual fmancial report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010. This was 
the nineteenth consecutive year that the government has achieved this prestigious award. In order 
to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government must publish an easily readable and 
efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report. This report must satisfy both 
generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current 
comprehensive annual report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program's 
requirements and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another 
certificate. 

I wish to acknowledge the support and interest of the Board of County Commissioners and the 
County Administrator in the recording and reporting of financial matters. It is of the utmost 
importance that the accounting functions have this support. I also want to express my 
appreciation to Wm. Jay George, CPA, Assistant Director of Finance, Pamela Smith, Chief 
Accountant, and the entire staff of the Finance Office for their cooperation, dedication, and 
professionalism in the preparation of this report. In conclusion, I want to acknowledge the 
efforts of the many County employees that support the accounting function. 

Respectfully submitted, 

' Jason M. Bennett, CPA 
Director of Finance 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, 
the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Allegany County, Maryland 
(the County), as of and for the year ended June 30,201 1, which collectively comprise the 
County's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the County's management. Our responsibility is to 
express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit the 
financial statements of the Allegany County Board of Education, the LaVale Sanitary 
Commission, and the Ailegany County Library System which collectively represent 75 
percent, 73 percent, and 77 percent, respectively, of the assets, net assets, and revenues of 
the component units. Those financial statements were audited by other auditors whose 
reports thereon have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the 
amounts included for the Allegany County Board of Education, the LaVale Sanitary 
Commission, and the Allegany County Library System is based on the report of the other 
auditors. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the ~Gi t ed  States. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An 
audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County's internal control 
over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial 
statement presentation. We believe that our audit and the reports of other auditors 
provide a reasonable basis for our opinions. 



In our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, the financial 
statements referred to previously present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fbnd, and the aggregate 
remaining fund inforrnatio~l of Allegany County, Maryland, as of June 30, 201 1, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the 
year thcn cndcd in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

As discussed in the notes to the financial statements, Allegany County, Maryland adopted 
the provisions of Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 54, Fund 
Balance Reportiizg and Govei-nmeiztal Fui~d Type De$izitiorzs, as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 201 1. This statement results in Allegany County, Maryland reporting 
nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balances in the 
govenlmental fund types. In addition, an adjustment was made to fund balance reported 
at the beginning of the year as a result of this changc in accounting principle. 

In accordance with Goverrzr?zerzt Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 20, 201 1, on our consideration of Allegany County, Maryland's internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance wit11 certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of 
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
the intcmal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 
patt of an audit perforined in accordance with Goveriznzerzt Auditing Standards and 
should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
managcment's discussion and analysis on pages B-1 tl~rough B-11, the schedule of 
funding progress for other post-employment benefits on page D-3, and the budgetary 
comparison information on pages D-4 t l~ough  D-12 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such infornlation, althougl~ not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Gove i~~ t~~en ta l  Accounting Standards Board, who considers 
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supple~nentary infonnation in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquires 
of management about the nlethods of preparing the information and comparing the 
infonnation for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other kuowledge we obtained duiing our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
infortnation because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements 
that collectively comprise the County's financial statements as a whole. The introductory 



section, cornbilling and individual nonmajor fund financial statetncnts and schedules, and 
statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and arc not a required 
part of the financial statements. The combilling and ilrdividual nonlnajor fund fina~~cial 
statements and schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from 
and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
fillallcia1 statemeilts. 'rhe information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied by us and the other auditors in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such itlfol~natioll directly to 
the underlyillg accoullting and other records used to prepare the fina~~cial state~nents or to 
the finallcia1 statements tbernselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards gei~erally accepted in the United States of Anlerica. In our opinion, 
based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, the infonnation is fairly stated in all 
material resl~~ects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. The introductory and 
statistical sectioils have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied by us and 
the other auditors in the audit of the basic fillallcia1 statements and, accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion or provide ally assurance 011 them. 

Culnberland, Maryland 
December 20.201 1 





Management's Discussion and Analysis 

As managemcnt of Allegany County, we offer readers of Allegany County's financial statetnetlts this 
narrative overvicw and analysis of the financial activities of Allegany County for the fiscal year ctlded June 
30, 201 I. We encourage readers to consider the infortnation presented lierc in conjunction with additional 
infonilation that wc have furnished in our letter of transmittal, which can be found at page ix of this rcport. 

Financial Highlights 

The assets of Allegany County exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by 
$171.8 tnillion (net a.sse1.s). Of this amount, $163.3 million is invested in capital assets net of related 
debt and $3.3 million is restricted for specific purposes (restricted net assets). The County's total 
unrestricted nct assets are $5.2 tnillion. This total unrestricted nct asset atnount includes $4.5 million 
from governlncntal activities, and unrestricted net asset balance t?om business-type activities of $723 
thousand. 
'I'he govemmcnt's total net assets increased by $5.0 lnillion or 3.0%. The governmental net assets 
increased $2.0 lnillion (or 2.3%). Business-type net assets increased by $3 tnillion (or 3.8%) during 
the year. 
As of the close of the current fiscal year, Allegany County's governtnental funds reported combined 
ending fund balances of $26.9 tnillion, a decrease of $2.8 million in comparison with the prior year. 
Tlie decrease was due to several factors. The Gatning special revenue fund spent $500,000 more than 
it received in revenues for educational projects using prior year's reserves. The Public Safety special 
revenue fund contributed (fro111 unexpended fund balance) $600,000 towards the Length of Service 
Awards Program for firefighters. The capital project funds fund balances decreased by $1.5 tnillion 
due to the use of reserves to pay for continuing capital projects and prefunding several projects to be 
reimbursed later. Approximately 40.2% of the ending fund balance, $10.8 tnillion, is available for 
spending at the government's discretion (zmassignedfirnd balance), $1.2 is nonspendable, $1.3 million 
is restricted, $9.4 lnillion is comtnitted to ceitain programs and $4.2 million is assigned to specific 
programs. 
Allegany County's govertitnental activity outstanding debt decreased by $5.1 million (or 14.3%) 
during the current fiscal year. The County did not issue any general obligation debt during tlie 201 1 
fiscal year. The County's business-type dcbt increased by $2.2 million (or 9.5%) due to borrowing for 
improvements to and construction of various water and sewer projects. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to servc as an introduction to Allegany County's basic financial 
statements. Allegany County's basic financial statements comprise three components: 1) government- 
wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report 
also contains other suppletne~ltary information in addition to tlie basic financial statetnents thcmselves. 

Governme~~t-wide financial statements. The governn!ent-wide financial state~i~enls are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of Allegany County's finances, in a manner similar to private-sector 
business. 

Thc stale~nent of nel assets presents infortiiation of all of Allegany County's assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between thc two repotted as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve 
as a useful indicator of whcther the financial position of Allegany County is improving or deteriorating. 

Tlie state1i7ent of aclivities presents information showing how the govertimcnt's net assets changed during 
the rnost recent fiscal year. All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regard1es.s of the tinling of~elared ca.shj7ow.s. Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., 
uncollected taxes and earned, but unused, vacation leave). 



Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of Allegany County that are 
principally supported by taxes and intergovernlnental revenues (governtnenlal activities) fiom other 
functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges 
(business-t)pe activi~ies). Tlie government activities of Allegany County include general government, 
public safety, public works, social services, econotnic developtnent, and payments to component units (the 
public school system, community college and library). The business-type activities of Allegany County 
include the Water Fund, Sewer Fund, Loan Fund and Allconet 11. 

The government-wide financial statements include not only Allegany County itself (known as tlie prinfary 
government), but also a legally separate public school system, community college, library system and a 
sewer district. Financial information for these component zmits is reported separately fiotn the financial 
information presented for the pri~nary government itself 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages C5-C7 of this report. 

Fund financial statements. A j i ~ n d  is a grouping of related accounts that is uscd to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities of objectives. Allegany County, like other state 
and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate co~npliance with finance-related 
legal requiretnents. All of the funds of Allegany County can be divided into three categories: 
governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 

Goverllmel~tal f1111ds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 
as governmental activities in tlie government-wide financial statements. I-lowever, unlike the government- 
wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and oirlflows 
of sj~endable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at tlie end of tlic fiscal 
year. Such information may be useful in evaluating governments' near-term financial requirements. 

Because the focus of governtnental funds is narrower than that of tlie government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for gavernmental funds with similar 
information presented for govermnenfrrl activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financial decisions. 
Both the governtnental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, 
and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental 
ji~nds and governtnental ac~ivitie,~. 

Allegany County maintains fifteen individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in 
the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governtnental fund statement o r  revenues, expenditures, 
and changes in fund balances for the general fund and the revolving building fund, both of which are 
considered to be rnajor funds. Data from the other thirteen governmental funds are combined into a single, 
aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor governmental funds is provided 
in the fomi of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

The basic govemniental fund financial statements can be found on pages C9-CIS of this repol? 

Proprictcrrj~ futtcl,~. Allegany County has one type of proprietary funds. Enterprise funds are used to repolt 
the same functions presented as busines,r-lype activities in the government-wide financial statelnents. 
Allegany County uses enterprise funds to account for its water fund, sewer fund, loan fund, and the 
Allconet 11 fund 

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only 
in Inore detail. The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate information for all of the 
enterprise funds, of which the water and sewer funds are considered to be major funds of Allegany County 

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages C15-C17 of this report 



Ficliirinryfroicl~~ Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of palties outside 
the government. Fiduciary funds are nor reflected in the govemtnent-wide financial statement because the 
resources of those funds are not available to support. Allegany County's own programs. The accounting 
used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds. 

The basic fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on pages CIS-19 of this report. 

Notes to t l iefl~tc~~tcinl  stntcnte~tts. The notes provide additional information that is essetitial to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the govemment-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to thc 
financial statements can be found on pages C21-62 ofthis report. 

Otltcr irflorrnntiort. In addition to the basic financial statements and accotnpanying notes, this report also 
presents certain required suppleinenta~~y inforf?iation concerning Allegainy Coui\ty's prog~ess in funding its 
obligatioti to provide pension benefits to ccltail~ groups of its employees 

Also reported as required szrpplemenlary infi~rnialion are budgetary comparison scl~edulcs for the General 
Fund and the Revolving Building which are rcpoitcd as tnajor funds. Required supplenicntary information 
can be found on pages D3-12 of this report. 

The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with nonmajor governmental funds and internal 
service funds arc presented itnlnediately following the required suppletnel~tary information. Combining 
and individual fund statements and scl~edules can be found oti pages E4-50 of this report. 

As noted earlier, net assets tnay serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. 
In thc case of Allegany County, assets exceeded liabilities by $171.8 million at the close of the most reccnt 
fiscal year. 

By far the largest portion of Allegany County's net assets ($163.3 million) reflects its investment in capital 
assets (e.g., land, buildings, tnachinery, and equipment); less any related debt used to acquire those assets 
that is still outstanding. AIlegany County uses these capital assets to provide services to citizei~s 
cotiseque~~tly; these assets are not available for future spending. Although Allegany County's investment 
in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must bc provided fiotn other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate 
these liabilities. 

ALLLIGANY COUNTY'S N E T  ASSE'SS 

G a ~ ~ e n ~ z n c ~ i l a l A c f i i ~ i l i c s  Utii i i~css-tf le Aclivilics 'l'oiill 
I ~ Y 2 0 1 i  I'Y 2010 1FY2011 1 : ~ 2 0 1 0  F Y 2 0 l i  FY2010 

A S S C ~ S :  
C!~ncl?lnndofl lol~asseis S 35,459,708 $ 39,686,806 $ 4,039.706 $ 3,277,829 $ 39.499.414 $ 42.964.635 

~ 

Cancllt niid oll~orliallililios 9.40 1,899 11,165,234 3.079.124 3,357,065 12,481,023 14,522,299 
Lasg-ton), linhiiitias olllsla8ldiile 27,943,752 32.592.547 24,695,447 23,700,527 52,639,199 56,291,074 

Total liabilities 37,345,651 43,757,781 27,774,571 27.057.592 65,120,222 70,815,373 

Nct n s s o t s :  
h t v ~ s t n l ~ n f  iii ~ i l p i l a l a ~ ~ ~ I ~  

not ol'rclntcil riobt 81,231,372 79,922,549 82,056,523 80,104,054 163,287,895 160.026.603 
llerfriclcd 3.009.835 3.963.116 246,463 198.240 3.256.298 4.L1.376 



An additional portion of Allegany County's net assets (1.9%) represents resources that are subject to 
external restrictions on how they (nay be used. The County lias an umestricted net nssets balance of $5.2 
million. The umesrricred net assets balance for the governmental activities was $4.5 tnillion and the 
business-type activities have a balance of $723000. 

During the current fiscal year, the government's nct assets increased by $5.0 million. Revenues decreased 
by approximately $10.1 million to $105.5  nill lion wliile expenses decreased by $2.1 million from the prior 
year to $100.4 million. 

A1,LU~ANY COIJNIY'S CHANG1.S IN NITI'ASSISIS 
Covcm~rc#ltalAcfi \~i l iss 13iisii1oss-ln,o Activilios 

I n ~ v ~ l l l l e ~ :  F Y 2 0 I I  I:Y2010 I'Y2011 l 'Y20I0 
,3rn<>r2,>,  r"\,",?,,"q 

Ge,ielaliorolliios: 

I ' ropc~ ly taxcs  4 1,236.282 
b,conlo taxes 24,231,325 
Ot l~cr loca l taxas  3,360.863 
l i ran~1l is  o taxes  355.176 
Glns l s  nndconlrhiilioiis not 

restricted ra sl,ecific progrnnls 7,346,258 
Uiilostrictod Sees 
Ui>leslricfed ih\,csl#nenl eanlirlgs 1,184,451 
Gail) o i i  saleiielilr8nent o f  

c a / ) i t i l l a ~ s e f ~  243,845 
M ~ E C ~ I I ~ ~ C O I I S  591,353 

' l ' ~ l i l l l ~ ~ ~ e # ~ $ i c s  87,843,776 

Public r a R f y  17,270,112 
1'11blic walls 13,596,902 
l l c n l l l ~  1P52,867 
Socinlrcrviccs 1,497,708 
L t l t~ca f io~ l  417.181 

Pa)liicixtto pablic s c l~oo i sy s io i~  29,005,827 
IPay?,o,,! t o  c o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ r ! i t y s o I I c ~ c  7,425,000 

Rccrcatios.culluro &libia~ics 1,078,7 18 
IPeyucnt to pc8bIic lhbro~ysysfcm 905.000 

C ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a l i o ! ~ ~ l i ~ ~ t c ~ m l l e i o c ~ r ~ e ~  309,166 
C o ~ ~ ~ a i ~ # ~ i i t y d e v e l o ~ r ~ ~ ~ e s t  B1,aariaii 1,260,s 18 
iico8~onlic rle\,elaplncnl 3,079,036 
bteiesl on lung-lens debt  1,438,754 
water  

sewer 
Nllirillg llolllc 

Gover~~menta l  activities. Governmental activities increased Allegany County's net assets by $2.0 tnillion. 
Total revenues decreased $4.0 million (or 4.3%) and expenses increased $3.8 million (or 4.3%). Key 
elements of the changes in governmental net assets are as follows: 

Propetly taxes in the governmental funds increased by $1.7 million (4.3%). The increase was the 
result of property assessliients increasing by $142.6 million. 
Income tax revenue increased $1.4 tnillion or 6.2%. The increase is a result of the econo~nic 
conditions nationally stabilizing with some improvement locally. 



Operating grants decreased 21.1%, or $1.2 million, largely due to the State continuing to make 
cuts to its allocations to local governments to balance the State of Maryland budget. 
Capital grants decreased dramatically from $6.6 million the prior year to $500,000 in the current 
year, a decrease of $6.1 million. The decrease was almost entirely due to the expiration of the 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. 
I 
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The decrease in governmental expenses of $3.4 million (or 3.7%) was the result of the following: 

Public safety expenses decreased $1.4 million (or 7.3%) due to completion of a project to acquire 
equipment on behalf of the Federal government and not capitalized as County assets. 
Public works expenses decreased $1.8 million (1 1.6%) as a result of the work being completed on 
the Savage River Dam's flood gate during the current fiscal year. The flood gate is not an asset of 
Allegany County and was reported as an expense in the prior year. 

Business-type activities. The net assets of the County's business-type activities increased by $3.0 million 
after transfers. Key elements of the increase were: 

Total business-type service charges increased $800,000 (or 9.5%) and expenses increased $1.3 million 
(or 10.8%). Property taxes increased $500,000 (or 56.9%). 
The increase in service charges were due to water service being extended to new customers in new 
areas, no increases in water of sewer rates were made during the 201 1 fiscal year. 
The change in property taxes was due to increases in tax rates to pay for additional debt service 
payments for the Georges Creek Wastewater Treatment plant and other loans made for various 
improvements to in6astructure. 
The increase in expenses was the result of purchasing addition water to supply the increase in the 
customer base. The additional water purchases increase expenses by approximately $280,000. 
Also, sanitary district expenses increased 9.3% ($640,000) largely due to increases in the rates for 
treatment costs. 
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Revenues By Source - Business Type Activities 
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Financial Analysis of the Government's Funds 

As noted earlier, Allegany County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 

Governmental funds. The focus of Allegany County's governmentalfirnds is to provide information on 
near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing 
Allegany County's fmancing requirements. In particular, unassigned may serve as a useful measure of a 
government's net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

As of the end of the current fiscal year, Allegany County's governmental funds reported combined ending 
fund balance of $26.9 million, a decrease of $2.8 million in comparison with the prior year. Approximately 
40.2 percent of this total amount ($10.8 million) constitutes unasssigned fund balance, which is available 
for spending at the government's discretion. Other fund balance classifications are; 

Nonspendable - amounts that cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form or legally 
required to be maintained intact - $1.2 million 
Restricted - amounts restricted to specific purposes by creditors, grantors, contributors, laws or 
regulations of other governments, or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation - $2.0 million. 
Committed - amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed 
by formal action of the County's Board of Commissioners. - $8.7 million. 
Assigned - amounts which are intended to be used for specific purposes as constrained by the 
action of the Board or by the Director of Fiance - $4.2 million. 

R e  general fund is the chief operating fund of Allegany County. At the end of the current fiscal year, 
unassignedjiind balance of the genera1 fund was $1 1.4 million, out of a total fund balance of $17.2 million. 
As a measure of the general fund's liquidity, it may be useful to compare both unassignedfirnd balance and 
total fund balance to total fund expenditures, Unassignedjiind balance represents 3.3 percent of total 
general fund expenditures, while total fund balance represents 22.5 percent of that same amount. 



Key factors in the $2.8 million decrease in the governmental fund balances are: 

The fund balance of Allegany County's general fund increased $250,000; which was the result of. 
Revenues increased $1.8 million (or 2.3%) and expenditures increased $8.0 lnillion (or 11.7%). The 
increase in revenue and expenditures was the result of certain operations being tiloved to the general 
fund fiom special revcnue funds. The highway special revenue fund (expenditures of $7.7 million) 
and the medical services portion (expenditures of $1.2 million) of the public safety special revenue 
fund were recorded in the general fund in fiscal year 201 1 .  
Property taxes grew 6.1%, an increase of $2.4 million from the prior year. The increase was half of the 
previous year's increase as the effects of the housing collapse began to have an impact locally. 
Other than the two functions moved to the general fund mentioned above, expenditures for operating 
departments of the County saw small increases or, in most cases, realized a decrease in the amounts 
spent from the previous year. The Board of Commissioners had made a request for all County 
departments to voluntary reduce their costs which many were able achieve. 
Transfers to other funds from the general fund decreased $8.3 million (59.2%) because tlie transfer to 
the highway fund was no longer necessary. Those costs are now a part of the County's general fund. 

r Transfers fi-om other funds decreased $3.3 million. A transfer fiom the Nursing Home fund of $3.3 
million (from its sale) was a one-time event in the prior year. 

The Revolving Building Fund, another major fund, reported a dccrease in fund balance of $470,000. 
Revenues increased slightly ($217,000 or 6.8%) and expenditures increased dramatically from $585,000 in 
fiscal year 2010 to $2.3 million in fiscal year 201 1. The increase in expenditures was the result of 
improvements to shell buildings costing $1.4 million in fiscal year 201 1. The costs were paid for using 
fund balance committed for that purpose in tlie Revolving Building Fund. 

The non-major governmental funds fund balance decreased by $2.5 million. Most of the decrease, $1.5 
million was tlie result of capital project funds spending fund balance previously assigned to specific 
projects or debt proceeds restricted to various bond projects. Thc gaming special revenue fund's fund 
balance fell $537,000 due to spending from committed fund balance for various public school projects. 

P r o ~ r i e t a r v  funds. Allegany County's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in 
the government-wide financial statements, but in more dctail. Net assets at year end and the change in net 
assets during the current year are highlighted below: 

Water Sanitary Other 
1)istricts Districts Enterprise Funds Totals 

Nct assets: 
Invcsted in capital assets, 

nct of rclatcd debt $22,247,407 $58,945,777 3; 863,339 $82,056;523 
Ilestrictecl for debt servicc 246,463 246,463 
Unrestricted ( I  90,200) (302,045) 1,215,306 723,061 

'Total nct assets $22,057,207 $58,890,195 9; 2,078,645 $83,026,047 
Cliiulge in net assets during 

theyear, increase(decrease) $ 1,718,172 $ 1,145,697 $ (426,083) $ 2,437,786 

Other factors concerning the finances of these three funds have already been addressed in the discussion of 
Allegany County's business-type activities. 



General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

During tlie year, the original budget increased $2.2 million (includes other sources and uses) to a revised 
total of $85.3 million, which was the final amended budget. Significant changes between tlie original 
budget and the final amended budget are sunitnarized as follows: 

Budgets were added during tlie year for tlie Emergency Medical Services, SAFER Grant and Length of 
Service Award departments; the total budget adjustments for thesc three departments were $1.3 
million. 
The public safety budgets for police increased $235,000 for the patrol function and a juvcnile review 
board. 

Revenues exceeded budgetaly estimates by $776,000 and actual expenditures were less than budgetary 
estimates by $2.7 million. 

The General Fund's property tax revenue excceded budget by $294,000, a variance of less than 1%. 
Income taxes exceeded the budget by $1.6 niillion. The County's income tax collections continue to 
defy state and national trends with gains. 
State grants in the General Fund were $475,000 below tlie estimated budget due to continued cutbacks 
in state aid for numerous programs. 
I'ublic works expenditures were $694,000 below budgetaly estimates largely due to the liigliway 
department spending $632,000 less than budgeted. 
General government expenditures had a favorable variance of $1.1 million. The larger favorable 
variances were: financial administration - $357,000 and general services - $285,000. Aloiost all 
operating depailments finishing well within budget 

Capital Asset and Debt Admitlistration 

Capital assets. Allegany County's investment in capital assets for its governmental and busincss type 
activities as of June 30, 201 1 was $197.4 million (net of accumulated depreciation). This investtncnt in 
capital assets includes land, buildings, infrastructure, furniture and fixtu~es, equipment, vehicles, hcavy 
equipment and other miscellaneous asscts. 'The total increase in Allegany County's investtnent in capital 
assets for the current fiscal year was I .5 percent (a .2 percent decrease for governmental activities and a 2.9 
percent increase for business-type activities). 

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 

Construction was completed on the Braddock Run Sewer Interceptor System; 
costs incurred during the fiscal year were $1.2 million, and this project had a total 
cost of nearly $ 1.5 million at its completion. 
Design and construction continued on the Bowman's Addition Phasc 2 Water 
Project with a total cost incurred of nearly $ 1.7 million during the fiscal year, 
both phases of this project are projected to have a total cost of $5.6 million. 
Construction continued on the Burbridge Building, which is a RBF project and 
costs incurred during the fiscal year were almost $1.5 million. This project is 
projected to have a total cost of $2.1 million. 
Major design and construction began on the Cresaptown Water System during the 
fiscal year at a cost of $1.4 million, and this project is projected to have a total 
cost of almost $2 lnillion at its completion. 
Purchase and installation of a new computer aided dispatch system was completed 
during the fiscal year at a cost of $438 thousand. 



Al.l.liGANY COUN'I'Y'S CAPITAI. ASSI?l'S 
(,let of depreciation) 

Cbverilinetllal Aclivil ies B~~~iness- type A~ t i v i t i es  
201 1 2010 201 I 2010 

l.ai,d $21.320.090 $21,027,590 $ 192,532 $ 95,917 
Work in I'rogress 4,338.091 2,971,486 5,811,108 30,298,019 
Bdldings 39,530,741 40,986,885 91,413 99,820 
Infrasliuclurre 19,235,864 18,658,563 97,309,275 69,372.1 55 
Ft ir~i i l i i ie B; f i x l~ i r i  337,499 387,330 2,156 2,773 
liqc~ip~nci,t 2,694,097 3,253,704 1,172,874 1.61 9,279 
Vel,icles 2,220,885 2,477,825 320,824 292,325 
lteavy eqolpmeol 522,582 580,942 294.312 301,106 816,894 882,048 
Otlier fixed aasels 412,553 430.220 1,566.41 8 1,693,066 1.978,97 i 2,123,286 

Tala l  $90,612,402 $90,774.545 % 106,760,912 $ 103,774,460 $ 197,373,314 $ 194,549,005 

Additional information on Allegany County's capital assets can be found in the notes to the financial 
statements, note 7 on pages C-44 through C-45 of this report. 

Long-term debt. At the end of the current tiscal year, Allegany County had total debt outstanding of 
$55.3 million. Governmental activities debt consists of $17.9  nill lion in general obligation bonds and $12.7 
millioll of debt incurred with creditors for which the full faith and credit of the County has also been 
pledged. The $24.7 million of debt for the business-type activities (revenue bonds) is either paid from 
revenues restricted for that purpose or by user fees. 

ALLEGANY COUNTY'S OIJ' I 'STANDINGDi~DI 
Gciieral Obligation and ilevenoe Batlds 

(iovernt~icnlal Acl iv i l ies I I~~s i~~css - t ypc  Activities 'Total 
201 i 2010 201 1 2010 2011 2010 

C~nerai obligation $17,861,152 $21,920,544 $ - $ - $ 17,861,152 $ 21,920,544 
Notes 8,895,326 9,365,495 8.895.326 9.365.495 . . . . 
Capital leases 131,177 206,094 131,177 206,094 
State loans 3,697,419 4,175,771 16,021,388 15,666,339 19,718,807 19,842,l 10 
1:edcral loails 8,284,415 7,587,880 8,284,415 7,587,880 

Allegany County issued no general obligation debt and retired $5.1 rnillion during the current fiscal year as 
debt outstanding fell 14.3 percent. Debt issued during the year for goveminental activities was for a capital 
lease for the purchase of vehicles. 

Revenue debt in the amount of $1.1  nill lion was incurred for the sewer districts to upgrade the George's 
Creek wastewater treatment plan1 to meet discharge requirements of the Maryland Department of the 
Environment and $31 7,000 for inflow and infiltration reduction. New debt for the water districts included 
$600,000 for the Bowman's Addition project and $221,000 for the Clarysville water project. Business type 
debt retired during the year was $1.2 million. 

Allcgany County has an "Al" rating from Moody's for its general obligation debt. In April of 2011 
Standard & Poor's raised the County's "A-" bond rating to "A", one of the few upgrades nationally for a 
governmental entity. 

Additional information on Allegany County's long-term debt can be found in note 10 on pages C-50 
through C-53 of this report. 



Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates 

The unetnploytnent rate for June 201 1 for Allegany County was 9.3 percent, which was an increase 
from an 9.0 percent rate for June 2010. 
Property assessments increased 4.0% from the previous fiscal year. 

All ofthese factors wcre considered in preparing Allegany County's budgct for the 2012 fiscal year 

During the current fiscal ycar, spendable fund balance in the general fund increased to $16.0 million. 
Allegany County has appropriated $2.6 million of this amount for spending in the 2012 fiscal year budget. 
The use of the unexpended and available fund balance reduced the amount of tax, service charges and fee 
increases necessary to have a balanced budget for the 2012 fiscal year 

The sewer and water district tnitiitnu~n service charges were not increased for the 2012 budget year. Every 
effort will be made to contain costs during the year for the operations of the water and sewer systems. 

Requests for Itiformatio~t 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of Allegany County's finances for all those 
with an interest in the government's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this 
report or requests for additional financial nifortnation should be addressed to the Allegaoy County Finance 
Director, 701 Kelly Road, Suite 205, Cumberland, Maryland 21502 or e-mail at financeir7)aIlconet.org. 
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AI.I.EGAN)' COUN'CY, MARYLANI )  
STATEMENT OP N E T  ASSETS 

JUNE 30,2011 

I'riniary Goveriiinent Coilipolleilt I lni ls 
Uoard Aliegaliy Allegai~y LaVnle 

Govcrn~ncnial Rosiness-iypc o f  College o f  County Saililaiy 
ASSIJTS: Activilics Aclivitics 'ToVal Education Marylalid 1.ibiaiu Co~li~llissioii 

Csrrest Assels: 
Cash $ 12,398,444 $ 623,748 $ 13,022,192 $ 19,563,684 $ 8,963,'165 $ 42,')50 $ 2,767,740 
II~YCSIIIICII~S 12,129,878 749,859 12,879,737 25,017,000 202,155 1,001,782 
l'iopcrty taxes receivable 4,248,111 4,248,111 
lleceivables: 

Accouiits 2,029,149 2,029,149 3,657,882 949,380 14,998 186,514 
Olhei 6,167,930 514,362 6,682,292 61,100 1,904,134 821,728 

l ~ ~ l e i i l v l  biilni,ces 286,000 (286,000) 
li,ve~,tory 67,006 66,318 133,324 213,786 309,342 254,813 
Prepaid espcllscs 2,021 2,021 68,977 7,266 19,464 
IIcLrred charges 70,494 70,494 
Miscellaneoi~s 46,106 46,106 563,287 
lleslriclcd Ass ls :  

Cash 43,718 95,807 139,525 329,484 20,484 
lnve~ l~ l~e i> l s  9,230,131 
Tares - receivable 164,144 164,144 
lleceivables 82.319 82,319 

Sotal c ~ r t c l ) l  BSSEIS 35,459,708 4,039,706 39,499,414 48,513,452 21,957.568 1,066,996 4,634,030 
NOII-CLIIICII~ Assels: 

Olliei rcceivablcs 398,585 398,585 
Land 21,320,090 192,532 21,512,622 4,027,394 697,465 226,385 
Work lii I'ragress 4,338,091 5,8l1,108 10,149,199 752,837 1,058,818 48,767 
Ot l~cr  son-dcprcciable assets 276,758 101,830 
Capital assets suOjec1 to 

dcprec i~ l io~ l ia~ l~o~l i? .a l io~ l  129,088,309 150,751,214 279,839,523 172,506,744 56,7 10,904 8,073,567 23,931,885 
Accuinol led dcprccialian (64,134,088) (49,993,942) ( 1  14,128,030) (84,536,785) (24,660,846) (4,740,915) (10,284,657) 

Tolal oon-current assets 90,612.402 107,159,497 197,771,899 93,026.948 33,908,171 3,332,652 13,922.380 

'Sotal Assets 126,072.1 10 1 1  1,199,203 237,271,313 141,540,400 55,865,739 4,399,648 18.556.410 

1.1A1311.11'11S: 
Conent Li8biIilies: 

Accoi~!,ls piiyablc 1,769,376 1,410,987 3,180,363 7,666,973 794,516 55,022 910,082 
Accriied wages payable 527,694 43,006 570,700 4,078,764 784,574 39,763 
Accrued fiiilgc betiefils payablc 257,093 21,921 279,014 
Aceiacd icllerest 243,070 105,173 348,243 23,795 
Cencilt portion o f  long-lena debt: 

Uoilds and loillls 4,382,294 1,146,742 5,529,036 156,015 104,959 
Capiliil lcsses 57,087 57,087 304.5 16 
Cotlipei>sated al>seoces 769,566 53,500 823,066 138,604 101,614 

Due 10 Agency I:ond 380,001 380,001 
Unearned revcliilc I 1 4,432,739 55 1,666 
Accroed lhei!ltli clai~iis 8,895,040 390,746 
Miscdlisseous liabilities 1,015,717 31 5,973 1.331.690 2,007,130 308,299 20.484 

Total cuirel,t liabilities 9,401,899 3,097,302 12,499,201 27,219,250 3,391,946 94,785 1.059.320 
Nos-cilrreill liabilitics: 

Cash advance doe general fillid ( I  ,200,000) 1,200,000 
Bonds and loans 26,071,603 23,557,647 49,629,250 2,790,462 3,679,889 
Capital leases 74,090 74,090 772,944 
'l'cn~lil~atioi, beliefils 447,424 21,617 
Coilipeilsaled abscrices 2,998,059 3 18,207 3.3 16.266 2.476.125 62,700 
Ih ta i  inoil-cuvre~ll liabilities 27,943,752 25,075,854 53,019,606 2,476,125 4.010.830 84,317 3,679,889 

Total Linbilitics 37,345,651 28,173,156 65,s) 8,807 29,695,375 7,402.776 179.102 4,739,209 

N I T  ASSIXS 
lnvesled if, capilal assels inel o f  

ii.laled dcbt 81,231,372 82,056,523 163,287,895 92,750,190 29,884,234 3,332,652 10,137,532 
lleslricted for: 

Poblic safcly 61 5,884 615,884 
I ligllm,ays 713,344 713,344 
lidicaiios 443,042 443,042 
Cas~~nt l i i i ty  devdaperenl & ihoi~siilg 171,142 171,142 
I.Ecosa~nic devciop~lic~it 555,754 555,754 
Capital projects 5 10,669 510,669 6,374,144 
Olliei porposcs 246,463 246,463 267,404 10,213,451 608,374 

IJilre~lricLed 4,485,252 723,061 5,208.31 3 12,453,287 8,365,278 279,520 3,679,669 
'Tala1 Nel Assels % 88,726,459 $ 83,026,047 $ 171,752,506 $ 111,845,025 $ 48,462,063 $ 4,220.546 $ 13.817,201 

'flie notes to ll,e fie;llsi:ll slatelnests are an integral pait oltl,is StatcllieB. 

C-5 



AI,I,ISGANY COIINTY, hlA1IYLANI) 
STA'I'EMENT OF ACI'IVII'IISS 

1~011l' l l1SYEAIt ENDEDJUNE30,ZOII 

lixpenses lixpenscs 

Before liidirect After 
Itldirect Bxpcllse linpense Indirect Expense 

F I I I I C ~ ~ O ~ ~ S / ~ ' I ~ O ~ I ~ B I I ~ S  Allocatiorl Allocation Allocation 
I'rimary gavcl'nrncst:: 

Govemnlental activities: 
Gcaeral govenlment: $ 9,012,955 $ (527,101) 'F 8,485,854 

Payrneilt to data processing 348,334 348,334 
I'oblic silfctv 17.290.1 12 17,290.1 12 
I'nblic works 
I3ealth 
Social services . . 
IEilucatioa: 417,181 

Paynient to public school system 29,005,829 
l'ay111c1~1 to con?tn,~nity collcgc 7,425,000 

Recreation, culture & libraries: 1,078,718 
I'ayment to public library systern 905,000 

Coi~seivation o f  natikral resources 309,166 
Coinmunily developillen1 and 

housing 1,260,818 1,260,818 
Econoeiic developmetit 3,099,936 3,099,936 
Interest on long tern1 debt 1,438,754 1,438,754 

'Total governmental activities 88,064,465 (452,286) 87,612,179 

Rusincss-type activilies: 
Water 4,045,814 138,890 4,184,704 
Se~ser 7,601,552 313,396 7,9 14,948 
Other filsds 71 6,643 716,643 

Total busiaess-type activities 12,364,009 452,286 12,816,295 
Total priiaary government $ 100,428,474 $ 5 100 , 428 , 474 

.- - . . - . 
Other filsds 71 6,643 716,643 

Total busiaess-type activities 12,364,009 452,286 12,816,295 
Total priiaary government $ 100,428,474 $ 5 100 , 428 , 474 

Compozlellt enits: 
Board o f  Education 
Allegany College ofMd. 
Couaty Library 
ILaValc Sanitary Co$nmission 

'Total component <!nits 

I'iogiam Ilevesocs 

Operating Capital 
Charges for Grants ilnd Grants and 

Services Coi~lributions Contribiaions 

4 I54 572 J.? 1. l . I . l~~ l . l l \ > : ~ ~  
5 7 3 $ r 37.:?2.1 , < ., > I ' r 7  

General revenues: 
Property taxes 
111co1ne taxes 
Other local taxes 
Appropriation froru Allegany Cail i~ly 
I'ranchise tax 
Grants & contribolions not restricted 

to specific piograsls 
Unrestricted iovesl~nenl earnings 
Gain on salc/retirelne~,l o f  capital assets 
Miscellai~cous 

'l'ransfcrs 
Total general revenoes, IraasCers and special itelns 

Cllange in net asscts 
Net assets - begianing, as restated 
Net assets -ending 

Tllc iiotes to thc financial stateillcnts are at, ililcgral part ofthis statement. 



AL.LEGANY COIIN'I'Y, MAlIYI.AN1) 
SI'ATEMKNI'OF ACI'IVII'IES 

POHTl lE  YEAH ENDEI) JUNE30,ZOII 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 

1'1 i311ar). Govemr~~etu Component Units 

Govern~net~tal Business-Type Haard o f  Allegasy County L.aVale Sasitary I 
Activities Aclivities 'l'olal liducalion Colicge o f  MI> Library Coo~~nission I 

'The noles lo lhc fitla!lcial statemenls are an inlegral part o f  Illis stalealest. 
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ALLLIGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
BALANCE SflEET 

COVEIINMENTAI, I'IINDS 
.IlJNli,30,2011 

Revolvisg Olller 
Gcneral Building Govemalental 

ASSEI'S: Fond Fund Funds l'olal 
Cash $ 12,397,794 $ - 8: 650 $ 12,398,444 
Cash -restricted 43,718 43,718 
l~,vest~nenls 8,378,146 3,751,732 12,129,878 
I'ropcrty lax rcceivablc 4,366,111 4,366,l 1 1  
lleceivables 

Notcs atid loaas 472,280 472,280 
OIllcr receivables 3,532,978 199,886 469,693 4,202,557 

Due fiorn other funds 5,483,394 1,438,355 6,921,749 
Advances lo oll>ei furids 1,200,000 1,200,000 
I~lvetllory 67,006 67,006 
I'repaids 2,021 2,021 
Miscellaneous assets 46,106 46,106 

'Total Assea $- $ 5,683,280 $ 6,243,434 $ 41,849,870 

I.IAIIILI'I'IES AND IillNI) BALANCES: 
Li ,b '  ' ' d illlleS: 

Accotzrlts l l~yable $ 923,967 $ 199,945 $ 645,464 $ 1,769,376 
Accrucd payroll 495,171 852 31,671 527,694 
Accrued payroll rringc 239,875 749 16,469 257,093 
I lue to olher funds 6,364,95 1 650,799 7,015,750 
A,,>ouals lheld ill escrow 723,485 184,517 908,002 
Ileferred rcveaae 3,845,360 472,280 4,317,640 
Miscella~icous liabililies 105,215 2,500 107,715 

'Toa~l Liabilities 12,698,024 204,046 2,001,200 14,903,270 

17ulid l3alai>ccs: 
Noospendablc 1,202,021 1,202,02 1 
llcstrictcd 110,767 1,'130,820 2,041,587 
Comlnittcd 2,649,697 5,479,234 521,713 8,650,644 
Assigned 1,868,295 2,340,790 4,209,085 
Illlassigned 11,394,352 (551,089) 10,843,263 

Total I'usd Ralarlces 17,225,132 5,479,234 4,242,234 26,946,600 

'falal 1.iabilities a~ id  I'und Ualac~ces $ 29,923,156 $ 5,683,280 $ 6,243,434 

Attloutds reparted for governmental activities in the statement o f  act asses 
are different beca18sc: 

Capital assels used in govenlmeatal aclivities are not financial resources 
and, therefore, are no1 reported in the funds. 90,612,403 

Olher long -Icnn assets are not available la pay curlerit -period expenditures 
nod arc deferred in the funds. 1,445,587 

Long-ten11 debt, including co~npensated absences, is inot due and payable ill 
lllc current jperiod asd thcrefoie is not reported ill tlie fusds. (34,352,699) 

Othcr long -1erm liabilities arc $not due a81d payable in the current lperiod 
and tbereforc are not repoiled in file fi~nds. 4,074,568 

Net assets of govcr~l~i ic l~ta l  activities $ 88,726,459 

'The notes to the financial slaleli1cllts are an illlcgral part o f  !his slale~llclll. 



A1.L.EGANY COIINI'Y, MARYLAND 
S'TATEMENI'OP IIEVENIIES, EXPENDI1'IIIIES, AND CIIANGES IN PIINI) IIALANCES 

GOVEIINMEN'TAL 1:UNI)S 
FOR TIIE YEAR ENlfEl) JlINE30,ZlJll  

Ilevolving Otllcr 
General Building Govcme~cntal 

IIEYENUES: I:ond I:end I:onds 'Total 
'Taxes: 

I'iopcrty laxes $ 42,100,002 9: - $ - $ 42,100,002 
lnconle taxes 24,248,78 1 24,248,781 
Otiier local taxcs 3,334,798 521,862 3,856,660 

Licenscs and permits 613,729 613,729 
liitcrgoverlilnental: 

Federal 663,949 2,228,637 2,892,586 
Slate 7,906,991 300,000 1,311,077 9,518,068 
Ollier 466,109 49,365 515,474 

Service charges 1,581,364 419,309 2,000,673 
r:ines and forfeitures 24,106 50,071 74,177 
Interest 150,501 12,077 162,578 
Miscellaeeoes 432,948 3,103,720 468,377 4,005,045 

'Total llevcrlues 81,523,278 3,403,720 5,060,775 89,987,773 

EXl'liNDlTURES: 
Current: 

General goverwnenl 8,147,087 130,693 8,277,780 
I'oblic saSety 15,670,675 554,060 16,224,735 
Public works 9,901,746 2,222,222 12,123,968 
Health and Hospilals 460,030 460,030 
Social Services 1,449,501 1,449,501 
IZducation 24,s 11 24,51 1 
Ilecreatioa, culmrc and libraries 863,290 863,290 
Co~lservatioli ofsalural 

IDSOIIICCS 353,689 353,689 
Commosily I>evelop$ncsl 

and I-loi$sing 101,476 1,197,631 1,299,107 
Econoinic developrnenl 1,504,971 2,269,633 3,774,604 
Misccllaiicous 42,963 71,892 114,855 
Appropriation to 

oillcr governmeals 1,242,369 1,242,369 
I'aymenls to component onils 36,918,334 36,918,334 

Debt Service: 
I'riscipal 5,082,830 5,082,830 
ltlterest 1,491,130 1,491,130 

Capital Outlay: 
General goverllrnenl 186,609 186,609 
I'oblic safely 519,972 5 19,972 
Public works 1,294,774 1,294,774 
1:duciltion 392,670 392,570 
llecrealion, citltuie alld libraries 47,890 47,890 
1~:conomic dcvelopinenl 
Miscellaneous 2,028 2,028 
Paymeills to component onits 765,829 765,829 

Total lixpenditores 76,680,642 2,269,633 13,960,230 92,910,505 

Excess (deficiency) o f  revenues 
over (andcr) expenditores 4,842,636 1,134,087 (8,899,455) (2,922,732) 

0I' lIElI  I'IKANCING SOIINCIIS (IISES): 
~l'ransfirs in 751,017 7,072,737 7,823,754 
'l'ransfcrs out (5,699,220) ( I  ,618,728) (714,517) (8,032,465) 
Ilebt issued 
Capital leases 
Sale ofcapital asscls 358,249 11,203 369,452 

'Total Other Financing 
Sources and uses (4,589,954) ( I  ,607,525) 6,358,220 160,741 

Net cl~aage ia fund balar~ces 252,682 (473,438) (2,541,235) (2,761,991) 

I:onil balascc, beginning 16,972,450 5,952,672 6,783,469 29,708,591 
lund  balailcc, ending $ 17,225,132 $ 5,479,234 $ 4,242,234 $ 26,946,600 

'Tlle l~olcs to llle financial slalernenls are an iotegl.al part oSIhis stateme~,t. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 

EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
T O  THE STATEMENT O F  ACTIVITIES 
IiOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

Amounts rcportcd for govelnmcnVal activities in the statement of activities (page C-6) 
are diffcrcot because: 

Net change in fund balances - total govero~nentz~l funds (page C-12) $ (2,761,991) 

Govcrnrncntal funds repo~t  capival outlay as cnpc~~ditures. Ilowcvcr, in the 
statement of activitics the cost of those assets is allocated over their esti~nated 
useful lives and reported as dcprcciation expense. 'This is the amount by 
which capital outlays exceed depreciation in thc currcnl period. 

Capital outlay $ 3,864,007 
1)cprcciation (4,026,15 1) (162,144) 

The net effcct of various ~niscellancous transactions involving capital assets 
(i.c., sales, trade-ins, and donations) is to decrease net assets. 

llcvenues in the statelncot of activitics that do not provide current financial 
resources are not rcportcd as rcvcnues in the funds. (513,447) 

The issuance of long-tenn debt provides current financial resources lo 
governmental f ~ n d s ,  while the repayment ofthe principal of long-tenn 
debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds. 
Neither transaction, however, has any effcct on net asscts, Also, governmental 
funds rcport thc effcct of issuance costs, premiums, discounts, and similar 
items when debt is first issued, whereas thcsc amounts arc dcferrcd and 
alnortizcd in thc statcmcnt of activitics, This atnount is the net cffect of tl~cse 
differences in thc treattnetlt of long-term dcbt and related items. 

Debt proceeds $ 
l,easc procceds 
Effcct of bond issuance costs (10,584) 
Payment of principal 5,082,830 5,072,246 

Some cxpcnscs rcported in the statement of activitics do not require the 
use of current financial resources and, therefore, arc not reported as 
expenditures in thc governniental funds. 388,224 

Change in net assas  ofgovcrnoiental activities (pagcs C6-C7) $ 2,022,888 

The notes to thc financial statcmcnls are an inlcgral part of this statement. 
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ALLEGANV COIINTY, hlAIIY1,AND 
SI'ATEhIENT OF NISI' A S S I I S  

I'IIOl'1IIETAIIY FIINI) 'l'Y1'13 - IINTEIIPIIISE PUNI)S 
Jtmc 30,2011 

Allcgaliy Allegany 
Couoty Coullly Otllcr 
Water Sanitary Elllcrprise 

ASSLIIB Districts Districts I:ii~,ds 
Current Assets: 

'Total 

Cash 
Cash 
Cash -restricted 

lllvesllllellt~ 
lleceivables: 

Accounts (11~1) 
'Taxes - restricted 
Accortllts (set) -restricted 
Other 

Due ~ O I I I  other fi~nds 
I'repaid expcnscs 
Illvcalor), 

'Total currelll assets 
Non-cunmt Assets: 

Othcr rcceivablcs 
Land 
Construction in I'rogrcss 
Capital assets subject 

to depl'cciatiorl 
Accu~~~olaled depreciation (9,585,190) (37,490,483) (2.91 8,269) 

Total na~,currcat assets 27,675,262 78,222,311 1,261,925 
Total Assets 28,750,961 87,976,383 2,097,380 

Accou~~ts payable 
Accrued payroll 
Accrued payroll fringe 
Accrued iilteresl 
Currcnt jlortioll oSlollg-lcml dcbt 

Ilevcnue dcbt: 
Bonds and loaus 
Otller loalls 
Compensated absences 

1)oe to otller Stinds 
Miscella~~eous liabilitics 

'Total current liabilities 
No~~csrrenl Liabilities: 

Casli advance due lo Gencral I:ond 400,000 800,000 
Long term debt: 

Ilevcnue debt: 
Haiids and loans 4,957,630 18,219,610 
Other loalls 362.737 17.670 

Compensated absences 3 18,207 
'Total ao~~current liabilities 5,720,367 19,355,487 

'Total l..iahilities 6,693,754 29,086,188 18,735 

N I X  ASSIIIS 
lrlvested in capital asscls, 

11ct oSrclatcd debt 22,247,407 58,945,777 863,339 
Ilestrictcd Cur debt service 246.463 
Uareslricled 

'Total Nct Assets 

'l'llc notes lo the liliancial stalcl~~ena are an illlcglal ptarl o f  tllis statcl,>cnl. 
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ALLEGANY COIIN'TY, hlAllYI,ANI) 
Sl',\l'liMlCN'I' 01: IIIIVI<NIII!S, EXI'ENSBS ANI) CIIANGES IN FUN11 NEI' ASSE'I'S 

PIIOPIIII~I'ARY I'IINI) I'YI'FS - ENl'ERI'RISE FONDS 
1:011 TIIE YEAII ENDED JllNll30, 2011 

Alicgany Allegany 
County County Ollier 
Water Sanitary Enlcrprisc 

OPEIIA'I'ING IIEVENUES: I)istricts I)islricts I:tlr,tls 'Total 
Service cliarges $ 3,792,949 $ 5,265,246 % 271,440 $ 9,329,635 
Miscellaneous 4,565 3,800 50,591 58,956 

'Tolal Operaling Revenues 3,797,514 5,269,046 322,031 9,388,591 ---- 
OI'ICIIAI'ING EXPENSES: - 

Salsries 301,350 881,797 1,183,147 
Employee benefits 187,941 513,957 701,898 
Office expeiises 86 79,346 10,397 89,829 
Utilities 2,368,467 464,951 6,826 2,840,244 
Ilepairs & rnaintenatlce 130,780 513,495 34,604 678,879 
Contracmal serviccs 2,298 34,240 36,538 
'Treill~lle~ll cosls 2,158,829 2,158,829 
I'rofessional services 5,048 56,990 84,889 146,927 
Materials anil supplies 59,356 436,871 496,227 
IIISIII.IIIICC 316 137,545 10,547 148,408 
Indirccl cost 138,890 313,396 452,286 
Miscella~ieoi~s 351 11,327 16,588 28,266 
Depreciation 768,041 1,975,653 552,792 3,296,486 

l'otal operating expcrises 3,962,924 7,578,397 716,643 12,257,964 
Operating Income (Loss) (165,410) (2,309,351) (394,612) (2,869,373) 
NON-Ol'IilIA'I'lNG RlSVlCNlIE (EXl'ENSESh 

Ileal and personal properly taxes 1,417,835 1,417,835 
Interest & peni~lties on taxcs 34,835 34,835 
1)iscounts on tares (7,103) (7,103) 
I:nterprise/induslriai exer,iplioris 308 308 
Colleclion fees (31,378) (3 1,378) 
I'ronl footage assessments 102,906 102,906 
liller~st ii,con?e 65,971 115,319 2,060 183,350 
Interest income, debt service 4,346 4,346 
loterest expense (221,780) (336,551) (558,331) 
Gain (Loss) on sale 

of capital assets 
Total son-opcraling revenue (expenses) (1 55,809) 1,300,517 2,060 1,146,768 
Income (I.oss) before contributions 

and transfers (321,219) (1,008,834) (392,552) (1,722,605) 
Capital contributio~~s: 

Federal gratlts 972,136 1,083,289 2,055,425 
State granls 1,026,242 843,872 1,870,l 14 
Olher 8,400 17,743 26,143 

'Transfers: 
Transfers ia 32,613 209,627 242,240 
I'rassrers out (33,531) (33,531) 

Cliangc in nel assels 1,718,172 1,145,697 (426,083) 2,437,786 

'Total net asscts - begioning restated 20,339,035 57,744,498 2,504,728 80,588,261 
Total net assets - cndirig $ 22,057,207 $ 58,890,195 $ 2,078,645 $ 83,026,047 

'The lioles lo the finatlcial stalcs~ents arc an integral pert oftllis statemeid. 



AI.I,EGANY COIIN'I'Y, MARYLANI) 
S'I'A'I'EMENI'OF CASIi FI-OWS 

I'ROPIIIII'AIIY FIJNI) TYPE - ENTEIIPIIISIS ITINI)S 
1'011 TI1E YEAH ENDEI) JUNF 30,2011 

Allegany hllegally 
County County Otlier 
Water Sanitary Enterprise 

Casll flows from operating nctivitics: L~islricts Ilistricts I'llads 'I'ofBI 
Cash received from customers 3 3,741,605 $ 5,437,099 $ 314,268 $ 9,492,972 
Cash payments for goods and services (2,707,208) (4,168,852) (143,615) (7,019,675) 
Cash payments to employees for services (489,289) (1,374,974) (1,864,263) 
Other operating revenues 4,562 6,706 50.591 61,859 

Net cash prnvided (oscd) by 
operating aclivities 549,670 (100,021) 221,244 670,893 

Cash flows from noaennital financinc activities: 
Advallces from otl~cr fund? 6,817,528 23,870,603 275,968 30,964,099 
Advaaces to otller filnds (6,319,100) (25,206,750) (301,037) (3 1,826,887) 
Trallsfcrs from other funds 13,265 209,629 222,894 
'Trassrers to otller funds (33,531) (33,531) 

Net cash provided (oscd) by 
noncapital financing activities 51 1,693 (1,126,518) (58,600) (673,425) 

Cash flows f r o s ~  e a ~ i t a l  aftd related finanrise nctiuitics: 
Proceeds fronl capital debt 821,000 1,423,796 2,244,796 
Acquisitiori and construction 

of capital assets (3,659,180) (3,014,548) (164,704) (6,838,432) 
I'riilcipal paid on capital debt (97,647) (1,113,166) (1,210,813) 
Intcrcst paid on capital debt (216,539) (336,995) (553,534) 
I'roceetls from sale ofassets 
Grsnt revenues 2,026,125 2,623,609 4,649,734 
Debt fees 1,473,525 1,473,525 

Net cash used for capital and related 
fisanciag activities (1,126,241) 1,056,221 (164,704) (234,724) 

Cash flows from it~vcslirtg nctivitics: 
I'orchase of investa~ents (404,331) (1,877,476) (2,281,807) 
Sale ot'investlnents 403,204 1,875,704 2,278,908 
I~itcrest 011 ir,vest~~~er~ts 66,005 115,314 2,060 183,379 

Net cash used in investiag activities 64,878 113,542 2,060 180,480 
Net inacasc (decrease) in cash (56,776) (56,776) 
Cask at beginning ofthe year 776,331 776,331 
Cash at end of year $ - 5 719,555 $ - $ 719,555 

Rcconcilintio~~ of onel.ntine incen~e to net cash nrovidcd by onet.nti~>e activities: 
Operatitlg iricoiiie (loss) $ (165,410) $ (2,309,351) $ (394,612) $ (2,869,373) 
Adjostme~~ls to reconcile operating incorne to 
~nct cash providcd by operating activities: 

Depreciation 768,04 1 1,975,652 552,792 3,296,485 
I'rovisioti for uocollectible accot8r,ts 8,820 9,699 18,519 
Cliange in assets & liabilities: 

(Illcrease) decrease in receivables (60,162) 165,062 44,828 149,728 
(Incrcasc) decrease in isventory 1 1,429 1 1,429 
(lncreasc) decrease it1 piepaids 
Increase (decrease) in acc'ts pay'~ble (1,619) 26,7 11 18,236 43,328 
Illcrease (decrease) ill accrued payroll 20,777 20,777 

'Total adjustments 715,080 2,209,330 615,856 3,540,266 
Net cash provided (used) by 

operating activities $ 549,670 $ (100,021) 8: 221,244 $ 670,893 

The notes to the final~cial statc~nen1s arc at1 ikilegral part of this staterucnt. 



Agency 
Fund 

A1,LEGANY COIJNTY, MARYLAND 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

AGENCY FUND 
JUNE 30,2011 

ASSETS: 
'Taxes levied for State: 

Taxes receivable - State 
I3ay restoration fcc 
Othcr receivables 
Taxcs levied for Special Areas: 

Loniiconing, Town of $ 19,068 
Midland, 'Town of 6,236 
Westernport, 'Town of 57,943 
Cumbcrland differential 962 
Bel Air Special 'Tax Area 1,730 
I3owling Green Fire Co. 4,218 
Redford Road Fire Co. 4,476 
I3owliog Green Special Tax Area 3,018 
Cresaptown Ambulance 16,489 
Cresaptown Civic Imp, Assoc. 3,549 
Crcsaptown Fire Co. 21,817 
Corriganville 1,ight & Imp. 2,383 
Ellcrslie Special Tax Area 1,459 
I..aVale Volunteer Fire Ilept. 14,928 
LaVale Rescue Squad 7,466 
LaValc Sanitary District 44,983 
McCoole Special Tax Area 1,002 
Moscow Light 637 
Mt. Savage Special Tax Area 1,900 
I'otomac Park Special Tax Area 2,237 
Rawlings Fire Co. 4,009 

Sub-total special areas 220,510 
Ilue from other funds 164,670 

Total Assets $ 1,188,546 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable $ 164,672 
All' Special Arcas 220,510 
'Taxes payahle - Slate 455,175 
All' I3ay restoralion fee 348,189 

'Total 1,iabilities $ 1,188,546 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



AL1,EGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

FIDUCIARY FUND 
HEALTH INSURANCE TRUST FUND 

JUNE 30,201 1 

Trust 
ASSETS: I'und 

lnvest~nents $ 1,404,693 
Accounts receivable 1,727 
Due from olhcr funds 215,331 
llospital deposit 213.000 

Total Assets 1,834,751 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payablc 156,202 
l-leallli claim reserves 648,l 14 
Other Liabilities 126,627 

Total Liabilities 930,943 

NET ASSETS: 
I-leid in trust for hcaltli insurance 

benefits and other purposes 903,808 

ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

FIDUCIARY FUND 
HEALTH INSURANCE TRUST FUND 

1'011I'HE YEAR ENDED JUNE30,ZOlI 

'Trust 
ADDITIONS: I:und 

Contributions: 
E~nployer cot~vibutions $ 7,232,268 
E~nployee contributions 508,593 

'Total contributions 7,740,861 
Other additions: 

Interest 8,225 
l~isuralice proceeds 37,148 

Miscellaneous 39,531 
'Total other additions 84,904 

'Total additions 7,825,765 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Benefits 6,901,455 
Administrative expenses 893,813 

'Total deductions 7,795,268 

Change in net assets 30,497 
Net assets - beginning 873,3 1 1 
Net assets - ending $ 903,808 

The notes to the filla~icial statements are an integral par1 of this statement. 
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30.201 1 

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Allegany County, Maryland (the County) was established in 1789. The County in 1974 adopted 
the Code Home Rule form of government provided in Article XI-F of the Maryland Constitution 
and Article 25B of the Annotated Code of Maryland. Under this form of government, the Board 
has the authority to enact, amend and repeal public local laws relating to the incorporation, 
organization and government of the county, including laws authorizing the issuance and sale of 
bonds to finance capital projects for the County. Each member of the Board has one vote and, 
except for emergency bills, a simple majority of the Board is sufficient to enact any bill into law. 

In 1996, the Commissioners adopted legislation making the County Administrator the Chief 
Administrative Officer of Allegany County responsible to the Board and charged with the 
administration of all County affairs. The Administrator will carry out the policies of the Board, 
direct and supervise the administration of all departments and agencies and perform all dutics 
enumerated in the Allegany County Code Chapter 2, Article 1. 

The executive offices of the County are located at the County Office Complex, 701 Kelly Road, 
Cumberland, Maryland 21502. The County Commissioners' office telephone number is 301- 
777-591 1. The County's website can be viewed at www.allconet.org. 

The financial statcments of Allegany County have been prepared in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The significant County principles, 
policies and procedures are summarized in the following Notes to the Financial Statements. 

B. Reporting Enfily 

The reporting entity includes Allegany County's departments and agencies (the primary 
government) and its component units, entities for which the government is considered to be 
financially accountable. Each discretely presented component unit is reported in a separate 
column in the government-wide financial statements to emphasize that is legally separate fiom 
Allegany County. 

As a result of its evaluation, the County has concluded that the following are component units of 
Allegany County and should be included in the reporting entity: 

Blended Component Units - no external governmental units are blended in thc combined 
financial statements. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 1. Summarv of Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

B. Reporting Entity - continued 

Discretely Presented Component Units - the component unit columns of the government wide 
financial statements include the financial data of the County's component units. They are 
reported in a separate column to emphasize that they are legally separate from the County. 

1. The Board of Education - operates the public school system. The Board of Education 
may not issue debt without the County's approval and the County provides a significant 
portion of the Board's funding. The members of the board are elected by the voters of 
Allegany County. 

2. The Allegany County Library - operates the County's Library system. The Library 
System may not issue debt without the County's approval. The County provides a major 
portion of the Library's funding and appoints the members of the board. 

3. The 1,aVale Sanitary Commission - provides water and waste treatment facilities for 
LaVale and surrounding areas. Allegany County has pledged its full faith and credit for 
the debt of the LaVale Sanitary Commission. The governing board is appointed by the 
County Commissioners. The County provides no operating subsidies to the LaVale 
Sanitary Commission. 

4. Allegany College of Maryland - offers two years of higher education to area residents. 
The College is fiscally dependent on Allegany County which provides a significant 
portion of the funding for its operations and the College can not issue debt without the 
approval of the Allegany County Board of Commissioners. The College has elected to 
report its financial information in accordance with GASB 34 special-purpose government 
type using the business-type activity model. 

Complete financial statements of the individual component units can be obtained from their 
respective administrative offices: 

Administrative Offices: 

Allegany County Board of Education LaVale Sanitary Commission 
108 Washington Street 1 Roselawn Avenue 
Cumberland, Maryland 21 502 LaVale, Maryland 21 502 

Allegany County Library System Allegany College 
3 1 Washington Street 12401 Willowbrook Road 
Cumberland, Maryland 2 1502 Cumberland, Maryland 21 502 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

C. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statement5 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement of 
changes in net assets) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary 
government and its component units. For the most part, the effcct of interfund activity has been 
removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes 
and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely 
to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government is 
reportcd separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary 
government is financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segments are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to 
customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges 
provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes or 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general 
revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds and 
fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from thc government-wide financial 
statements. Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are 
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

D. Measuremen1 Focus, Busis of Accounting, and Financial Staternen1 Presentation 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
mcasurernent focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund financial 
statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as 
revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as 
revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as 
soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when 
they are collectable within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay the liabilities of 
the current period. For this purpose, the County considers property tax revenues to be available 
if they are collected within 60 days of the year-end and a 90-day availability period is used for all 
other general fund revenues. Other major revenue sources subject to accrual are income taxes, 
federal and state grants and service charges. All other governmental funds use a 90 day 
availability period for revenue recognition except for transit operations which uses a 120 day 
accrual period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated 
absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when the payment is due. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

I). Measurement Focus, Basis ofiiccounting, and Financial Staiement Presentation - continued 

'The following is a description of the governmental fund types of the County: 

1. General fund - the general fund is used to account for and report all financial resources not 
accounted for and reported in another fund. 

2. Special revenue funds - are used to account for and report the proceeds of specific revenue 
sources that are restricted or cornmitted to expenditure for specified purposes other than debt 
service or capital projects. 

3. Capital projects funds - are used to account for and report financial resources that are 
restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition 
or construction of capital facilities and other capital assets. They exclude those types of 
capital-related outflows financed by proprietary funds or assets that will be held in trust. 

4. Debt service funds - are used to account for and report financial resources that are restricted, 
committed, or assigned to expenditure for principal and interest. 

The County reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General f ind is the government's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government not accounted for and reported in another fund. 

The Revolving Building Fund is used to report the activity associated with the construction, 
operation and maintenance of County buildings used to enhance it economic development 
activities. 

The government reports the following major proprietary funds: 

The Water Districts Fund accounts for the activities of seventeen individual water districts in 
various unincorporated areas of the County. 

The Sewer Fund reports the activities of sixteen individual sewer districts in various 
unincorporated areas of the County. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

D. Measurement Focus, Basis ofAccounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

Additionally, the government reports the following fund types: 

The Agency Fund accounts for taxes billed and collected for the State of Maryland, four 
municipalities and seventeen special taxing districts. 

And the Health Insurance Trust Fund which accounts for the self-insurance activities which 
provides health insurance coverage for County's employees. 

Public-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, 
generally are followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to 
the extent that those standads do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board. Governments also have the option of following subsequent 
private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise funds, subject to this 
same limitation. Allegany County has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide 
financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are charges between the government's water 
and sewer functions, the nursing home and various other functions of the government. 
Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues reported for the 
various functions concerned. 

Amounts reposted as program revenues include I) charges to customers or applicants for goods, 
services, or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and 
contributions, including special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as 
general revenues rather then as program revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and 
delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The 
principal operating revenues of the water and sewer funds are service charges. The water and 
sewer funds recognize as operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recovcr the cost of 
connecting new customers to the system. Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the 
cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All 
revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and 
expenses. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,201 1 

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

E. Assets, liabilities, and net asset.s or equity 

1. Deposits and investments 

'The County's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, 
and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of 
acquisition. 

Article 95, Section 22 of the Annotated Code of Maryland authorizes the County to invest 
surplus funds in bonds or in othcr obligations of which the full faith and credit of the United 
States of America are pledged, obligations of federal government agencies issued in 
accordance with an Act of Congress, repurchase agreements that are secured by any bond or 
other obligation for the payment of which the full faith and credit of the United States are 
pledged, any bank or banks in the State of Maryland, any savings and loan association, any 
building and loan association, in interest-bearing time deposit; and/or savings accounts, or in 
the Local Government Investment Pool. 

Investments for the County, as well as for its component units, are reported at fair value. 

2. Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lendinglborrowing arrangements 
outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due tolfrom other funds" 
(i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) or "advances tolfiom other funds" (i.e., the non- 
current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding balances between funds are 
reported as "due tolfrom other funds." Any residual balances outstanding between the 
governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 
financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund 
balance reserve account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they arc not 
available for appropriation and are not expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables of the enterprise funds are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. 
The allowance accounts for trade accounts receivable for the water and sewer funds are 
comprised of 50% of the balance six to nine months of age and 100% of account balances in 
excess of nine months. The allowance account for the loan fund is based on the analysis of 
individual accounts the expected ability to collect those accounts. 'The allowance for 
property taxes receivable is one-half of one percent of thc annual levy and is based on 
historical trends. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30.2011 

E. Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

2. Receivables and payables - continued 

As of July 1, 1996, State law mandates owner-occupied residential property owners may 
elect to pay real property taxes under a semiannual or annual payment schedule. The first 
installment for a semiannual payment or the annual payment is due by September 30, and the 
second installment of a semiannual schedule is due December 31, of the tax year without 
interest. Any unpaid installments after January 1 are charged interest of 1.5% monthly. 
Property owners electing to pay real property taxes semiannually may not have delinquent 
taxes on the property. 

The assessment of all real and personal property for purposes of property taxation by the 
County is the sole responsibility of the State Department of Assessments and Taxation. Real 
property is valued at market value and is assessed at 100% of that value. The real estate 
assessment of 100% is the result of The Maryland Truth in Taxation Act, Chapter 80 of the 
Laws of Maryland of 2000 effective October 1, 2000. Prior to the law change, the 
assessment was 40% of the market value. Real property tax rates were adjusted to make the 
law revenue neutral. Tangible personal property is assessed at cost, less 10% depreciation 
for each year held, to a minimum of 25% of cost. The County granted tax differential rates to 
municipalities located within the County in accordance with Article 32A of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland which reduced the tax rates for owners of municipal property. The 
various tax rates for Allegany County for fiscal year 201 1 are as follows: 

Unincorporated 
Barton 
Cumberland 
Frostburg 
Lonaconing 
Luke 
Midland 
Westernport 

Personal Propettv 
2.4573 

3. Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first-inlfirst-out (FIFO) method. Inventories of 
governmental funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when 
purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,201 1 

Note 1.  Summarv of Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

E. Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

4. Restricted assets 

Certain revenues of the County's sewer funds are set aside for their repayment of loans used 
to fund construction of sewer systems. They are classified as restricted assets on the balance 
sheet because they are limited by State law and debt covenants to the repayment of debt or 
construction. 

5. Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., 
roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or 
business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets 
are defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $2,000 
($50,000 for infrastructure assets) and an estimated useful life of two years or more. Such 
assets are recorded at historical costs or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. 
Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 
materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. 
Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is 
included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Property, plant, and equipment of the primary government, as well as the component units, 
are depreciated using the straight line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Assets 
Buildings 
SewerIWater Systems 
Other infrastructure 
Furniture & Fixtures 
Vehicles 
Equipment 
Heavy equipment 
Other capital assets 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 1 .  Summary o f  Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

E Assels, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

6. Compensated absences 

It is the government's policy to permit employees to accumulate carned but unused vacation 
and sick pay benefits. All vacation pay and sick pay is acc~ued whcn incurred in the 
government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements. A liability for these amounts is 
reported in governmental funds only if they have matured, for example, as a result o f  
employee resignations and retirements. 

A liability is accrued for certain future vacation, sick, and other leave benefits, provided the 
following conditions are met: 

a. 'Thc employer's obligation relating to employees' rights to receive compensation for 
future abseiices is attributable to employees' services already rendered. 

b. The obligation relates to rights that vest. 
c. I'ayment o f  the compensation is probable and not contingent 011 a specific event 

outside the control o f  the County or the cmployec. 
d .  The amount can be reasonably estimated. 

County etliployees earn vacation time depending upon their length o f  service and are eligible 
to use this time in the year in which it is earned. Vacation time may be carried from one year 
to the next, but may not exceed 200% o f  the annual accrual at any point in time. Vacation 
time earned when the 200% ceiling has been reached is accrued as sick time and remains as 
such. All vacation time outstanding and earned upon leaving County service is paid to the 
employee at thc current salary level. 

County employees earn fifteen sick leave days per year with no accu~nulation ceiling. It is 
tile policy of  the County to pay for up to 120 days, i f  earned, o f  sick leave accumulated, up011 
the retirement o f  most employees. Any reduction in the liability for compensated absences is 
charged to the fund and function where the employee's time was charged which historically 
has been the general fund, highway fund or the transit fund for the governn~eiital funds and 
thc Sanitary Districts and the Nursing I-lon~c for the entcrprise funds. 

At June 30, 201 1 ,  compensated absence liabilities ibr Allegany County are sum~narized as 
follows: 

Currcnt Long-tenn Total 
I'o~tion Portion Liability 

Total Governnlental Fund Types $ 769,566 $ 2,998,059 $ 3,767,625 
Sanita~y Districts 53,500 31 8,207 371,707 

$ 823,066 $ 3,316,266 $ 4,139,332 
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Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

7. Long-term obligations: 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial 
statements, long-term debt and other long-tcrm obligations are reported as liabilities in the 
applicable gove~n~ncntal activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type 
statemcnt of net assets. For debt acquired after July 1, 2003, bond premiums and discounts, 
as well as issuance costs, will be deferred and anlortized over the life of the bonds using the 
effective interest method. Bonds payable will be reported net of the applicable bond 
p~emium or discount. All debt acquired after July 1, 2003 has been private placement debt 
and as a result has not resulted in any premium or discount. Bond issuance costs will be 
rcported as deferred charges and amorti~cd over the term of the related debt. 

8. Government-wide and Proprietary Fund Net Assets: 

Government-wide and proprietary fund net assets are divided into three components: 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - Consists of capital assets including 
restricted capital asscts, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the 
outstanding balances of any bonds, notes or other borrowings that are attributable to 
the acquisition, construction, or i~nprovelnent of those assets. 
Restricted net asscts - consists of net assets with constraints placed on their use either 
by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations 
of other govcmments; or (2) law through enabling legislation. 
Unrestricted net assets - all other net assets that do not meet the definition of 
"restricted" or "investment in capital assets, net of related debt". 

9. Governmental Fund Balances: 

In the governmental fund financial statements, fund balances are classified as follows: 

Nonspendable - Amounts that cannot bc spent either because they are in a 
nonspendable form or because they are lcgally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact. 
Restricted - Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of federal or 
state laws, or externally imposed conditions by grantors or creditors. 
Committed - Amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by a 
forrnal resolution or ordinance by the Board of County Commissioners. 
Assigned - Amounts that are constrained by the Board of County Co~n~nissioners or 
the Director of Finance, as provided by Resolution No. 10-17, for a particular purposc. 
Unassigned - All amounts not included in other spendable classifications. 
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Note 1. Summarv of Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

10. Because different measurement focuses and bases of accounting are used in the government- 
wide statement of net assets and in government fund statements, amounts reported as 
restricted fund balances in governmental funds may be different from amounts reported as 
restricted net assets in the statements of net assets. 

11. Use of Restricted Resources: 

When an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources 
(net assets), the County's policy is to first apply the expense toward restricted resources and 
then toward unrestricted resources. In governmental funds, the County's policy is to first 
apply the expenditure toward restricted fund balance and then to other, less-restrictive 
classifications - committed and then assigned fund balances before using unassigned fund 
balances. 

Note 2. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

A. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the 
Government-wide statement of net assets. 

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between fund balance - total 
governmental funds and net assets - governmental activities as reported in the government-wide 
statement of net assets. One element of that reconciliation explains that "long-term debt, 
including compensated absences, is not due and payable in the current period and therefore is not 
reported in the funds." The details of this $34,352,699 are as follows: 

Bonds payable 
Notes payable 
State loans 
Capital leases 
Compensated absences 

Net adjustments to reduce find balance - total governmental 
h d s  to arrive at net assets - gove~nmntal activites $34,352,699 
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Note 2. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements -continued 

B. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances and the government-wide statement of activities. 

The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances 
includes a reconciliation between net changes in fund balances-total governmental fund~s and 
changes in net assets of governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of 
activities. One element of that reconciliation explains that "Governmental funds report capital 
outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities the cost of those assets is 
allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense." The details of 
this $(162,144) difference are as follows: 

Capital outlay 
Depreciation expense 

Net adjustment to increase net changes in h d  balances - 
total governmental h d s  to allive at changes in net assets 
of governmental activities. ($162,144) 

Another element of that reconciliation states the "The net effect of various miscellaneous 
transactions involving capital assets (i.e., sales, trade-ins, and donations) is to decrease net 
assets." The details of this $0 differences are as follows: 

In the statement of activities, only the gain on the sale of capital assets is 
reported. However, in the governmental funds, the proceeds from the sale 
increase financial resources. Thus, the change in net assets differs f?om the 
change in fund balance by the cost of the capital assets sold. $0 

Net adjustment to decrease net changes in fund balances-total 
governmental funds to arrive at changes in net assets of governmental $0 
activities. - - 

Another element of that reconciliation states that "the issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds, 
leases) provides current financial resources to governmental funds, while the repayment of the 
principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds. 
Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net assets. Also, governmental funds report the 
effect of issuance costs, premiums, discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas 
these amounts are defened and amortized in the statement of activities." 
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Note 2. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Stateme~lts -continued 

The details of this $5,072,246 diffcrcnce are as follows: 

Debt issued or incurred: 
Debt procecds 
Leases 
Bond issue costs, net of amortization 

Principal repayments: 
General obligation debt 
Lease payn~nts  74,9 17 

Net adiustlmnts to reducc f h d  balance - total governmcntal - 
fhds  to arrive at net assets - gover~im~ital activites 

Another clcnlent of that reconciliation states that "Somc expenses reported in the stateincnt of 
activities do not require the use of current financial resources and thereforc are not rcported as 
expcnditurcs in governmcntal funds." Thc details of this $388,224 diffcrence are as follows: 

Compensated absences 
Accrued intcrest adjustment, net 

Net adjustments to decreasc net changes UI fwd balances - 
total goverruncntal h d s  to arrive at changes in net assets of 
gove~~m~nta l  activities. $388,224 

Note 3. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability 

A. Budgetary Information 

Annual budgets are adopted for all General, Special Revenue, Debt Service and Capital Project 
Funds. All governmental fund budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP). Encumbra~ices and appropriations generally lapse at year-cnd 
and are treated as expenditures in the year the liability is incurred. Budgets are adopted for the 
Enterprise Funds, though not required, on a revenue and expenditure basis to permit monitoring 
of the fina~icial activity. Budgets to actual co~npariso~is are presented in this report for all the 
primary government's inajor governmental fund types. Budget-to-actual comparisons for the 
non-major governmental funds, though not required, are presented as supplementary information 
Budget-to-actual comparisons are not required for co~nponellt units and the enterprise funds and 
are not presented. 
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Note 3. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability - continued 

'The County uses the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the 
financial statements: 

1 .  Prior to January 15, the County Administrator submits recommended budget 
guidelines to the Hoard o f  Commissioners for their approval. 

2. After receiving approval o f  the budget guidelines, the County Administrator and the 
Director o f  Finance meet with the various departments and agencies to explain and 
distribute the guidelines. 

3. The County Administrator and the llirector o f  Finance compile all budget requests; 
after making departmental and agency review of'tlle requests, a recommended budget 
is presented to the Board o f  County Cornmissioners for review and approval. 

4. A public hearing is held to obtain public input and opinion o f  a preliminary budget. 
5 .  Under Local Code Home Rule, the propelty tax rate must be set by June 30, and by 

that time, the budget is publicly adopted by the County Commissioners. 
6 .  During the year supplemental appropriations shall be made by public approval o f  the 

Hoard o f  Commissioners. Supplemental appropriations in the governmental funds for 
fiscal year 201 1 were increased by $2.2 million primarily due to using fund balance 
in the amount o f  $829,000 to finance an early retirement program. Other major 
budget changes were $350,000 was used from the sale o f  a County building to pay for 
capital equipment purchases and $138,000 for a Juvenile Review Board was funded 
by a grant. 

7. During the year, budget amendments within a department are approved by the 
Director of  Finance. Budget amendments between departments andlor funds require 
Commissioner public approval. 

8. Legally, total expenditures for all individual governmental funds may not exceed the 
total budget for a particular fund except for emergencies, state-mandated programs, or 
by approval o f  a majority o f  the Board o f  Commissioners. 

9. Appropriations lapse at the end o f  the fiscal year for all funds, except the Capital 
l'roject Funds, and certain federal grants that do not have a year-end date o f  June 30. 

10. Budget monitoring i s  the responsibility o f  the Finance Department and the 
appropriate department head. 

The County has elected not to employ the use o f  encumbrance accounting for financial reporting 
purposes. The County utilizes an encumbrance-based accounting system for internal reporting. 
Howcver, these encumbrances lapse at year-end. Accordingly, thc County does not prepare 
budgetary basis statements o f  revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30.2011 

Note 3. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability - continued 

B. Excess of Expenditures Over Appropriations 

For the year ended June 30,201 1, expenditures exceeded appropriations for the following funds 
(the legal level of budgetary control): 

Fund 

Highway Fund 
Coal Haul Roads Fund 
Transit Fund 
Program Income Fund 
Community Development & Housing Fund 
Drug Task Force Fund 
Gaming Fund 
Public Improvement Bond Fund 

Excess 

The expenditures over budget in the Highway Fund were funded by grant revenues. 
The expenditures over budget in the Coal Haul Roads Fund were funded by unexpended 
fund balance. 
The Transit Fund excess expenditures over budget were funded by unexpended fund 
balance. 
The expenditures over budget in the Program Income Fund were funded by unexpended 
fund balance. 
The Community Development & Housing Fund excess expenditures over budget were 
funded by grant revenues which were not budgeted due to grant approval at year end. 
The Drug Task Force excess expenditures over budget were funded by unexpended fund 
balance. 
The Gaming Fund excess expenditures over budget were funded by unexpended fund 
balance. 
The Public Improvement Bond Fund excess expenditures over budget were funded by 
unexpended bond proceeds. 

C. DeJicit Fund Equity 

At June 30,201 1 the following governmental funds had a deficit fund balance. 
Fund Deficit 

Capital Improvement Projects $551,089 

'The deficit will be funded by future grant proceeds received after the accrual period for 
governmental funds and transfers from the general fund. 
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Note 4. Deposits and Investments 

Allegany County Primary Government: 

As of June 30,201 1, the County had the following investments and maturities: 

Investment Maturity in Months 
Fair Less Greater 

Investment Type Value Than 1 1-6 6-12 than 12 
Statement ofNet Assets $ 12,879,737 $ 7,138,653 $ 3,066,084 $ 2,675,000 $ 
Employee Benetit . . 

Trust Fund 1,404,693 1,404,693 
CertificatesofDeposit $14,284,430 $ 7,138,653 $ 4,470,777 $ 2,675,000 $ 

Interest Rate Risk. As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from intercst rates, 
the County's investment policy prohibits investments that mature more than 2 years from the date of 
purchase. However, the County may collateralize its repurchase agreements using longer dated 
investments. Reserve funds may be invested in securities exceeding 2 years if the maturity of such 
investments is made to coincide as nearly as practicable with thc cxpected use of the funds. 

Credit Risk - The County investment policy and State law requires collateralization of 102% of market 
value of investments. ARTICLE 95, Section 220f the Annotated Code of Maryland authorizes the 
County to invest surplus funds in bonds or in other obligations of which the full faith and credit of the 
United States of America are pledged, obligations of federal government agencies issued in accordance 
with an Act of Congress, repurchase agreements that are secured by any bond or other obligation for the 
payment of which the full faith and credit of the United States are pledged, any bank or banks in the 
State of Maryland, any savings and loan association, any building and loan association, in interest- 
bearing time deposit; andlor savings accounts, or in the Local Government Investment Pool. Allegany 
County is in compliance with its investment policy and State law having all deposits and investments 
collateralized at 102% of market value with bonds or other obligations secured by the full faith and 
credit of the United States. 

Concentration of Credit Risk - The County investment policy limits investments of the portfolio to 5% 
of Bankers Acceptances, 5% to money market mutual funds, and 5% to commercial paper. The County 
investment policy complies with Maryland state law limits. 

Custodial Credit Risk. Deposits and investments are exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not 
covered by depository insurance and the deposits are: 

a. Uncollateralized 
b. Collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution, or 
c. Collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution's trust department or 

agcnt but not in the depositor-government's name 

The County carries its investments at fair value. Investments consist entirely of nonpa~ticipating 
contracts (nonnegotiable certificates of deposit) with maturities of less than one year. 
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Note 4. Deoosits and Investments - continued 

Allegany County Discrefely Presented Component Units: 

Allegany County Board of Education 

Cash deposits - At year-end, the carrying amount of the Board's, not including it's 
component units, deposits was $20,623,050 and the bank balances were $21,401,537. Of 
the bank balances, $928,991 was covered by depository insurance; $20,472,546 was 
covered by collateral held at various banks in the Board's name. 

Investments - As of June 30, 201 1, the Board of Education had the following investments 
and maturities: 

Investment Maturity (in months) 
Less than More lbas 

lnvcstlnenl Type Total 1 1-6 6-12 12 

Certificates of lleposil $29,614,511 $ - $ 13,334,549 $ 16,077,91 1 $ 202,052 
$29,614,511 '$ - $ 13,334,549 $ 16,077,91 1 '$ 202,052 

Allegany Countv Library System 

Cash - Risks and Policies 

As of June 30,201 1, the carrying amount of the Library's deposits was $42,950. 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure the 
Library's deposits may not be returned of the Library will not recover collateral securities 
in the possession of an outside party. The Library's policy requires deposits with 
financial institutions to be fully secured by collateral. The Library's cash balances at 
financial institutions at June 30, 201 1 are fully collateralized with securities held by the 
Library's agent in the Library's name. 

Investments - Risks and Policies 

As of June 30,201 1, the Library had the following investments and maturities: 

Inveslment Maturity 
Less than 90 Days Over Credit 

Invests~ent Type 'Total 90 Days to One Year One Year rat in^ 
US. Treasury Bonds $ 19,332 $ - $ 19,332 $ - NIA 
Othel. Federal Goveni~nent 

Obligations 435,638 435,638 NIA 
Investn,est in MD Local 

Government Fund Pool 546,812 546,812 - NIA 
$1,001,782 $ 546,812 $ 19,332 $435,638 
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Note 4. Deposits and Investments - continued 

Alleguny County Discretely Presented Component Units: 

Allegany County Library System (Continued) 

Credit Risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not 
fulfill its obligations. The Library investment policy specifies with the exception of U.S. 
Treasury securities and authorized pools, no more than 5% of Bankers acceptance, 5% of 
money market mutual funds and 5% to commercial paper. 

Interest Rate Risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment. Investments held for longer periods are subject to increased risk 
of adverse interest rate changes. The Library policy provides that to the extent 
practicable, investments are matched with anticipated cash flows. Unless matched to a 
specific cash flow, the Library will not directly invest in securities maturing more than 
one year from the date of purchase. Reserve funds may be invested in securities 
exceeding one year if the maturity of such investments are made to coincide as nearly as 
practicable with the expected use of the funds. 

Concentration of Credit Risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the 
Library's investment in a single issuer. With the exception of U.S. Government 
securities and authorized pools, the Library may not invest in no more than 5% of 
Bankers Acceptance, 5% of money market mutual funds, and 5% of commercial paper. 
The Library's investment policy complies with Maryland State Law limits. 

Custodial Credit Risk is the risk that, in the event of a failure of the counterparty, the 
Library will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities in 
the possession of an outside party. Library policy provides that investment collateral is to 
be held by a third party custodian with whom the Library has a current custodial 
agreement in the Library's name. All of the Library's investments are collateralized with 
securities held by the Library's agent in the Library's name. The Library is in 
compliance with its investments policy and State law having all deposits and investments 
collateralized at 102% of market value with bonds and other obligations secured by the 
full faith and credit of the United States. 

LaVale Sanitary Commission 

Cash deposits - At year-end, the carrying amount of the LaVale Sanitary Commission's 
cash deposits was $2,788,074. The entire bank balance was either covered by federal 
depository insurance or by pledged government securities. The con~mission held no 
investments at year end. 
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Note 4. Deposits and Investments - continued 

Allegany County Discretely Presented Component Units - continued: 

Alleganv College 

Cash deposits - At year-end, the carrying amount of the Allegany College's, not 
including its component units, cash deposits was $4,990. The bank balance was fully 
collateralized with securities held by the college's agent in the College's name. 

Lcss 'Than 90 Days 
lnvcstment Type 'Total 90 Days To One Year 
Certificates of deposit $ 202,155 $ $ 202,155 
Repurchase agecmcnts of 

U.S. Government obli&ations 875,497 875,497 
May land Local Govermnenl 

Investment Pool 7,796,277 7,796,277 
$ 8,873,929 $8,671,774 9; 202,155 

Note 5. Property Taxes Receivable 

Property taxes are levied each July 1 and due on or before September 30 of that year. Unpaid property 
taxes attach as an enforceable lien on the property as of October 1. Property tax assessments are 
performed by the State of Maryland on which the County bills and collects its property taxes. 

Property tax receivable at June 30, 201 1 was $4,366,111 (before an allowance of $1 18,000) of which 
$2,751,668 were current year's taxes receivable and the balance of $1,614,443 was prior years' unpaid 
taxes. 

Note 6. Other Receivables 

Receivables, other than property taxes receivable and loans to the County's enterprise funds, as reported 
in the Statement of Net Assets as of the year end for the County's individual governmental major funds, 
non-major funds and in the aggregate, consist of the following: 

Govcr~~t~~cntal 
Activities: 

Receivablcs: 
Interest 
Income taxes 
Othcr taxes 
Clurcnl: 

Accrued revenues 
I.oa!~s, noles 
I.eases, capital 

Long-term: 
Accrued revcnucs 
Loans, notes 
1-eases, capital 

Total rcccivables 

General 
Fold 

$ 22,373 
2,701,842 

590,988 

1 . I  29,052 

- 

$4,444,255 

RBI' 
F w ~ d  

$ - 

199,886 
4,431 

112,791 

16,028 
448,566 

$ 781,702 

Non-major 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 878 
- 

17,562 

451,253 

472,280 

$ 941,973 

Total 

$ 23,251 
2,701,842 

608,550 

1,780,191 
4,43 1 

1 12,79 1 

488,308 
448,566 

$6,167,930 
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Note 6. Other Receivables - continued 

Receivables as reported in the Statement of Net Assets at year end for the County's individual 
enterprise major funds, non-major funds and in the aggregate, consist of the following: 

Leases - Operating and Capital: 

Business-type 
Activilies: 

Receivables: 
Interest 
Accounts, ather 

Acco~u>ts, trade 
1,ess allowance 

Net accotmts, trade 

Accow~ts, restricted 
Less allowance 

Net accounts, restricted 

1,oans 
Less allowance 

Net loans 

Total receivables 

'The County, as part of its economic development efforts, has constructed numerous shell 
buildings which are sold (capital leases) or rented (operating leases) to various employers. 'The 
amount of capital lease payments and future minimum non-cancelable operating lease payments 
due each of the next five years and beyond is as follows: 

Capital 1.eases Operating 1,eases 
Fiscal Ycar Principal lntercst 'I'otal Minimum Payments 

2012 $ 112.791 $ 34.700 $ 147.491 $ 2.744.922 

Water 
Districts 

$ - 
10,315 

959,741 
(96,810) 
862,931 

$873,246 

2017- 3,779,858 
l'otals $ 561,320 $ 90,092 $ 651,412 $ 16,787,272 

The net book value of buildings with operating leascs at June 30, 201 1 is $13,919,827. 

Scwr 
Districts 

$ 756 
469,755 

1,297,321 
(223,404) 

1,073,917 

256,352 
(9,889) 

246,463 

$ 1,790,891 

Noe-Major I 
Enterprise Felds l'otal 

$ - 
33,536 

43,676 

43,676 

398,625 
(350,000) 

48,625 

$ 125,837 

$ 756 
5 13,606 

2,300,738 
(320,2 14) 

1,980,524 

256,352 
(9,889) 

246,463 

398,625 
(350,000) 

48,625 

$ 2,789,974 
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Note 6 .  Other Receivables - continued 

Unearned Revenues: 

Governmental funds report unearned revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that 
are not considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental 
funds also defer revenue recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but 
not yet earned. At the end of the current fiscal year, the various components of unearned 
revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

(inearned revenue recorded as a receivable which are not considered 
available to liquidate liabilites of the current period: 

Delinquent property taxes receivable, General Fund $3,845,360 
Long lertn housing loans receivable 472,280 

$4,3 17,640 

Loans receivable: 

The following table summarizes the loan receivable balances in the County Loan Fund at 
June 30,201 1: 

The County has established a Loan Fund to account for the long-term receivables due from other 
entities and the proprietary funds. Except for the payments received from fire companies, which 
is a revolving pool, the cash receipts are transferred to the General Fund, as they become 
available. 

Entity 
County Loan Fund loans: 

Western Maryland Scenic Railroad 
YMCA 
I'aving project 
Upper Potomac Industrial Pwk flood wall loa 
County lomls 
Allowance for doubtful accounts 

Sub-total 
Allconcl l l  Fund loans: 

TWR loan 
Total 

Total 

Source 
of funds 

Gel? FundIl'IB of 1988 
General Fund 
General Fund 
General Fund 

General Fund 

Balance 
Junc 30,201 1 

$ 250,000 
100,000 
13,490 
24,048 
11,087 

(350,000) 
$ 48,625 

43,675 

$ 92,300 
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Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30,201 1 for the prilna~y government was as follows: 

Primary Government: 
Govenimcntal activities: 
Capitalassets,!~ot bchgdeprcckted: 

Land 
Work il Progress 

'Totalcapital assetsnotkhgdepreclated: 

Capilal assets,kb~gdepreciated: 
Bu$d"!gs 
lnkastructure 
Furllilitre & Fixtures 
I'quipment 
Vehiclcs 
I leavy Equ@,ment 
Otl>er Capital Assets 

Totalcapilal assels, k i i g  depreciated: 

Less accun~ulateddeprcciatwn for: 
Buildings 
Infrastructure 
Foroffure &Fktc,res 
Equipment 
Vchicles 
Heavy Eqopment 
Otller Capital Assets 

'hlal acc~unulateddcprcciallon 

'lbtalcapitalassels, behlgdepreciated, nct: 

Governn~eiaalactivitcscapilalasscts,~~el -- 
Primary Government: 
13uskssiy~~activkics: 
Capitalassets, znotbei~gdepreckted: 

Land 
Work hProgress 

'lblalcapitalassets 1101 kblgdepieckted: 

Capitalassets,kblg depreckted: 
Buildilgs 
Inf?asrrtat~~rc 
Furniture & Fixlwes 
15quiimcot 
Vchiclcs 
Heavy Equipncnt 
Olhcr Capilal Assets 

'lbtalcapilal assets, kingdcl,reciatcd: 

Ixss accuniulated delrrecktwn Tor: 
Buildmgs 
I~~kastructure 
Fanilure & Fixlu~cs 
Equipment 
Vehicles 
lleavy Equ~rnent 
Other Capilnl Assets 

'lhtalaccuaulateddeprecktiorr 

Total capilal assets,bcisgdcprcciated, iiel: 

13usb1ess-type activilics ca~~italasscts,nd - 

Begisni~g 
13alancc 

$ 21,027,590 
2,971,486 

23,W,076 

57,324,035 
46,479,749 

975,203 
8,438,190 
9,M304 
3,752,335 

924,623 
126,958,439 

(16,337,150) 
(27,821,186) 

(587,873) 
(5,184,486) 
(6,586,479) 
(3,171393) 

(494,403) 
(60,182,970) 

66,775,469 

$ 90,774,545 

Beghning 
Raiance 

$95,917 
30298,O 19 
30,393,936 

228,189 
110,389,053 

17,681 
4,977,940 

948,452 
679,602 

2,837,063 
120,077980 

(128,369) 
(4 1,016,898) 

(14,908) 
(3,358,661) 

(656,127) 
(378,496) 

(1,143,997) 
(46,697,456) 

73,380,524 

$ 103,774,460 

Incrcascs 

$ 292,500 
3,062,895 
3,355,395 

4,000 
94,125 

313,102 
97385 

508,612 

(1,871,493) 
(703,640) 
(53,83 1) 

(653,732) 
(570,042) 
(155,745) 
(17,6671 

(4,026,150) 

(3,517,538) 

$ (162,143) 

lacreases 

$ 
5,923,052 
5,923,052 

74,144 

189,176 
61,702 
34,801 

359,886 

(8,407) 
(2,346,708) 

(617) 
(635,581) 
(1 10,478) 
(68,047) 

(126,648) 
(3296,486) 

(2,936,600) 

$ 2,986,452 

Decreases 

$ 

(4295) 
(70,737) 

(75,032) 

4295 
70,737 

75,032 

$ 

Decreases 

$ 

0 

$ 

'liassfers 
In(Ou1) 

$ - 
(1,696290) 
(1,696,290) 

415,349 
1,280,94 1 

1,696290 

I ,696,290 

$ - 
'liansfcrs 
In (Ool) 

$ 96,615 
(30,4W963) 
(30,313348) 

302@),684 

77,275 
26,389 

30,313,348 

30,313,348 

$ - 

Endihg 
13alasce 

$ 21,320,CW 
4338,W 1 

25,658,181 

57,739,384 
47,760,690 

979,203 
8,528,020 
9,306,669 
3,849,720 

924,623 
129,0883W 

(18208,643) 
(28,524,826) 

((d1,704) 
(5,833,923) 
(7,085,784) 
(3,327,138) 

(5 12,070) 
(64,134,088) 

64,954223 

9; 90,612,402 - 
I'ndiiy 

Balance 

$ 192,532 
5,811,108 
6,003,640 

228,189 
140,672,881 

17,681 
5,167,116 
1,087,429 

740,855 
2,837,063 

150,751,214 

(136,776) 
(43363,M) 

(15,525) 
(3,94242) 

(766,605) 
(446,543) 

(1270,6451 
(49,993,942) 

100,757,272 

$ 106,760,912 -- 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,201 1 

Note 7. Caoital Assets - continued 

Depreciation expense was charged to functionslprograms of the primary government, as reported 
in the statement of activities, for the year ended June 30,201 1 as follows: 

Governlnental activities: 
(ieneral govcrnmcnt $ 484,061 
Public safety 1,213,280 
Public works 974,723 
Health 218,440 
Social services 177,726 
Recreation, culturc and lihraies 165,798 
Community developme~lt and llousing 17,315 
Fkonotnic developtnent 774,807 

'Total depreciation eqense  - governtnental activities $4,026,150 

Business typc activites: 
Walcr districts $ 768,041 
Sewer districts 1,975,653 
Allconct I I  552,792 

'Total depreciatio~~ expense - governmental activitics $3,296,486 

Conslvuclion Commitments 

The County has active construction projects as of June 30, 201 1. The projects include industrial 
park infrastructure, a wastewater treatment plant upgrade, and water quality and service 
improvements. At year end the County's commitments with contractors are as follows: 

Project 
Burbridge building 
Cresaptown water mctcrs 
Cresaptown water tank 
Cresaptowti water line 
Shades Lane waln' 
Gcorges Creek WW'TI' Upgade 
l3owmans Addition Phase I1 

'Totals 

Remaining 
Coin~nitment 
$ 195,293 

342,335 
160,703 
612,015 
327,816 
47,736 

802,039 
$ 2,487,937 

Funding for all projects is a combination of federal and/or state grants and a local share funded 
by long-term debt. Funding for the projects was in place prior to the commencement of 
construction. 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 7. Capital Assets - continued 

Discretely Presented Component Units: 

Capital asset activity for the Board of Education of Allegany County for the year ended June 30, 
201 1 (not including component units), was as follows: 

Capital asset activity for the Library of Allegany County for the year ended June 30,201 1 was as 
follows: 

15oal.d of Education Begianing 
Goversnental activities: Balance Increases 
Capitalasscts, not beh~gdepieciated: 

Land $ 4,027,394 $ 
Work in process 3,216,572 426,952 

Total capital assets in01 beh~gdepreciated: 7,243,966 426,952 

Capitalassets, being dcpceciated: 
land lmpraven,enls 7,491,640 640,687 
iieildbgs & ImprovcmenIs 141,314,298 5,W7,346 
Ftsnituie,Equip~ned & Veflicles 14,573,466 2,417,537 

'l'olalcapitalassets, kingdcpreciated: 163,379,404 9,055,570 

Less accamulateddepreclatiorifoc: 
I .and Impr,rave~ne!,ts (764,521) (398,747) 
Buddings & Improvements (70,846,125) (3,YB,ISl) 
l:wnilure,Equiprnent & Vehicles (6,958,546) (1,627,665) 

'Totalaccurnulated depreciatbn (78,569,192) (6,025,593) 

'Totalcapital assets, behg deprecded, net: 84,810,212 3,029,977 

Goveron~er~talactivities capital assets, net $ 92,054,178 $ 3,456,929 -- 
Board of Education Begilniag 
Rusirless-type activities: Palance Incre;!ses 
Capitalassets,not beingdepreciated: 

Work h process 5 - $ - 
Capitalassets,behgdepreciated: 

Furniture, Equipment & Vellicts 698,544 93,349 
Less accumulated depreciatbn (506.1 12) (47,306) 

lbtalcvpaalassets,beingdcpreciated, net: 192,432 46,043 

13usi1ess-lypc activales capitalassets, net $ 192,432 $ 46.043 

Decreases 

$ 
(2,890,687) 
(2,890,687) 

(497,551) 
(497,55 1) 

458,453 
458,453 

(39,WS) 

$ (2,929,785) 

Decreases 

$ - 

(222,572) 

z;) 
$ (69,607) 

Ending 
Balaiice 

$ 4,027,394 
752,837 

4,780,231 

8,132,327 
1473 11,644 
16,493,452 

171,937,423 

(1,163,268) 
(74,845,300 
(8,127,758) 

(84,136,332) 

87,801,Wl 

92,581,322 

Endog 
Ralascc 

3 

569,321 * 
$ 168,868 

Ending 
Balance 

$ 14,362 

$ 3,587,505 
722,835 
145,528 

3,603,337 
8,059205 

(1,200,866) 
(420,101) 
(86,273) 

(3,033,675) 
(4,740,915) 

$ 3,3182W 

$ 3,332,652 

library 
Governmental activities: 
Nondepreciabk assets: 

Construclbr~ in Progress 

Capitalasscts, bcbgdeprechled: 
Buildiilgs & Improvements 
Furnitorc & Equipnenl 
Vcl~icksiBookmobik 
Library Bwks 

Total capitalassets, beiigdepreciatcd: 

Less accumulaleddeprcciation for 
Buildings & Improverne~its 
Fenitw.e & Equ&)n,ment 
VehieksiBookmobi!e 
1-ibrary Books 

'Total accumulated dcprcciation 

Totalcapitalassets, beingdeprcciated,net: 

(iovernmenlal activities capitalasscts,i~et 

Beginning 
Balance 

5 14,362 

5 3,587,505 
746,607 
157,741 

3,788,137 
8,279,W 

(l,129,116) 
(419,263) 
(w.224) 

(3,220,458) 
(4,859,071) 

$ 3,420,919 

5 3,435,281 

Increases 

$ - 

$ - 
18,790 
9,165 

255,264 
283,219 

(71,750) 
(42,592) 
(17,427) 

(189,892) 
(321,661) 

$ (38,442) 

Decreases 

$ - 

5 - 
(42,562) 
(21,378) 

(440,064) 
(504,004) 

41,754 
21,378 

376,685 
439,817 

$ ((4,187) 

I 
$ (38,442) $ (64,187) 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FlNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 7. Cawital Assets - continued 

Discretely Presented Component Units - continued: 

Capital asset activity for Allcgany College of Maryland and its cornponc~lt units for the year 
ended June 30, 201 1, were as follows: 

Allegany College of Maryland Beg6mhg Elldhg 
Bushless-type activities: Dalarlce Increases Ilccrcases lialaace 
Capilalassets,rlot khgdcpieciatcd: 

land $ 697,465 $ $ - $ 697,465 
Library Colkctbns 82,723 19,107 101,830 
Work il Progess 82,729 976,089 IpS8,818 

'Ibtalcapital assets 1101 kilgdeprccialed: 862,917 95,196 1,858,113 

Capital asscts,kingdclrccited: 
Ruitliags 47,944,655 128,982 48,073,637 
Eqoil,mcnt 6,806,989 602,028 (107,501) 7,301,516 
Auxdiry Equipinent 2083 17 208,3 17 
Lhrary Books 1,090,023 61,757 (24346) 1,127,434 

'lbtalcapilal assets,bcilgdeprec$ted: 56,049,984 792,767 (131,847) 56,710,904 

l r s s  accu~mdateddeprecitb~~ : (22,624,SW) (2,150,869) 114,528 (24,660,~)) 

lblalcaphal assets,bci~,gdeprcciated, lief: 33,425,480 (1,358,102) (17319) 32,050,059 

Busnivss-lylx activaies capital assets, net $ 34,288197 % (362936) $ ((17,319) $ 33,908,172 

Capital asset activity for the LaVale Sanitary Co~nmission for the year ended June 30,201 1, was 
as follows: 

IaVaie Sanitary Commission Begiiillisg E l ~ d i ~ ~ g  
Busilless-tyl~ activities: I3alance IIICI~CBSCS 1)ecrcases Baldlice 
Capital asscls, sot kb,gdepreciatcd: 

I.aiid $ 226385 % $ $ 226,385 
Work61 Progress 130353 1,737,437 (I ,8 19,023) 48,767 

Total capilalassels not kb~gdepreciated: 356,738 1,737,437 (1,819,023) 275,152 

Capitalassets,khgdepreciled: 
13oildb1&s 795,159 23,301 (2,950) 815,510 
lr~hastructure 19,793385 1,883,406 21,676,791 
Maclib~cry,Vcliicks&I'.q~<p~ne~il, 

Oltice 1:ornhure and Eqiplncnt 1,357,032 114,727 (32,175) 1,439,584 
'Total capitalassets, bci~gdeprecitcd: 21,945,576 2,021,434 (35,125) 23,93 1,885 

I~ssaccemelateddepi'ecitin~ Tor: (9,772,492) (547,291) 35,126 (10284,657) 

Total cspilal assets,kisg deprecited, inel: 12,173,084 1,474,143 I 13,647,228 

$ 12,529,822 $ 0,211,580 $ (1,819,022) $ 13,922,380 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 8. lnterfund Receivables, Payables, and Transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of June 30, 201 1, is as follows: 

A. Due to/fiom other,funds 

Non-major Gover~imerital I'onds 

Water Districts 

calth InsuranceTrust Fund 

The interfund balances as of June 30,201 1 are the result of a centralized cash receipt and 
disbursement function. This results in funds having a deficiency or excess of cash 
depending on the timing of the receipt of revenues or other sources andlor the payment of 
expenditures (or expenses) or other uses of cash. 

B. Advances and Loans To/From Other Funds 

Water Districts 

Allegany Coenly Sanitary Districts: 
Current portion o f  long-term debt 
Long-terln debt 

Ailcgany County Water Districts: 
Currcnt porlion of lol~g-term debt 
I.osg-lcmm debt 

The amounts owed to the General fund fkom the Sanitary District Funds and the amounts owed to 
the County Loan Fund from the Sanitary District and Water District Funds are reported as 
advances to indicate that such amounts are long-term assets and are not to be considered as 
"available spendable resources." 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Notc 8. Intcrfund Kcccivables, Payablcs, and Transfers - cotitinucd 

C. Transfers 

'l'ransfcrs to othcr funds for the year ending June 30, 201 1 are as follows: 

General Fund transfers to thc non-major governmental funds were to fund the local share of' 
grant funded programs and to pay debt service. Transfers to the enterprise funds wcrc to assist in 
opcrating costs and debt service. Transfers from the Revolving Building Fund were to pay debt 
service costs of County economic development buildings and to pay for economic developments 
share of expenditures in other funds. 

Transferred Frois: 
'TraasErredTo: 

1:rom llie Gencrall'und to: 
Non-major fiaids govemiaental finds 
I'.nterprbe finds: 

Water Fond 
Sewer Fund 

Fmn the Revolv~~gUuildb~gFend'Ib: 
Gciarall'ond 
Water I'ond 
Scwer Fund 
Nan-~n@r Funds govcramcntal fi~nds 

From tlie Nan-snajx (iovcro~ncntall'lui& to: 
GcllcralPund 
Other Non-major govemiseiilal fimd 

Fro~n the N~II-major 1:nterprk I:unds to: 
Gencrall'ood 

TO'I'AIS 

Payments to cornponent units for the year ending June 30,201 1 are as follows: 

A~noual 

$ 5,483,826 

13,265 
202,129 

45,380 
19,348 
7,500 

1,546,SW 

672,106 
42,4 I l 

33,531 
$ 8,065,B6 

'lbtal l3y 
Ftl~ld 

$ 5,694,220 

1,618,728 

714,517 

33,531 
$ 8,065,996 

I'ay menl 1:rom: 
I'ay mcnt 'To: 

12rom the Gcncral I'und (appropriations) to: 
I3owd oiEducation 
Board of Education, Data I'rocessing 
Alleginy College of Mary land 
1,ibrary 

1:rorn the Gamingi:und to: 
13oai-d of Education: 

Westmar Middle roof 
Central office improvemei~ls 
M t. Savage roof 
Fort llill lligb Scllool roof 
South Penn addition 

'Total 

Amount 

$ 28,240,000 
348,334 

7,425,000 
905,000 

253,748 
4,721 

486,193 
11;155 
10,012 

$ 37,684,163 

'Total 13y 
Fund Type  

$ 36,918,334 

765,829 
$ 37,684,163 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLANI) 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Allegany County did not issue short-term debt during the fiscal year ending June 30, 201 1 and had no 
balance payable at year end. 

Note 10. Long-Term Debt, Capital Leases and Compensated Absences 

Long-term liability activity o f  the County for the year ended June 30,201 1, was as follows: 

Long-term De bt 
Gavc~.nmcntal Activit ies 

Beginni~g Amount Amount Cndixg Iluc Wiilio~ 
I3ala1,cc Issmd Retired l3aiancc One  yea^. 

GeneralObligatbs $ 21,920,544 $ - $ (4,059,392) $ 17,861,152 $ 3,645,226 
Notes 9,365,495 (470,169) 8,895,326 232,890 
Cal~ilal leascs* 206,094 (7491 7) 131,177 57,087 
State laans 4,175,771 (478,352) 3,697,419 504,178 
'Ma1 $ 35,667.W $ 0 $ (5,082,830) $ 30,585,074 $ 4,439,381 

* l h e  [let bookvaliic oflcasedvcllicksat Juiic 30,201 1 h$l04,078. 

I%usiness-type aetivitics 
I3cgianb1g Aii~oliid Amoelt Esdmg Iloe Wiillii, 

Water districts: lialance lssr~cd Retired Ralal,ce Ooc Ycar 
Ruraldevelop~ncnt loatis $ 4,306,768 $ 821,000 $ (80,429) $ 5,047,339 $ 89.71 0 
Cototy loans 397,734 (17.218) 380,516 17,778 

'~otal \~atcr  dhtrlicts 4,704,502 821,000 (97,017) 5,427,855 107,488 

Sc\+,ei districts: 
Maryland water quality loans 280,460 (9,619) 180,841 89,757 
Maiylaodenvbaaneotal loans 15,385,879 1,423,796 (969,128) 15,840,547 903,162 
Roialdct,elopnicl* loans 3,281,112 (44,036) 3,237,076 45,936 
Otlicr loans 18,453 (383) 18,070 400 

'Sot;ilscwer il'titricts 18,965,904 1,423,796 (l,ll3,l66) 19,276,534 1,039,255 

'lbtalhi~b>css-lypcactivaies: 
Maiy l t~~id water qual'flyloa~is 280,460 (99,6 19) 180,84 1 89,757 
Maryla~~rl enviioe~iienlal loans 15,385,879 1,423,796 (969,128) 15,840,547 903,162 
Iluial ilcvelopmetlt loans 7,587,880 821,000 (124,465) 8,284,415 135,646 
Otlicr loans 416,187 (17,601) 398,586 18,178 

Totalb~sir~ess-typeaclivhks $ 23,670,406 $ 2244.796 $ (1,210,813) S 24,704,389 $ 1,146,743 

O the r  L n n p t e r n ~  Liabilities 

Covcvnmcntal Activit ies 
13eginning Ctbrrent IEnrling Dill: Wffbii, 
I3alance Year Changes i'ayme~lts 13alance Otle Year 

Compc~~satetl Ahscnccs $ 4,103,473 $ 288,102 $ (623,950) $ 3,767,625 $ 769,566 

Rusiness-type activities 
Water &sewer dtitricts 

Colnpeasated ahssclnes $ 353,142 $ 57,466 $ (38,901) $ 371,707 $ 53,500 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,201 1 

Note 10. Lone-Term Debt. Cavital Leases and Comoensated Absences - continued 

Annual debt service rcquirelnents to maturity for Allegany County's governinental activities long-tern1 
debt outstanding as of June 30,201 1 are as follows: 

Annual debt service rcquirelnents to maturity for Allegany County's business-type activities long-tenn 
debt outstanding as of June 30,201 1 are as follows: 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Notc 10. Long-Term Debt, Capital Leases and Con~pensatcd Absences - continued 

A summary of individual long-term debt balances for governmental activitics for the current and prior 
year is as follows: 

Allegany Coonly I'rimal). (;overnmait 
Schcdule of Long- ' fer~n Gcoeral Obligation Ilebt: 

General Obligalion Bonds: Date of Ilate of Intercst June 30, 
I'oblic Improvcmeiit Bonds: lssuc Maturity ili~tc (%) 201 1 2010 

Bonds of 1995 11101105 l lIOlll0 4.25-5.10 565,000 
Bonds of 1998 08115198 08101113 4.375-4.65 3,895,000 5,075,000 
13onds 01'2001 09101101 11101116 3.50-4.40 2,835,000 3,760,000 
Bonds of 2004 10126104 10101119 3.50 1,375,000 1,503,000 
Bonds of 2006 07121106 08101116 4.24 1,965,000 2,250,000 
Bonds of 2007 0611 2107 0610111 7 5.73 4,033,548 4,584,201 
Bonds of 2008 12116108 09101118 4.36 3,757,603 4,183,343 

Notes: 
I:armcrs l io~nc  Ad~iiio 1992 2032 5.75 23 1,968 237.633 
IlIlA lligli Scliool L.oan 1 06128107 06128137 4.125 4,294,255 4,484,612 
ICDA llidi Scllool Loan 11 02128108 2038 4.375 4,369,103 4,550,066 
PPG I.oao 01105196 201 1 5.20 93,184 

Capital I.cases: 
'Transit Bus 0411 1106 0411 1113 5.94 109,969 143,836 

13i1renu or I'olicc vcliicle 04113109 0411311 1 6.60 21,208 62,258 
Stale 1,oans: 

Md lodustrial Lsnd Act: 
SuperCos Iixpansion 1991 2017 6.90 333,407 381,934 
I3lue Cross Bldg 1992 2012 6.80 661,408 730,333 
Micro - lntegatio~i 1994 2014 5.93 192,516 266,85 1 
superros I I I  1995 2014 5.93 360.790 458,630 

MICRI: 1.oaos: 
I'I'G I'urcliase 0 1105196 2020 5.00 1,395,639 1,528,280 
I'l'G Improvemcnts 2001 2022 4.69 149,429 165,477 

MI) Historical Trust Loan 2000 2020 1 .OO 147,000 150,000 
Md Bivironmcnlnl I.orui 2003 2023 0.89 457,230 494,265 

I'otal I.ong- l'erm (;encrnl Obligation Deb1 30,585,073 35,667,904 
Compensated Absences 3,767.625 4,103,473 

Total lolig-term liabilities $ 34,352,698 $ 39,771,377 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 10. Long-Term Debt, Capital Leases and Compensated Absences - continued 

A summary of individual long-term debt balances for business-type activities is as follows: 
Schedule afBusiness-tm Debt 1 

~~ ~ ~~ ~~ 

Watcr Dktricls Debt: Issue 
Eckliar1l:IIA luan 1991 SerlesA 0212Ii9l 
EcWlart FllA Loan 1991 SeriesB 02121191 
EckharUClar~sville RDA Loati ' 04/17/11 
Borded~li i l t~a~i FHA Loan 1998 I0122197 

Grahiilowii Ft lA Loan 2001 R-2 200 1 
CmsollWA loan 2004 
McCmle FIIA Loan IW 
Barton Industriall'ark 2005 
Klondke FHA 2005 

2. 

Datc of Interest Jaie 30, 
Matllr~ly Rate (%) 201 1 2010 

2013 6 0 $ 87,747 $ 89,W 
2013 6 0 214,201 219,705 

Moranlown FHA Inds 2005 2046 4.25 1591893 161;%8 
MexlcoFanns 1992 2032 5.5 326,487 334,299 
Bowtiians AddithnRDA Loan ' 10101/10 205 1 3.75 596,685 

Subtotal 5,047,339 4,306,768 

CarlosiShafl Loan 2006 2040 
MissckRoad laan 2006 2040 
Route 51 Loan 2006 2040 
I'SCllate case 2007 2017 

Sub -total 
Totaldebt 

Less: Current maturiIies oflwlg- term debt 
'Total Water Dbtrcts long -tern1 debt 

Sanitary DbtrictsI>ebt: 
Maryland Water Quality loans 

BowliigGreen 1984 2014 
Cresaptown 1984 1024 
Cresaplown 1986 2015 
Bedford Road 1983 2013 
Oldlown 1981 201 1 
Flintsle~e 1980 2010 
Georges Creek 1981 201 1 6.1 
Georges Creck I982 2012 6.1 

Sub - total 
Maryland IleparlmentofEnv~onment 

Celanese Trcstmeta Plant I991 2010 3.705 
Cclancse WWTF Upgade 06103 2023 0.40 
Inflow a~idlnlillratb~~Study I 12103 2023 0.40 
Celanese 2006 2026 0.40 
Inflow and lnfltralix~ Slucly I1 2008 2082 1.00 
George Creek WWTP Upgrade 2 0 3  2029 0.40 
Infiwandl$ifillratbnStudy I1 2010 2030 1 .XI 

Stb-total 
1:armcrs Ilonie AdtniiistrathnLoans 

GeorgesCreek 2007 2047 4125 
Cash Valley Road 1996 2036 4.50 
Oldtown Road I996 2036 4.50 
BowliigGrec~l/Ciessptowo A 2007 2047 4125 
BowlhgGree~l/Cresap~o!~n B 2007 2047 4.125 

Sub - total 
Otllet. Inans ~ ~ ~~ -~ ~~- 

Oldtown 2006 2036 4.5 18,070 18,453 
Sub -tala1 18,070 18,453 

'Total 19,276,534 18,965,W 
Ixss: Current~naluriks oflong-tcrkn deb1 (1,039,255) (991,008) 

'Total Sanitary 1)bIrkts lang-lcrnl Debt $ 18,237,279 9; 17,974,896 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2011 

Note 10. Long-Term Debt - continued 

The following is a summary of debt transactions for the discretely presented component units for the 
fiscal year ended June 30,201 1. 

Long-term Liabilities - Cosnponcnt Units 

Long-term debt activity for the year ended Jme  30, 201 1: 

Allegany LaVale 
College of Sanitary 
Maryland Conl~nission 

Payable at July 1, 2010 $1,435,630 $3,886,5 13 
Amount isstad 20,988 
Amount retired (379,158) (101,665) 
I'ayable at June 30, 201 1 $1,077,460 $3,784,848 

Anneal debt service requirements to materity: 

Allegany College of Maryland (Capital 1,cases) LaVale Sanitary Cornmissio~l 
Fiscal Year I'rincipal Intcrest 'Total Principal Interes( 'Total 

2012 $ 304,516 $ 32,874 $ 337,390 $ 104,959 $ 148,929 $ 253,888 
2013 306,260 22,326 328,586 108,822 145,277 254,099 
2014 307,705 11,831 319,536 112,628 141,470 254,098 
2015 158,717 2,101 160,818 116,596 137,502 254,098 
2016 262 2 264 120,732 133,366 254,098 

201 7-2021 672,092 598,398 1,270,490 
2022-2026 733,338 465,561 1,198,899 
2027-203 1 847,435 303,705 1,151,140 
2032-2036 928,002 109,793 1,037,795 
2037-2041 40,244 428 40,672 

$1,077,460 $ 69,134 $1,146,594 $3,784,848 $2,184,429 $5,969,277 
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Note 1 1. Pension and Retirement Systems 

Allegany County Primary Governmenl 

Plan Descriptions 

Allegany County contributes to the Maryland State Retirement and Pension Systems ("Systems"). 
Both systems are cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plans. The Systems were 
established by Article 73B of the Annotated Code of Maryland to provide retirement, disability, 
annual cost-of-living adjustments and death benefits to plan members and their beneficiaries. 
Responsibility for the organization and administration of the Systems is vested in the Board of 
Trustees of the Maryland State Retirement and Pension Systems. The retirement and pension 
systems issue a publicly available financial report, which includes financial statements and required 
supplen~entary information. The report may be obtained by writing to the following: 

Maryland State Retirement Agency 
301 W. Preston Street 
Baltimore, Maryland 2 1201 

Allegany County has also established one defined contribution plan, the Management Contractual 
Employees Retirement Plan, to provide retirement benefits to certain contractual employees of the 
County. The ICMA Retirement Corporation administers the plan. At June 30, 2011, there are 9 
members enrolled in the plans. 

Funding Policy 

Employees covered under the retirement system are required to contribute between five and seven 
percent of their base salary. The County is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate 
and the current rate is 13.77% of covered payroll. Employees belonging to the pension system must 
contribute five percent of their base salary and five percent of the base salary that exceeds the social 
security wage base. The County is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate also. The 
contribution rate for the County is currently 10.9% of covered payroll. The contribution 
requirements of plan members and Allegany County are established and may be amended by the 
plan's board of trustees. Allegany County's contributions for the years ended June 30, 201 1, 2010 
and 2009, were $1,654,551, $1,522,868 and $1,379,237 respectively, equal to the required employer 
contributions for each year. 

The defined contribution plan requires the County to contribute 10.83% to the Management 
Contractual Employees Retirement Plan of annual covered payroll. The annual covered payroll was 
$476,018 and the required contribution was $54,000, which was made. Plan provisions and 
contribution requirements are established and may be amended by the County Commissioners. 

The financial statements of the defined contribution plans are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. Employer and plan member contributions are recognized in the period the contributions 
are due. Plan investments are reported at fair market value. 
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Note 11. Pension and Retirement Systems - continued 

Allegany County Component Units 

Board of Education-Component Unit 

The Board of Education participates in the Maryland State Retirement System part of the same 
cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension and retirement systems the County 
participates in. The employees are covered under either the Teachers' Retirement System, the 
Employees' Retirement System, the Teachers' Pension System or the Employees' Pension 
System Plans. A copy of the report can be obtained by writing to the Maryland State Retirement 
Agency at the address listed above. 

Members of the retirement systems entering on or after July 1, 1973 are required to contribute 
5% or 7%, based on personal election, of earnable compensation; members before that date 
contribute the lesser of 5% or the percentage they were contributing prior to July 1, 1973. 

Members of the contributory pensions are required to make contributions of 5% of earnable 
compensation. The Board of Education is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate 
for individuals in the employee retirement system and the employee contributory pension 
system. The current rate is 10.83%. The contribution requirements of plan members and the 
Board are established and may he amended by the State Retirement and Pension System Board 
of Trustees. The Board contributions for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009 were 
$1,428,305, and $1,121,559, and $955,884, respectively, equal to the required contrihutions for 
each year. 

Allegany County Library System-Component Unit 

The employees of the Library are provided retirement benefits through the Maryland State 
Retirement and Pension Systems; the same cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 
retirement system in which the County participates. All employees of the Library System except 
custodial personnel are covered by the Maryland State Teacher's Retirement Systems. 'The 
Maryland State Department of Education is directly responsible for all financial and 
administrative requirements of the employees' participation in the Teachers Retirement System. 
The Library System itself is only financially and administratively responsible for custodial 
employees' participation in the Maryland State Retirement Systems. As of year-end, all custodial 
employees participated in the pension system. Detailed information on the Library's retirement 
plan provisions, funding status, required contributions and trends may be obtained in their 
financial reports for the period ending June 30, 201 1. The Library's contrihutions for the years 
ended June 30, 201 1,2010 and 2009 were $7,692, $5,373, and $5,122, respectively, equal to the 
required employer contributions for custodial staff for each year. All payments have been made 
by the Statc of Maryland for the non-custodial employees for the years ended June 30, 2011, 
2010 and 2009 in the amounts of $128,282, $1 18,186, and $97,245 respectively. 
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Note 1 1. Pension and Retirement Svstems - continued 

Allegany County Component Units 

Allegany College-Component Unit 

The College's permanent employees are provided pension benefits through onc of several 
pension plans: Maryland State Teachers' Retirement System, Maryland State Teachers' Pension 
System, TIAAICREF Retirement Plan, Maryland State Employees' Retirement System, and the 
Maryland State Employees' Pension System. All of the plans the College participates in are the 
samc cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plans the County participates in, with the 
exception of TIAAICREF Retirement Plan which is a separate plan the County is not associated 
with. The State of Maryland is rcsponsible for funding the enlployee portion of pension costs for 
substantially all employees covered by the Teachers' Retirement System, Teachers' Pension 
System, and the TIAAICREF Retirement Plan. The State of Maryland's total contributions to 
these plans for fiscal year 201 1 were $1,613,343. 

Detailed information on the College's retirement plan provisions, funding status, required 
contributions and trends may be obtained in their financial reports for the period ending June 30, 
201 1. Allegany College's contributions for the years ended June 30,201 1, 2010 and 2009 were 
$1 16,081, $85,101, and $85,059, respectively, cqual to the required cniploycr colltributions for 
each year. 

LaVale Sanitary Commission - Component Unit 

The Sanitary Commission provides a defined benefit pension plan for all their full-time 
employees. The plan is a single employer non-contributory plan and is not a part of any of the 
plans in which the County participates. Detailed information on LaVale Sanitary Cornmission's 
retirement plan provisions, funding status, rcquired contributions and trends may be obtained in 
their financial reports for the period ending June 30,201 1. LaVale Sanitary's contributions for 
the years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009 were $50,927, $73,341, and $590,755, 
respectively, equal to or greater than the required employer contributions for each year. 
Contributions exceeding the required annual contributions are recordcd as an asset in the 
Commission's financial statements; that balance at June 30, 201 1 was $563,287. 

Note 12. Length of Service Award Program (LOSAP) 

On January 27, 201 1, the County established the Fire and Rescue Length of Service Awards 
Program (LOSAP) for the Allegany County Fire and Rescue Association. The plan is a single 
employer, defined benefit pension plan which is open to any volunteer over the age of eighteen. 
The plan year is from January to December and no financial reports have been issued to date, the 
first due December 3 1, 201 1. As a result, no financial information for the plan is included in the 
County's annual financial report for the period ending June 30, 201 1. During fiscal year 201 1 
the County contributed $600,000 to the plan. 
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Note 13. Governmental Fund Balance Classifications 

Beginning with fiscal year 201 1, the County adoptcd GASB Statement No. 54 "Fund Balance Reporting 
and Governmental Fund Type Definitions", which redefined how fund balances of governmental funds 
are presented in the financial statements. Those classifications are: 

Nonspendable - Amounts that cannot be spent either because they are in a nonspendable form 
or because they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
Restricted - Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of the Allegany 
County Code, federal or state laws, or externally imposed conditions by grantors or creditors. 
Committed - Amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by a formal 
resolution or ordinance by the Board of County Commissioners. 
Assigned - Amounts that are designated by the Board of Comn~issioners or the Director of 
Finance for a particular purpose. 
Unassigned - All amounts not included in other spendable classifications. 

- 
Fiscal Year 201 1 Fund Balance Classificalions 

Ma,jor Special 
1leve1,ue Fund 

(;enera1 llevolving Other 
I:ond I3alances: Iund Duilding Funds 'rota1 

Nonspendable 
Long te1.m receivables $ 1,200,000 $ - $ - $ 1,200,000 
I'repaids 2,02 1 2,02 1 

llestricted for: 
'l'rluisit bus replacenlent 110,767 110,767 
I lousing progallis 171,142 171,142 
Coal Haul Roads 713,344 713,344 
I)rogtask Force 19,417 19,417 
Inmate activities 279,654 279,654 
]:ire Companies 236,594 236,594 
Computer aided dispalcher 259,472 259,472 
Strecun restoration 251,197 251,197 

Committed to: 
Fiscal Year 2012 budget 2,649,697 2,649,697 
Economic dcvclop~ne~lt 5,479,234 5,479,234 
Fire Co~npanics 78,671 78,671 
Scl~ool capital 443,042 443.042 

Assiaied to: 
Electioli machine replaceliietits 150,000 150,000 
Nursitigllonie retiree 

IieaIt11 insurance 1,718,295 1,718,295 
Debt retirement 208,269 208,269 
Technology enbancements 663,294 663,294 
Higl~way proiects 1,160,272 1,160,272 
I'ublic safely projects 205,992 205,992 
Cou~ity builditigimprovements 102,963 102,963 

Uoassigncd: I 1,394,352 (55 1,089) 10,843,263 
$ 17,225,132 5,479,234 $ 4,242,234 S; 26,946,600 
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Note 14. Postemployment Healthcare Plan 

Plan Description. The County's defined benefit postemployment healthcare plan, the Allegany County 
Non-Pension Post Employment Benefits Plan (ACBP), provides medical benefits to eligible retired 
County employees and their beneficiaries. ACBP is affiliated with the Allegany County, Maryland 
Non-Pension Post Employment Benefit Trust (ACMBT), an agent multiple-employer postemployment 
healthcare plan. The Allegany County Code assigns the authority to establish and amend the benefit 
provisions of the plans that participate in ACMBT to the respective employer entities, for ACBP, that 
authority rests with Allegany County. ACMBT issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statemcnts and rcquired supplementary information for ACMBT . That report may be obtained 
by writing to Allegany County, Maryland Non-Pension Post Employment Benefit Trust, Allegany 
County Finance Office, 701 Kelly Road, Suite 205, Cumberland, Maryland 21502. 

Funding Policy. The contribution requirements of plan members and the County are established and 
may be amended by ACMBT board of trustees. ACBP members under age 65 receiving benefits who 
were hired prior to July 1, 1997 contribute 6% of the premium and members under the age 65 receiving 
benefits who were hired after June 30, 1997 contribute 50% of the premium. Plan members over the age 
of 65 with the standard supplemental coverage make no contributions; plan members over age 65 may 
elect enhanced coverage for which they pay any additional premium over the cost of the standard 
supplemental coverage. 

The County is required to contribute the annual required contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount 
actuarially determined in accordance with the parameters of GASB Statement 45. The ARC represents a 
level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal costs each year and 
amortizes any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years. 
The current ARC rate is 13.1 percent of annual covered payroll. 

Annual OPEB Cost. For fiscal year 201 1, the County's annual OPEB cost (expense) of $2,028,454 for 
ACBP was greater than the ARC. The County's annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost 
contributed to the plan, and the net OPEB obligation for 201 1 and the preceding fiscal year is as follows: 

Fiscal Annual Percentage of Net 
Year OPEB Annual OPEB OPEB 

Ended Costs Cost Contributed Obligation 
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Funded Status and Funding Progress. The funded status of the plan as of July 1,2010 (the date of the 
latest actuarial valuation) was as follows: 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) $ 25,006,403 
Actuarial value of plan assets 1,850,589 
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) $ 23,155,814 

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assetsIAAL) 7.40% 
Covered payroll (active plan members) $ 15,070,838 
UAAl.,as a percentage ofcovered payroll 153.60% 

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions of the employer are subject 
to continual revision as actual results arc compared with past expectations and new estimates are made 
about the future. The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information 
following the notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear trend information that shows whether 
the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued 
liabilities for benefits. 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions. Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are 
based on the substantive plan (the plan as understood by the employer and plan members) and include 
the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of 
benefit costs between the employer and plan members to that point. The actuarial methods and 
assumptions used to include techniques that are designed to reduce short-term volatility in actuarial 
value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 

In the July 1, 2010 actuarial valuation, the projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used. The 
actuarial assumptions included a 7.0 percent investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses) 
and an annual healthcarc cost trend rate of 8 percent initially, reduced by decrements to an ultimate rate 
of 5 percent after 30 years. The actuarial value of ACBP assets was determined using techniques that 
spread the effects of short-term volatility in the market value of investments over a three year period. 
The ACBP's unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level percentage of projected 
payroll on a closed basis. The remaining amortization period at July 1, 2010, was twenty-eight years. 

The County has elected to apply GASB Statement No. 45 prospectively and as a result the liability at 
transition was $0. 
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Note 15. Risk Management 

Liability Insurance - The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to 
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which it carries commercial 
insurance. The County retains no risk for clai~ns up to the maximum amount of the policy except for 
deductible amounts. During the fiscal year and for the three prior fiscal years, the County did not have 
any losses exceeding its insurance coverage. 

Self-lnsured Healtli Care - Effective January 1, 2009, the County is self-insured for hospitalization and 
medical benefits provided to its employees within specified limits. The County pays a third party 
administrator a monthly fixed fee for various claim administrative services on a per enrolled employee 
basis to administer the plan. During the current fiscal year the County established a Health Insurallce 
Trust Fund, an employee benefit trust fund, used to account for the activity and assets held in trust for 
the health insurance benefits of its employees. 

The third-party administrator submits invoices periodically for all processed claims and administrative 
fees, and the County issues payment to the third-party administrator, who in turn issues individual 
claims checks. To protect itself against significant losses, the County has stop-loss policies in place for 
individual pasticipant health care claims in excess of $250,000 per year and aggregate annual participant 
claims in excess of $7,638,913. 

Third party administrators estimated the non-discounted claims liability reported in the funds at June 30, 
201 1. It is based on the requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 10, 
which requires that a liability for unpaid claims costs, including estimates of costs relating to incurred 
but not reposted claims, be reported. Because actual claims liabilities depend on such complex factors 
as inflation, change in legal doctrines and damage awards, the process used in computing claims 
liabilities does not necessary result in an exact amount. Claims liabilities are reevaluated periodically to 
take into consideration recently settled claims, the frequency of claims, and other economic and social 
factors. Changes in the balance of claims payable relating to the funds for fiscal year 201 1 are as 
follows: 

Balance at July 1,2010 $ 527,540 
Claims and changes in estimates 120,574 
Claim payments 
Balance at June 30,201 1 $ 648,114 

Note 16. Pending Claims and Litigation 

The County is the defendant in several lawsuits in which plaintiffs are seeking to recover amounts from 
the County as a result of alleged damages incurred by those plaintiffs. Although the outcome of these 
lawsuits and any other potential proceeding, lawsuit or claim that is pending or threatened are not 
presently determinable, it is the opinion of the County's legal counsel and County management that 
resolution of these matters will not have a material effect on the financial condition of the County. 
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Note 17. Contingent Liabilities 

The County participates in a number of state and federally assisted grant programs, principal of which 
are the U.S. Department of Agriculture, the U.S. Department of Transportation and the U.S. Department 
of I-Iousing and Urban Developments economic development and housing assistance grant programs. 
Entitlement to the grant proceeds is generally based on compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
grant agreements and applicable regulations, including expenditure of the resources for eligible 
purposes. These programs are subject to program compliance audits by the grantors or their 
representatives. The audits of these programs for and including the year ended June 30, 201 1 may not 
have been concluded. 

Allegany County has borrowed funds on behalf of the LaVale Sanitary District for the purpose of 
improvements to sewer and water lines and construction of a water treatment plant and water reservoir. 
The LaVale Sanitary District is responsible for the debt service payments and County has never been 
called upon to make any of the direct payments of the conduit debt. As of June 30, 201 1, such debt 
includes loans with the U.S. Department of Agriculture of $3,505,699. 

The State of Maryland's Department of the Environment and Allegany County has entered an agreement 
setting a timetable for fixing the County's combined sewer and storm water system overflow problem. 
The cost associated with correcting the problem cannot be reasonably estimated. I-Iowever those costs 
will likely be spread over an extended period of years and will be borne by the users of the sewer 
systems. 

Note 18. - Prior Period Adjustment 

In the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2010, an error was made in accounting for 
$593,564 of grant revenues for the Georges Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant. This error has been 
corrected and the grant revenues are recorded in fiscal year 2010 and had the following effect on the 
beginning fund balance. 

George's Creek Total All 
Sanitary District Sanitary Districts 

Ending fund equity, previously reported June 30,2010 $ 30,853,887 $ 57,150,934 
Accrual of grant revenue 593,564 593,564 
Beginning fund equity as restated July 1,2010 $ 31,447,45 1 $ 57,744,498 

Note 19. - Subseauent events 

On July 1, 201 1 Allegany County regained possession of a County shell building previously sold and 
recorded as a capital lease and revenue from the sale of property in the government wide financial 
statements. The transaction will result in a loss from the cancellation of the lease but will also result in 
the recognition of a gain from reacquiring the building. The net effect will be a gain from the 
transaction of approximately $1.6 million. 
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Note 20. - Changes to Governmental Beginning Fund Balances 

The governmental beginning fund balances as of July 1,201 1 have been adjusted as follows: 

Governslental Funds 
Major Funds Nan-Major Funds 

Capital 'Total Capital Total 
l i i d l ~ d y  I'rojects Maior Highwwy Pr0,iects Non-Major 

Fund I:und Folds F w d  Fund Funds 
1:end balance as oreinally - .  

reported at 6130110 $(185,049) $1 19,644 $22,740,073 $ - 5 - $ 6,848,874 

Reclassification o f  Highmy find 
as a ,>an-major fund ( I )  185,049 

Reclassification of the Capital Projects 
Fund as a non-major fund (1)  - (1 19,644) (1 19,644) 119,644 119,644 

Restated begir~nit~g fund balance 
at July 1, 2010 $ - $ - $22,805,478 $ (185,049) $ 119,644 $ 6,783,469 

(1) The Highway and the Capital Projects Funds were classified as major funds prior to fiscal 
year 201 1. Due to decreased activity in fiscal year 201 1 the funds no longer met the criteria 
to be classified as major funds and as a result were reclassified as non-major as of July 1, 
2010. 
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS FOR the NON-PENSION POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS TRUST 
IJnfi~nded UAAI. 

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial A o n ~ a l  as a I'ercenlage 

Valualion Valuc Accrued 1:unded Accrued Covered o f  Covered 

Date of Asscls Liability IW io  1,iability (UAAI.) Payroll I'ayroll 

July 1,2008 $25,521,000 0.0% $25,521,000 $1 5,952,000 160.0% 

'The County lhas elected l o  apply GASD Statelnent No. 45 prospectively and as a resizll Llle liability at transition was $0 



ALLEGANY COIIN'I'Y, MARYLAND 
BIIDGET.4IIY COMI'AIIISON SClllil)llLE 

GENERAL FIINI) 
l x m  TIIE YEAR ENDED J I I N E ~ U ,  Z U I I  

Variance with 
Final Dudget - 

Budgeted Amounts Actual I'osilive 
Original Final An~ount (Negative) ---- 

IlliVENlJES 
Taxes: 

I'ioperly 'Taxes: 
Ileal and pcrsonal properly $ 41,993,168 $ 41,993,168 $ 41,617,623 $ (375,545) 
Payoieats in lieu oflaxes: 

Coal companies 240,000 240,000 255,304 15,304 
I-lousing Authorities 38,500 38,500 34,887 (3,613) 
Interest on Dclinqocnt taxes 735,000 735,000 1,021,909 286,909 

Sub-total 43,006,668 43,006,668 42,929,723 (76,945) 
I,ess: 

Prompt payment discortnts 165,000 165,000 170,715 (5,715) 
Dereried revenues 250,000 250,000 278,537 (28,537) 
Industrial exemptions 420,000 420,000 60,399 359,601 
Enterprise zone exemptions 175,000 175,000 176,182 (1,I82) 
Residential dcveloprncnt tax credit 26,000 26,000 16,889 9,111 
'Tax increment litlaacing 38,000 38,000 38,817 (8 17) 
llistoric tax crcdit 95,000 95,000 76,782 18,218 
Ileal estate tax set-aside 32,000 32,000 32,000 
PILOT abatelnenl 11,400 (1 1,400) 

Sub-total 1,201,000 1,201,000 829,721 371,279 

'Total Net l'roperty Taxes 41,805,668 41,805,668 42,100,002 294,334 

lncon~e 'Taxes 22,640,000 22,640,000 24,248,783 1,608,781 

Other Local Taxes: 
Hotelhnotel tax 620,000 620,000 609,954 (10,046) 
Admissions 150,000 150,000 217,606 67,606 
llecordatior, 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,150,654 (99,346) 
911 Fees 525,000 525,000 495,798 (29,202) 
'Trailer coull 65,000 65,000 67,212 2,2 12 
'Transfer tax 395,000 395,000 475,984 80,984 
I-lighway users taxes 214,000 214,000 317,590 103,590 

'Total ILocal 'Taxes 3,219,000 3,219,000 3,334,798 115,798 

Total 'Taxes 67,664,668 67,664,668 69,683,581 2,018,913 

Licenses and Pertnits 
Alcoholic beverage liccnses 84,000 84,000 82,865 (1,135) 
Ainosement licenses 7,000 7,000 4,560 (2,440) 
'Traders licenses 99,000 99,000 94,623 (4,377) 
Occupational licenses 1,100 1,100 800 (300) 
Aaimal licenses 12,000 12,000 9,152 (2,848) 
Building permits 28,000 28,000 38,504 10,504 
Marriage liccnses 4,500 4,500 4,755 255 
Cable liaecbise fees 340,000 340,000 355,176 15,176 
Sediment control pennits 28,000 28,000 23,294 (4,706) 

'Total Licenses and I'ermia 603,600 603,600 61 3,729 10,129 

Continued 



ALLEGANY COUN'I'Y, MAIlY1.AND 
BUDG&l'AIlY COMPAll lSON SCl<EDIILE 

GENERAL FUND 
F O R T H E  YEAR ENDED JIJNE30,2011 

Variance with 
Final Budget - 

Positive 
(Negative) 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

Actual 
An~outlt 

REVENUISS (Continued): 
llltereoverlltllelltal: 

I'ederal I'uads: 
Ijorneland security grant 
Justice department grant 
Civil defense 
ITMA grant 
I'MT Grant 
MTA Traosportation planning 
Itailroad grant 
Iiealth & Human Services Grant 
Food distribution to the needy 
I<nlergency shelter grant 
ARC Giants 
Masters program 
Miscellaneous federal grants 
I'aymeots io lieu of  properly taxcs 

Sub-total Federal fi~rlds 

State I:ends: 
I'oblic Health 
Police protectior 
State 91 1 grant 
Slate lians~ionalioa planning 
Maryland Department of  Environment grant 
Juvenile services grant 
Deparl!nent of  Natural Resources 
Co~~servation aid salary 
Progranl Open Space grant 
]:ire suppression, DNII 
llisparily grant 
Stale Jury Reimbursement 
'Totbrisrn grant 
Work Crew Supervisor 
Miscella~~eous 

Sub-total State Ful,ds 

Other Intergovert~lllental: 
Otllcr agencies 

Sub-total Other Intergovcn,meatal: 

'Total lnlergove~~,rncnlal 

Continued 



A1.LEGANY COIINTY, MARYLAND 
15UDGKl'AIIY COMI'AIIISON SCIIEDI1I.E 

GENERAL I'UND 
1'011 TI113 YEAII ENDED .IIINE30,2Oll 

Variiece with 
I:inal Budget - 

Budgeted An$oeits Actual I'ositive 
Original Final Amount (Negative) ---- 

REVENIJES (Continued) - 
Service Charges: 

General governznent charges: 
Statc civil process 70,000 70,000 52,017 (17,983) 
Child support inceotive 1,492 1,492 
Plans & specifications 5,000 5,000 165 (4,835) 
Regulation 81 Maps 6,000 6,000 10,982 4,982 
'lax sale Cees 16,000 16,000 30,014 14,014 
lilection filing fees 300 300 1,804 1,504 
Securily irlterest liling fce 100 100 55 (45) 
12icense application fees 8,000 8,000 7,200 (800) 
1.iqeor l.icesse transfer fee 4,500 4,500 4,470 (30) 
Ray restoration collcctio~i fee 1,500 1,500 5,347 3,847 
I-lealth Ins Ads~in fee 1,000 1,000 1,554 554 
Otlier general governtnent service cliargcs 5,500 5,500 
I'ouriszn pron~olion charges 70,000 70,000 81,888 11,888 
Collection fees-special areas 49,000 49,000 71,310 22,3 10 
I.iqoor 1,iceosc Collection fec 3,600 3,600 3,611 I I 
HoteliMolcl collcctioll fcc 16,000 16,000 18,939 2,939 
Partial paytncnt fcc 1,000 1,000 1,870 870 
Esgioeerisg fees 65,000 65,000 74,841 9,841 
Miscellaoeous general gavernn~ent 10,512 10,512 
Indirect cost allocation 523,278 523,278 19,891 (503,387) 

Sub-total general government charges 840,278 841,770 403,462 (438,308) 

l'oblic safety charges: 
Police protcclio~~ charges 10,000 37,000 19,735 (17,265) 
I:ingerprinling fee 100 100 340 240 
Irnpound fees 2,500 2,500 2,333 (1 67) 
Jail work release 12,000 12,000 19,061 7,061 
13oarding state prisoners 54,000 54,000 
13oarding Federal prisoners 350,000 350,000 287,376 (62,624) 
Commanity scrvicc fee 17,000 21,800 25,075 3,275 
Holne detention fee 40,000 40,000 28,248 (1 1,752) 
lomate Medical Copay 4,000 4,000 4,552 552 
Ruilding inspcclion fees 25,000 25,000 14,350 (10,650) 
Ambulance fees 24,000 79,269 55,269 

Sub-total public safety charges 460,600 516,400 534,339 17,939 

Sanitation and Waste Ilemoval: 
I.andftl1 fees 140,000 140,000 138,579 (1,421) 
Itecycling fees 55,000 55,000 58,785 3,785 
llecycled matcrial sales 11,000 11,000 44,344 33,344 

Sub-total Sanitation and Waste 206,000 206,000 241,708 35,708 

Ilealth service charges: 
Dog adoptios fees 18,000 18,000 9,365 (8,635) 

Sub-total llealtl~ service ci~arges 18,000 18,000 9,365 (8,635) 

Cootisued 



ALIXGANY COUNTY, MAIIY1,ANI) 
BUDCETAIIY COMI'AIIISON SCHEDIILE 

GENEIIAL ICUND 
FOlI 'I'I5E YEAR ENDICI) JliNE 30,2011 

Variance with 
Final Budget - 

Budgead Amouols Actual I'ositive 
Original Final A~~OLIII~ (Negative) --- 

IIllVENllES (Contirn~ed): 
Service Charses (canlinoedL 

Recreation Charges: 
Ilotel See, Rocky gap 235,000 235,000 98,135 (136,865) 

Sub-total recreatior service chargcs 235,000 235,000 98,135 (136,865) 

I'ublic service eaterprises: 
lipper Potomac River Cornslission 294,055 294,055 294,055 
Road clositlg fees 450 450 300 (150) 

Sub-total public service charges 294,505 294,505 294,355 (150) 
'Total Service Charges 2,054,380 2,l 11,675 1,581,364 (530,311) 

Fines and Forkitures: 
Circuit court fims 7,000 7,000 7,103 103 
Contraband seizures 2,500 2,500 (2,500) 
Dog ordinance lines 4,000 4,000 4,153 153 
I.iquor violation tines 3,000 3,000 6,050 3,050 
Zoning fines 1,400 1,400 4,500 3,100 
Fincs and forfciturcs 200 200 2,300 2,100 

'folal Fines and Foifeilures 18,100 18,100 24,106 6,006 

Miscellaseot~s: 
Interest 132,059 132,059 150,501 18,442 
Rents and coiicessior~s 292,546 332,046 329,960 (2,086) 
Miscellaneous 50,908 50,908 102,988 52,080 

'Total Miscellaneous 475,s 13 515,013 583,449 68,436 

Tolal Revenues 80,276,660 80,747,676 81,523,278 775,602 



ALLECANY COIINTY, MARYLAND 
BliDCETARY COMPARISON SCIIEDUI,E 

CENEIIAI.. FIINI) 
FORI'IIE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

Variance with 
Final Hudgel- 

Budgeted Amoelts Actual Positive 

IIXI'ENDI1'IIltIS: Original Final Amount (Negative) 
General Government: 

Legislative: 
County Commissioners 174,589 174,589 157,611 16,978 
Coutlty Commissioners Office 117,457 117,457 93,192 24,265 

'Tolal legislative 292,046 292,046 250,803 41,243 
Judicial: 

Family Support Services 177,891 157,618 160,010 (2,392) 
Allernalive dispute resolulion 7,500 7,500 5,019 2,481 
Circuit court masters program 97,265 98,757 98,178 579 
Circuit court 341,431 380,322 366,729 13,593 
Orpllalls cotzrt 57,740 57,740 57,458 282 
Family Law Master 59,150 59,150 57,63 1 1,519 
State's attorney 1,164,197 1,2 14,292 1,222,187 (7,895) 
Victim-Witness coordinator 9,469 9,469 7,098 2,371 
Law libraiy 15,000 15,000 15,000 
Grand and petit juries 70,247 70,247 76,464 (6,217) 

Total Judicial 1,999,890 2,070,095 2,065,774 4,321 
Executive: 

Adtninistrator 300,870 348,913 296,835 52,078 
Eleclioas: 

Registration and elections 580,772 580,772 488,841 91,931 
I:isancial Adtsinistri~lion: 

I:inascc Ofice 774,842 882,365 762,718 119,647 
'Tax OKce 533,929 533,929 299,148 234,781 
I'rofessioaal services 47,500 47,500 45,371 2,129 

Total Financial Adn>inistralioo 1,356,271 1,463,794 1,107,237 356,557 
Legal: 

Lcgal counsel 187,333 187,333 161,843 25,490 
Other legallpro~ensional 77,000 77,000 34,563 42,437 

Total legal 264,333 264,333 196,406 67,927 
Personnel Admisistralion 

Human Resources department 306,474 306,474 252,913 53,561 
HLIIII~I,  I~SOLITCCS board of appeals 4,960 4,960 2,977 1,983 
Wellness/Einployee recognilion 11,015 11,015 4,251 6,764 

Total lpersonnel ndmiaistration 322,449 322,449 260,141 62,308 
Planning and Zoning: 

I'lanning and zollillg depamneat 460,239 460,239 427,676 32,563 
ILand use planning 144,542 144,542 145,173 (63 1) 

'Total Planning and Zoning 604,781 604,781 572,849 31,932 
General Services: 

County Building Maialeaancc 1,154,649 1,379,649 1,126,051 253,598 
[lala Processing 288,283 288,283 256,555 31,728 

'Total general services 1,442,932 1,667,932 1,382,606 285,326 
Otller general goveranlelll: 

I.iyuor control baanl 1 10,040 110,040 107,146 2,894 
Insurance 327,725 327,725 304,617 23,108 
t':mplayee he~lefits 143,000 143,000 44,673 98,327 
I'ost ielirctnent benefits 1,005,000 1,005,000 1,069,159 (64,159) 

'Total Other General Governrnenl 1,585,765 1,585,765 1,525,595 60,170 
'Total Gcacral Government 8,750,109 9,200,880 8,147,087 1,053,793 

Conlinued 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MAlZYlAND 
BIIDGETAIIY COMPAIZISON SCllEDULE 

GENERAL FUND 
I'OR'I'IIE YEAR ENDED JllNfS 30,1011 

Variance with 
Final Budget - 

Budgeted Arnouflts Actual Positive 

EXPENDITURES: Original Final An10~1111 (Negative) 
EXPENDIT[JIIES (Continued): 

I'ublic Safety: 
Police: 

Bureau o f  police 1,427,271 1,520,567 1,589,073 (68,506) 
Sheriffs departaicnt 1,019,875 1,023,272 971,501 51,771 
C31 Unit 13,000 13,000 3,732 9,268 
Safe School 47,780 47,780 48,292 (512) 
Juvenile review hoard 138,151 106,120 32.03 1 

'Total I'olice 2,507,926 2,742,770 2,718,718 24,052 
Fire and rescue: 

Suppression o f  forest fires 1,000 1,000 1,000 
13mergency liiedical services 608,479 487,616 120,863 
SAI:ER grant 69,419 108,769 (39,350) 
1,esgtli ofservice award 600,000 600,000 
Volunteer fire conlpanies 1,025,528 1,025,528 1,006,902 18,626 

Total Fire 1,026,528 2,304,426 2,203,287 101,139 
Correction: 

County detention center niaintetiance 190,410 190,410 172,243 18,167 
County detention center 6,714,299 6,755,650 6,535,737 219,913 
Juvesilc service grant 15,130 15,130 14,890 240 
Alternative seslencing 155,214 202,814 200,305 2,509 
Honie detention grant 135,206 135,206 123,346 11,860 

'Total Correclio~i 7,210,259 7,299,210 7,046,521 252,689 
Othcr I'roteclion: 

I'cnnia & eaforce~neot 321,931 321,931 308,991 12,940 
Etnergency Managcmcnt Agency 271,745 355,321 341,694 13,627 
I.ocal emergency planning 6,077 6,077 4,090 1,987 
Aaimzd cotitrol 315,162 315,162 290,460 24,702 
Anilllal sllclter 92,078 92,078 92,110 (32) 
91 I 1,759,133 1,804,549 1,812,967 (8,418) 
Hmardous materials operations 73,513 73,513 66,994 6,519 
I'ublic safely dcpartrneot 59,038 59,038 80,554 (21,516) 
I3nergency niedical assislance 70,000 70,000 12,727 57,273 
Do~nestic preparedness grant 233,182 233,182 299,065 (65,883) 
Building Codes 122,342 160,805 141,411 19,394 
Code Enforcement 94,711 94.71 1 106,432 (1 1,721) 
Flood co~itrol 39,000 39,000 4,948 34,052 
'Transportation plaening 184,369 184,369 139,706 44,663 

Total Other Protection 3,642,281 3,809,736 3,702,149 107,587 
'Total Public Safety 14,386,994 16,156,142 15,670,675 485,467 

Public Works: 
I'oblic Services: 

I4igllway department 8,038,834 8,3 17,894 7,685,878 632,016 
Airport 240,000 240,000 240,000 
Waste collection: 

Solid waste disposal 416,936 437,240 433,851 3,389 
Solid waste recycling 164,917 164,917 161,181 3,736 

UI'RC 367,569 367,569 367,569 
County e~lgicieer 1,018,133 1,068,384 1,013,267 55,117 

Total I'ublic Works 10,246,389 10,596,004 9,901,746 694,258 

Cootinocd 



AI.L,EC;ANY COUNTY, MAIIYIANI) 
I%IIDGISI'AIIY COMPARISON SCHEUIIL,E 

GENERAL FUND 
FOR THE YEAR IINDED .IlINE 30,ZOII 

Variance with 
17inai Budget - 

Rudgcted Amounts Actual I'ositive 

EXPENDITIIIIES: Original IVinal Alno~nlt (Negative) 
EXI'ISNDITURES (Continued): 

Heallh and Nosnitals: 
Brook Building 194,000 194,000 124,277 69,723 
Willowbrook Orfifice 304,000 304,000 295,047 8,953 
Plealth Department supplemental 32,524 32,524 32,991 (467) 
Western Maryland llealtli Planning 7,7 15 7,7 15 7,715 

'l'otal Health and Hospitals 538,239 538,239 460,030 78,209 

Social Scrviccs: 
Nursing lblome costs 400,000 400,000 491,376 (91,376) 
l'ao~)cr's burials 1,300 1,300 1,300 
Hornas llesources llevel. Corns>. 707,570 707,570 707,570 
I?zncrgency sheller grant 25,000 40,000 34,868 5,132 
Child abuse coordinator 103,177 103,177 103,305 (128) 
Family Crisis Cenler 88,000 88,000 88,000 
Food distribution to the needy 18,000 24,000 23,082 918 

Total Social Services 1,343,047 1,364,047 1,449,501 (85,454) 

I-:ducation: 
State debt reirnbursealent 24,511 24,511 24,s 1 1 

'Total Education 24,511 24,51 1 24,s 1 1 

Recreatiot, and Culture: 
Agriculture Expo 13,000 13,000 13,000 
Allegany County Arts Council 35,000 35,000 35,000 
Allcgany County fair 181,251 220,751 215,879 4,872 
I;airgrounds maintenance 198,029 198,029 195,446 2,583 
14ighland trail operations 85,817 85,817 95,805 (9,988) 
Cumberland Sencncr Theatre 8,000 8,000 8,000 
I'rogram Open Space 479,937 479,937 300,160 179,777 

'Total llecreation and Culture 1,001,034 1,040,534 863,290 177,244 

Cosseivation of Natural Resources: 
Agricultural Extension Service 128,730 128,730 126,194 2,536 
Soil conservatioo services 167,747 230,146 223,295 6,851 
Gypsy ~nloth control 10,000 10,000 4,200 5,800 

'Total Conservation of Natural Resources 306,477 368,876 353,689 15,187 

Communitv Develonment & Housing 

Office of Community Assistance 96,307 96,307 93,476 2,831 
Allegany Co. Public Housing Authority 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Total Co~nmunity Development & Housing 104,307 104,307 10 1,476 2,831 

Economic Develonnietlt: 
Department of Economic 1)cveloprncnt 519,916 519,916 503,083 16,833 
Scenic railroad develop~aeal 155,000 155,000 155,000 
'7%-County Council 25,000 25,000 25,000 
Tourism department 582,190 692,740 671,260 21,480 
'Toll ilouse 3,900 3,900 501 3,399 
'Thrashcr Museum 91,000 91,000 93,992 (2,992) 
Community protilolion 6,000 4,500 1,500 
Canal Place Prescrvatior~ 32,000 32,000 51,635 (19,635) 

'Total l<conomic Developlneat 1,409,006 1,525,556 1,504,971 20,585 

(contieoed) 



AI.I.ISGANY COUNTY, MAIIYI,ANV 
R U D G U A H Y  COMPAIIISON SCIIEVIILE 

GENEIIAl, IWNI) 
1:OII THE YEAR ENDED Jl lNE30,ZOll  

Varia~lce will, 
I:inal Bodget - 

Budgeted Amouiils Aclual i'osilive 

(Negative) 

llealth llel~artmctlt 
Deparlment of Social Services 

'Total Al~propriatiolls lo Other Gov'l Units: 

Miscellaneous: 
Contingency 
Miscellai>coiis 

'Total Miscellaneous 

I'av~nents lo Comt,onent linits 
Allegany Co. Board of Education 
Allegany College 
Allegany County Library 
lofaroialion Technology 

Total payments to component onits 

'Total Expe~~dilutes 

Excess (dcliclency) of  reve~lucs 
over (usdcr) expc~,ditirrcs 

O'I'IIEII I:INANCING SOlllICISS (USES) 

linexnendcd balance - oriol- v c a ~ s  

'Transfers 11, kom otller funds: 
Transfers frotn special revenue funds 
'Transfen fronl enterprise funds 

Total 'Transfers In 

Oecratine Transfers to Olher I:uads: 
Spccial revenue funds: 

Transit Fond 
Ilousing 81 Seclion 8 fund 
Narcotics Task l:orce 
Gaming Cund 
Public Safety Fund 

I>ebl scrvice Food: 
1:roln Gencral govcrnmenl 
l'rom Burea~l ofl'olicc 

Eoterprisc funds: 
Watcr fund 
Sanitary f~ i s~d  

I'otal operating transfers lo other fitsds 

Sale of canilal assets 

'Total Olher Financing Sources and Uses (3,688,477) (1,341,217) (4,589,954) (3,248,737) 

Excess (deficicilcy) ofrevenites asid otllcr 
fi,iancing sourccs over expcc~ditures and 
oll~cr fieallcing uses $ - 9; 252,682 $ 252,682 

Fond balallce, beginning 
Fulid bala~~ce,  cndiag 



AI,I.EGANY COCINI'Y, MAIIYl,AND 
l%lJl)C;liTAIIY COMI'AIIISON SCllEDllLIl 

IIEVOI.VING UIJI1,DING FUND SI'ECIAI, II&\'ENlJE FUND 
I'OR THE YEAR ISNDED.IIINE30,2011 

Variance with 
I'iaal Rlldget - 

Uudgeted Amounts Actual I'ositivc 
01,iginal Filial Atnoun1 (Negative) ---- 

RE\'ENIIES: - 
lr~lergovcrr~iricntal: 

State $ - $ - 8' 300,000 $ 300,000 
ll11elcSt 
Miscellaneous 3,051,983 3,051,983 3,103,720 51,737 

'Total Revcnlss 3,051,983 3,051,983 3,403,720 351,737 

EXI'ENDWllRES - 
Econolnic develop~nent 5,014,124 5,014,124 2,269,633 2,744,491 ---- 

'Total I~xpcnditi$rcs 5,014,124 5,014,124 2,269,633 2,744,491 

lixcess (ilcficicncy) of revetlues 
over (onder) expenditores (1,962,141) (l,962,l4l) 1,134,087 3,096,228 

01'11&11 FINANCING SOll l lCES AND USES: 
1Jneapended balance - prior yean 3,527,757 3,527,757 (3,527,757) 
'Triinsfer lioln ulher fi~nils 
'Transfers to otlier fi~nds (1,565,616) (1,565,616) (1.61 8,728) (53,112) 
l'rocccds fioia debt iss~tance 
Sale of capital assets 11,203 1 1,203 

Total Olhcr I'inancing Sources and Uses 1,962,141 1,962,141 (1,607,525) (3,569,666) 

Nei change in Thnd bala~~ces 8' - 9; (473,438) $ (473,438) 

Fund balance, beginning 5,952,672 
Fund balance, ending 8' 5,479,234 

Notes  t o  Requi red  S a p p l e m e n t a r y  In format ion  

J u n e  3 0 , 2 0 1  1 

I%t~,lgclary llasis 

Annilal badgets are adopted Tor tile Cencral and all Special Rcvcnoc Ftlnds which include tlie ~nlajor funds prcscnted in tllc 
lleqtlired Supplementary Inlomlation. All govcmmenlal filrld butlpeb ere ailopted on a basis co~~sisle~!l will, geacrally 

accepted sccou~itil~g principles (CAAI'). Enci~mbraaces and appropriations generally lapse at year-end and are treated as 
expendilores in the year the liability is i$~curred. 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

Special Revenue Funds 

Special revetiue funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally 
restricted for specific purposes. 

lligliway Fund - this fund was uscd to account for State shared highway users taxes. The County no longcl 
receives a significant amount of funds from the State and this function was moved to the County's General 
in fiscal year 201 I .  

Coal Haul Roads Fund - this fund accounts for taxes levied on mined coal which arc locally restricted for repairing 
those roads used in transporting coal. 

Transit Fund - tlie Transit Fund accounts for the operation of a public transit system. The pri~naly sources of 
revenues are federal and state grants. 

CDBG Fund -this fund accounts for rcvellues from the federal Depa~tmcnt of I-lousitlg and Urban Developmct~t. 
These revenues are restricted to accotnplish the various objectives of CDBG programs. 

Block Grant Program Income Fund - program income from Community Develop~nent Block Gratits which are 
restricted to specific programs are recorded in this fund. 

Colil~nunity Development and 1-lousing - this fund accounts for federal grants restricted for low income housing 
programs as well as various other state and federal housing programs administered by the County. 

Gaming Fund -this fund rcpot.ts paper gaming revenues and their support of County fire cotnpatiies and 
public education. 

Drug Task Force Fund - this fund accounts for federal and state grants and local seizure levetiucs that arc uscd 
to prevent the distribution and manufacture of illegal drugs. 

State Fire and Rescue Fund -this fund accounts for the receipt and distribution of State Section 508 funds 
to tlie various County fire and I-escue organizations. 

Debt Service Fund 

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of general 
obligation bond principal and interest fiom governmental resources. 

Capital Projects Funds 

The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for capital projects primarily funded by grants and other 
external sources. 

Tlie PAYGO (Pay-As-You-Go) Capital Project Fund is used to segregate resources for future capital 
projects and is funded by transfers f io~n  the general fund and othel- sources. 

The Public Improve~nent Bond Fund is used to account for the debt pmceeds of various bond issues. 



ASSWS: 
Cad, 
Cash - resirictcd 
ltlvesln,evlls 
lleceivables 

Nates alld ioniis 
Olllcr 

1)oe fmnl atliei funds 
ll,vcilloly 
I'icpaids 

'Tom1 Asscts 

1.IABII.Il'lES: 
Accoaols payable 
Accrued payroll 
Accrecd priyroll nii lgc 
I>oe la olllel- fillids 
AIIIOLIIIIS lheltl is escmu, 
Ulrcurned reveliiic 
M i s ~ c l l a ~ ~ ~ ~ u s  

l.ota1 1.iubililies 

NONMAJOI I  GO\'EIINMEN'I'AI, FUNDS 
JlINI< 30,ZOll 

Special lleverli~c Yosds 
Coal C~i l i~ i l<~ i l i t ) ,  Block (inlsl Co$liinit!iity I l i ug  
i18111 Ocvelapi~ie~il I'ragra~a I)eveiope,eill 'Task 

I4iglituay lloads 'Tra~isii Black (iraol ltlcollie & Flousitlg lioice 
Fiind I'and I:aild Fund I%!IKI Fond I'i~i,d 

$ - $ - $ I50 $ - $ - $ - $ 500 
43,718 

680,387 100,000 

472,280 
354 405,123 52 

32,603 5,135 164,991 75,378 68.052 
67,006 

713,344 472,279 5.135 637,271 1 19,096 168,604 



Spceial l leveil~ie I'iwnds 

S l ~ t e  Fire, 
llescue & 

Gaii l i~ig I'oblic Safely 
I:olld 1:aild I'olal 

$ - $ - $ 650 
43,718 

236,334 1,016,721 

Pund 
$ 

Capital Pro,jeel Funds 
I'AY(;O '7'01.11 'Total 

Capilnl Capiial Public Capiial Nai,~mior 
I'roWcl Proica l ~ ~ i n r ~ v e ~ ~ ~ e i ~ l  I'roiccts Gaveniincl,lnl 



COhl I I INING 81'1t'l'1SMEiVl' O F  RIIVENUES, EXI'ENDI'IIIRES. A N D  CIIANGICS I N  I:lJNI) BALANCES 
NONMAJOI I  GOVl i l INhlENI 'AL FUNDS 

F O I I  I'HE YEAR liNI)EI) JIINE 30,201 1 

Spccial l levclii~e Funds 
Coal Comiilollily Illock Grant Coinmueily L)iilg 
llaul l )cvelop~~iei~l Program l)evelopii~eilr 'risk 

I l ig i~w~~ay lloads 'Transit Black Cialit l~lcoi l ie & I l o ~ ~ s i r ~ c  liorce 

li~tergover~imcnlai: 
Federal 
Slate 
Olllcr 

Scr\,ice cliaiges 
Fines illid foifeioiies 
1111~le51 
Miscellancot~s 

l'olal lleveilllcs 

l I X l ' I < N l ~ l ' 1 ' ~ I l I ~ < ~  
Cs1~1~c.1: 

General goveiillticlit 
Public szifcly 
I'ilblic ivoiks 
Iligll~uays 
Coinliloilily llevelopinciil 

8l)tl l l ~ ~ l ~ i i i g  
t:co~to~t,ic dcvclopiilcilt 
Miscellnscous 

1)ebt Service: 
Principal 
l~lieresl 

Capital Oelley: 
Gelieriil goveiileiesl 
Public Solkly 
I'ilblic works 
lidcsal~on 
Ilecreatioi, & Culti11.c 
I.ibiaiy 
Eco~,omic developmcot 
Miscell8i1eous 
I'aylllellls lo  coll?~)ollc111 ~l l l i ls:  

Bo;$id of lidi~c;!iioa 
'lblai rInpeadilurcs 

O'l'111CII 1:INANCING SOIIPCICS (USES): 
'Tratlsrcrs is 460,426 13 1,699 11,615 
'Traiisfirs oul (42,41 1)  
I lebl issued 
Capilnl lcrtscs 
Sale o f  cepilal assets 

'l'alnl Olller I'iseilciilg 
So~rces and uses 418.015 131,699 11,615 

Net cll;!nge in fiiild b;slnnces 185,049 32,'157 19,398 1,347 64,591 (20,468) 



AL1,EGANY COUNTY, MARY1,ANI) 
COMHININC STATEMENT OF REVENUES, liXPENDITURIIS, AND Cl(ANGI!S IN FUND BAI.ANCES 

NONMAJOll GO\'EIINMENTAI, ICUNDS 
I'OII THE YEAR 1CNI)ED JUNE 30,ZOll 

Special llcveriuc Funds Debt Service Capilal I'rojeci Fonds 
Siale Firc, '~olal I'AYGO Ibta i  Total 
Kcscuc & Special Debt Capital Capilal I'ublic Cajlilal Noeniajor 

i t  PublicSafety Reveo~le Service Pro,iecl Project llnpiaveincrit Prajccts Goverliniental 
I:und I'eild F o ~ ~ d s  I'oi,d Fund Rind Bond Fend 1:utids Fu~ids 

$ 406,976 $ - $ 521,862 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 521,862 

6,478 2,045,195 133,442 50,000 183,442 2,228,637 
224,948 675,325 401,372 184,380 50,000 635,752 1,311,077 

25,000 24,365 24,365 49,365 
38,400 99.162 409,862 9,447 9,447 419,309 

50,071 50,071 
902 4,071 6,069 1,937 8,006 12,077 

55.985 398,484 69.893 69,893 468,377 
445.376 387,475 4,129,870 614,154 264.814 51,937 930.905 5,060.775 

130,693 130,693 130,693 
85,830 382,501 554,060 554,060 

2,137,625 2,137,625 
84,597 84,597 

1,197,631 1,197,631 

69,892 2,000 71,892 

5,082,830 5,082,830 
1,491,130 1,491,130 

150,251 36,358 186,609 186,609 
1 1,627 508,345 519,972 5 19,972 

880,590 414,184 1,294,774 1,294,774 
392,670 392,670 392,670 

47,890 47,890 47,890 

2,028 2,028 2,028 

765,829 765.829 765,829 
982.352 382,501 4,940,327 6,575,960 1,284,887 612,325 546,731 2,443,943 13,960.230 

(536,976) 4,974 (81 0,457) (6,575,960) (670,733) (347,511) (494.794) (1,513,038) (8,899,455) 

603,740 6,468,997 7,072,737 
(672,106) (714,517) (714,517) 

(672,106) (1 10,777) 6,468,997 6,358,220 

(536,976) (667.1 32) (92 1,234) (106,963) (670,733) (347,51 1)  (494,794) (1,513,038) (2,541,235) 

1,058,689 l,l83.380 2,863,098 315,232 1 19.644 2.480.032 1,005,463 3.605.139 6,783,469 
$ 521.713 $ 516.248 $ 1,94I.X64 $ 208.269 $ (551,089) $ 2,132,521 $ 510,669 1 2,092.101 $ 4,242,234 
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NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

Enterprise Funds 

Enterprise funds are used when debt is backed solely by fees or charges, or there is a legal requireinelit to 
recover costs through fees or charges or a policy decision has been made to recover costs of providing 
services through user fees. 

Allconet 11 Fund - this fund is used to account for the assets atid operations of the second phase of the 
Allegany County high speed internet network which provides the infrastructure to connect the private and 
public sector to broadbaodlwideband technologies. 

County Loan Fund -this fund accounts for the loan activity between the County, various agencies and 
the community. It also includes loans to the County's enteiprise funds. 



AI.I.EGANY COIINTY, MAIIYLANI) 
COMBINING S'I'A'I'EMENT 01'NIII'ASSKI'S 

PROI'RI&I'AIIY I'I1NI)I'YPE - NON-MAJOR ENTERI'IIISE FIINVS 
Jane 30,2011 

Allegany 
Coellly 
Loan 

ASSKI'S Allconet I1 Fond Tulal 
Current Assets: 

Cash: 
Cash 9; $ $ 

Receivables: 
Accounts (net) 43,675 48,625 92,300 
Otl,cr 33,536 33,536 

Ilue from other funds 17,207 692,4 12 709,619 
Miscellaneous assets 

Total current assets 94,418 741,037 835,455 
Non-current Assets: 

Advances to oll,er funds 898,586 398,586 
Capital assets subject 

lo depreciation 3,781,608 3,781,608 
Accuzitulated depreciation (2,918,269) (2,918,269) 

'Tot81 ~noi>ciirrent assets 863,339 398,586 1,261,925 
'lolal Assets 957,757 1,139,623 2,097,380 

I.IARII.ITIES 
Current I.iabilities: 

Accounts payable 18,735 18,735 
Iloe lo otller funds 
Misccllaoeous liabilities 

Total current liabilities 18,735 18,735 
Notlcurrent Liabilities: 

Long tern1 debt: 
Compensated absences 
Total noilcurrent liilbilities 

l'otal Liabililies 18,735 18,735 

NE7' ASSISIS 
Illvested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 863,339 863,339 
liorestricted 75,683 1,139,623 1,215,306 

'Total Net Assets $ 939,022 $ 1,139,623 $ 2,078,645 



AL1,EGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
COMBINING S'I'A'I'EMEN'I'OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CIIANGES IN lrlJND NtiI' ASSE'I'S 

PROPIIIE'TAIIY IWND TYPE - NON-MAJOR EKTEIIPIIISE FUNDS 
FONTBE YEAR ENDED JUNE30,2011 

Allegacly 
county 

OI'EIIATING REVENIIES: Allconet I1 Fund 'Total 
Service charges S 271,440 $ $ 271.440 
Misccllancous 50,591 50,591 

'Total operating llevenues 322,03 1 322.03 1 
OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Oflice expe,,ses 10,397 10,397 
Utilities 6,826 6,826 
Repairs & maintenance 34,604 34,604 
I'rofessional services 84,889 84,889 
Malerials and supplies 
I I I S U ~ ~ I I C C  10,547 10,547 
Misceilaneous 14,588 2,000 16.588 
Depreciation 552,792 552,792 

Total operating expenses 714,643 2,000 716,643 
Operating Income (I,oss) (392,612) (2,000) (394,612) 
NON-OI'EIIA'I'ING REVENIllC (EXI'ENSES): 

Other iacotnc (cxpcnsc) 
'Total IIOII-operaling revenuc (expenses) 
Illcotlie (1.0s~) before contributions 

and transfers 
'Transfer ia 
Transfer out 

Change in sct assets 

'Tolal nel assets - beginning 
Total act assets - ending 



AL1,EGANY COUNTY, MARYI,ANI> 
COMBINING SI'ATIIMDNT O F  CASH FLOWS 

PROI'RIIII'AIIY I'IIND'I'YI'E - NON-MAJOII EN'I'ERI'RISE PCINDS 
I'OR I H E  YEAR ENDED JClNE30,2011 

Allegany 
Coenly 
1.oa11 

Cash flows front apcraling netivities: Allconet I1 ):end Total 
Cash received frob>> customers $ 280,737 $ 33,531 $ 314,268 
Cash paymolts for goods and services (143,615) (143,615) 
Other operating revenues 50,591 50,591 

Net cash provided by opcrating 
activities 187,713 33,531 221,244 
Cash flows from slor~cnnital finnncitK! ~etivilics: 

Advaiices from olher funds 260,038 15,930 275,968 
Advaclccs to othcr filnds (285,107) (1 5,930) (301,037) 
Traosfers from other filnds 
'Tratlsfers to other f~ltlds (33,531) (33,531) 

Net cash provided by noncapital 
linancing activities (25,069) (33,531) (58,600) 
Cash flo,vs from c n ~ i t a l  and relnted flnnncine aetivitics: 

Acquisition and construdion 
of capital assets (164,704) (164,704) 

Proceeds from sale ofassets 
Net casli used far cilpital and related 
lisancing aclivilies (164,704) (164,704) 
Cash flows from isvcstisg aetivitics: 

I'oml,ase of iiiveslmcnls 
Sale of inveslmena 
l~~terest  on investments 2,060 2,060 

Net cash used in itlvestisg activities 2,060 2,060 
Net increase (decrease) is cash 
Cash at beginning of llle year 
Cash at end ol' year $ $ $ 

lleco~~eilistion of ooernt i~le  income to net msh  nrovided hy oncratine activities: 
Operating incosne (loss) $ (392,612) $ (2,000) $ (394,612) 
Acljosloients fa reconcile operating income to 
net cash provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation 552,792 552,792 
Provision for ancollcctible accounts 
Change in assels & liabililies: 
(locrease) decrease in receivables 9,297 35,53 1 44,828 
(Increase) decrease in prepaids 
Increase (decrease) in acc'ts payable 18,236 18,236 
Iscreasc (decrcase) in accrued payroll 

'Total acl,iustments 580,325 35,53 1 615,856 
Net cash provided by 

operating activities $ 187,713 $ 33,53 1 $ 221,244 



SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

Debt Service Fund, 
Special Revenue Funds 

& 
Capital Project Funds 
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

Variance Witli 
Firla1 Rudget 

Original Final I'ositive 
Budget Dudget Actu;~l (Negative) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Miscellaneous: 
Paying agcnt fces $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 2,000 $ 23,000 

Debt Scrvice: 
I'riticipal payments on : 

General obligation debt 4,612,310 4,612,310 4,604,478 7,832 
State loans 479,989 479,989 478,352 1,637 

Total principal payments 5,092,299 5,092,299 5,082,830 9,469 

Intercst payments on: 
General obligation debt 1,441,240 1,441,240 1,339,945 101,295 
State loans 153,325 153,325 151,185 2,140 

'Total intcrest payments 1,594,565 1,594,565 1,491,130 103,435 

'Total k':xpenditures 6,711,864 6,711,864 6,575,960 135,904 

Deficiency of revenues under expei~ditures (6,7 1 1,864) (6,711,864) (6,575,960) (135,904) 

Otlier Financing Sources and (Uses): 
IJnexpended fund balance 106,963 106,963 (106,963) 
'l'ransfcrs from other funds: 

From the General Fund 5,069,103 5,069,103 4,880,086 (189,017) 
From the 'Transit Fund 42,411 42,411 42,411 
12rom the flevolving Building Fund 1,493,387 1,493,387 1,546,500 53,l 13 

Total Other 1:inancing Sources and Uses 6,711,864 6,711,864 6,468,997 (242,867) 

Net change in fund balances $ - $ (106,963) $ (106,963) 

Fund balancc, beginning 315,232 

I:ond balance, c t~di t~g $ 208,269 



A1,LEGANY COIIN'I'Y, MARYLAND 
SI'BCIAI. IIEVENUE FUNDS 

REVENIIES: 
Tares - State Sliared 
Other local laxer 
l~itergoveirl~iieiltal: 

I'cdeml 
Stale 
Otller 

Scrvice cllargcs 
Fines and forfeitures 
lnteresl 
Miscellaneaos 

'Total Revenues 

EXPIINDITIIIIES: 
(ieileral govei8l>nent 
Public safety 
Public works 
Ne8lth & lhospitais 
iligl>way 
Social Services 
Corninunity Developmeal 

and lloteing 
Ecoriolnic developi~ieot 
Miscelianeoss 
Payine~lts to Compoaenl Units 

'Total Expaditires 

Excess (dcliclcacy) of revcnilcs 
over (osder) expcndilores 

SCllEDlILE O F  REVENUES, EXI'ENDII'UIIES, ANI) CIIANGES IN FIINI) IIAl.ANCliS 
BIIDGIS1'ANI) ACI'UAI. 

IrOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,ZOll 

Final Redget 
Original liilial Positive 
Budget Budnet Actual (Negalive) 

9: - $ - $ $ 

I:ioaI Budget 
Origi~lal liinal Positive 
Budpet i3udeci Actual (Negative) 

$ - $ - $ - s 
95,000 95,000 114,886 19,886 

OTIiER FINANCING SOlIlICES AN11 (USES): 
Uaexpended bslaece - prior year 145,000 145,000 (145,000) 
'Trailsfer from other fillids 
'Transfers to otiler funds (250,000) (250,000) 250,000 
Debt issued 
Sale ofcapital assets 

Total Otlier Financing 
Sources and Uses (105,000) (105,000) 105,000 

I Nct cliangc ii i  fund balances $ - $ 185,049 $ 185.049 $ - $ 32,957 $ 32,957 

IFund balasce, hegistling, 
As adilisled 

i:ilod balance, eliding 



ALLECANY COUNTY, MARY1,ANI) 
SPECIAI. llliVENUE FUNDS 

SCHED1II.E 013 REVENUES, EXPENDITIIRES, AND CHANGES IN I'UNI) IIALANCES 
1IUI)GET AND ACI'UAI. 

FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2011 

Transit Pusd 
Vaiiailce Will, 
Finel Budget 

Original 1:iiiai Positive 
Budpel Budget Acliial (Negalive) 

$ - $ $ $ 

Carnnlunity Dcvrlopment Block Gmnt Ptrnd 
Variance Will, 
Tillal Iludgcl 

Original Pillal Positivc 
Hsldget Budpel Aciuul (Negative) 

$ $ $ - $ 



ALI.EGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
SPECIAL. I1EVENUE FUNDS 

SCHE1)OI.E OI' IIEVENUIIS, ISXPENI)ITlJRES, AND C13ANGF.S IN PUNI) RAIANCES 
RUI)GF.7 AND ACTIIAI. 

1~011'1'13E YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,ZOll 

IIEVENUIIS: 
'Taxes - Slate Sliaied 
Otller local laxes 
Intergoveillniestal 

I'ederai 
State 
Otbe~. 

Service cllarges 
Fines and rorreilures 
li>teiesI 
Miscc l l a~~eo~~s  

'Total Keveoues 

EXI'ENDITIJRES: 
Getleial goveninicnt 
I'eblic safely 
I'ublic works 
llcaltll & lhaspitals 
Iligllway 
Social Services 
Commonily Developnie~it 

nod Housing 
Econoo,ic developmeoi 
Miscellaneous 
Paymeets to Coilipolieiit Units 

Totsl Expenditures 

Illock Grnnt P~.ogram lneornc Pusd 
Variancc With 
I'inal Uudgct 

Oiigilial 1:irmI I'ositive 
I3adga Budget Actual (Negative) 

$ - $ . $ - $ 

Excess (deficiency) of revenucs 
over (undci) cnpe$,dit~$res 64,591 64,591 (251,414) (282.813) (131,699) 151.114 

OTHEII  1;INANCING SOIJIICES AND (USES): 
[Inexpended baiance - prior ycar: 175,523 175,523 - (175,523) 
Transfer frolil other fusds 75,891 107,290 131,699 24,409 
'iraasfers to otber fiulds 
Debt issueil 
Sale of capital assets 

'Tolal Olhcr I'iilailcilla 
Sasrces and lJscs 251,414 282,813 13 1,699 (151,114) 

Net change in itiild bala~ices $ - $ 64,591 $ 64,591 $ - $ - F 



ALI.EGANY COUNI'Y, MARYLANI) 
SI').:CIAL. REVENUE 1WNI)S 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXI'ENDII'UIIES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR I'HE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2011 

1)rup. 'Task Force I'ut~d Gaming Ftltnd 
Variailce Will, Variailcc With 
I'inal Budge1 Fitla1 Bodgel 

Orieiclal Final Posilive Origiival Final I'osilivc 
Bodpct Badgel Aclilal (Negalive) Badgel 13itdgel Actual (Necative) 

$ - $ $ $ $ $ $ - $ 



AI.I.EGANY COUNrY, MARYLAND 
SPECIAI, IIEYENUE FUNDS 

SC1iBI)III.E OF REVENUES, EXPENI)II'URES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BA1,ANCES 
RIII)GlCI'ANI) ACI'UAI. 

liOR 1'1113 YEAR 1CNI)EI) JUNE 30,2011 

Revolving I l~~ildisg Fund Fire, Rescue & I'ublic Safety Fund 
Variance With Variance Witli 
Final Budget I:isul Budget 

Oiigisal Final Positive Original liinill I'ositivc 
IllCVENUES: Badpel Uudget Actual (Negative) Budget 13udqet Actti81 (Nepative) 

'Taxes - State Sliared $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Other local taxes 
lrltcrgoverrllileiltal: 

Federal 
Statc 
Olller 

Service charges 
Fities and forfcilurcs 
lntere~t 
Miscellai~eoes 

'Total llevcliucs 

EXI'EN1)I'I'UIIIIS: 
Geoorsl gaverilliieiit 
Public safety 
I'oblic works 
Ilcallli & lhospitals 
Higliway 
Social Services 
Cammuoily I>evcloplnait 

and ltousing 
Ecoliorilic dcvelopmcnt 
Misccllaileous 

I Payments to Coilipollelll Units 
'Total r<xpcnditi~res 5,014,124 5,014.124 2,269,633 2,744,491 1,522,638 644,740 382,501 262,239 

Excess (dcficiescy) of revcnilcs 
over (ileder) cnpenditiires (1,962,141) (1,962,141) 1,134,087 3,096,228 (1,044,719) (260.240) 4.974 265,214 

OTIIER FINANCING SOIIIICES ANI) (USES): 
liilenpcnded balance - prior year: 3,527,757 3,527,757 - (3,527,757) 300,240 260,240 (260,240) 
Transfer frolll otilei fitlids 744,479 400,000 (400,000) 
Truilsrers to othcr funds (1,565,616) (1,565,616) (1,618,728) (53,112) (400,000) (672,106) (272,106) 
Debt issued 
Sale ofcapilal assets 1 1.203 1 1.203 

'Total Other Finmlcing I Sources and lises 1,962,141 1,962,141 (1,607,525) (3,569,666) 1,044,719 260,240 (672.106) (932,3461 

Net change in fillid balances $ - $ (473,438) $ (473,438) $ - $ (667,132) $ (667,132) 

I:icod baluilcc, begiil~iing 
As adjusted 

Fillid baiance, ending 



ALLECANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

SCHlll)lll,li OF RliVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
IIlIDClil' AND AL"rIJAL 

FORI'tiE YEAR ENDEDJlJNE30.2011 

'l'otal Spccial llevenue Ftrnds 
Variance Wilh 
Final Budget 

Original Final I'osilivc 
Uudgct I3ildget Actsal (Ncgalive) 

I $ $ - $ $  



REVENIIES: 
l l l le re~vei i l r l i~ntd " 

I:edcral grants 
State grants 
O t l l ~ r  

Scrvice cl>aiges 
Miscellat,cai~s: 

l ~ ~ t e r ~ s t  
Misceilaneoi~s 

'Taw1 llevenucs 

AI.LEGANY COUNTY, MARYI.ANI) 
CAPITAL PROJECT 1:UNI)S 

SCl l1~l )ULE 01; IIEVENIIES, EXl'lCNI)l'I'UlIliS, ANT) Cl lANGllS  IN PUNI) UALANCES 
IlI1l)GIII'ANI) ACI'UAI. 

IZOII T H E  YEAR EN1)EI) JUNE30.2011 

Capital l~nprovelnent Pro~iects Faod 
Variailce With 
Filial Budget 

Original liiilal Positive 
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) 

EXl'lCNI)Il'IIIIES: 
General <;ovenj~ae~lt 1.200.000 1.200.000 
I'ublic Safety 409,000 409,000 11,627 397,373 
Public Works 2,025,000 2,025,000 880,590 1,144,410 
Ileallh 
Social Services 
l id i~cat io~ i  392,670 (392,670) 
Ilecreatiail, Cuitcire & Libraries 
Canservatioi~ of Nattiral Ilesosn 
l i c a ~ ~ a ~ n i c  I>evelopelent 
Miscellaileo~!~ 
I'ayments to coiaposenl onits 859,000 859,000 859.000 

'Total l<xpendilures 4,493.000 4,493.000 1,284,887 3,208.1 13 

Excess (delicieilcy) of revcrlcies 
over (iliidcr) evpetldituies (1,204,000) (1,204,000) (670,733) 533,267 

I'ay-As-You-Go (I'AYOO) I'und 

Vilriallcc Will, 
I'iaal Budget 

Original I:inai Positivc 
Budgct I3adgct Actual (Ne~ative) 

Ol'lIEII FINANCING SOUlIClSS AND USES: 
llnexpelidcd fitild balalice 879,000 879,000 
l'rat~sfers 111: 

I'rain other funds 
'Trar~sfcu Out: 

To other filslds 
Ilebt issiled 325,000 325,000 (325,000) 
Capital leases 
Sale ofcapital asscts 

'Total Ol l ic i  1:isanciag llscs 1,204.000 1,204.000 (1,204,000) 1 10,500 1 10,500 (I 10,500y 

Nct cliaiigc i s  f w d  balillices $ - $ (670,733) $ (670,733) $ - $ (347,Sl 1) $ (347.51 1)  

Fond balance, bcgilinilig 
Fulid b a l a ~ ? ~ ~ ,  ~ l i d i n g  



AI.I.EGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
CAI'ITAI. I'IIOJEC1' IrlINDS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES. EXI'ENDITURES, AND CIiANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
IIUDGET AND ACTUAL 

I'OR T H E  YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.201 1 

Public Improvement Bands 
Capital Proiects Fund 

Variance With 
Final Budget 

Original Final Positive 
13od~el Bud8cl Act~181 (Negative) 

$ - $ - $ - $ 
50,000 50,000 

1,937 1,937 

51.937 51,937 

Total All Capital Prajecls 
Variance Willi 
Final Bsdgel 

Original I'isal I'osilive 
Budget Hudzcl Aciical (Negative) 



'This pagc left blank inienlioi~aily 



CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 

SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES AND PROJECT 

BALANCES 
FROM INCEPTION TO JUNE 30,2011 



AI.I.ECANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

CAI'I'TAI. I'I1OIECT FUNDS 

SCIII?DUI.E 01: REVINUIS, I~XI'I<NDI'l'URt.:S, AND I'I<OJI?CT BAI.ANCES 

FROM INCCIyI'ION AND 1:0111'11E YEAR I'NDI'I) JUNE 30,201 1 

I'ro.iect Revenues and other So~irces 

I'roj. I.ength 1:cdcral State Other Service Miscellaneous. 

No. Capital lti~prove~iienl I'rojects Fund - Budget Grants Grants Inlergov'l Charges 
New Hope Bridge 4083 130,000 121,853 
Cash Valley Road 

Flood Pro.iects 
AC Auto Tech 13uilding 4086 500,000 

Flood buyouts 4087 10,797 
Orleans Road Bridgc 408R 6,939,000 

Dry Run Phase I 1  409L 520,000 292,086 

NllCS Flood Project 40 ,360 
Health Department Relocation 40 ,000 
Flood Gale, Savage Dam 409s 3,715,000 2,624,576 401,372 355,848 
IPotomac River Water 409T 70,000 15,000 

I'lood Mitigation, IPDM Scattered 409X 21 1,247 158,247 

Highland Trail 410X 10,606,000 3,224,644 5,829,52 1 6,772 
8,750,242 6,520,399 62,132 355,848 

Pay-As-You-Go Capital Prqlect I:end 
Computer Network 4181 350,000 

Roads Paving Program 41811 4,581,608 
LaValc Blvd Storm Drain 4200 1,500,000 110,435 

Sonware upgrade 420s 805,309 
Ilisaster Etnergeiicy Capital 420V 200,000 
Animal Shclter Quarantine Addn 420X 271,084 
OP Roads Improvements 4203 733,123 16,392 

Bridge Street bridge 4207 416,000 
Drainage ihnprovernents 4208 25,000 

Fiber inrrastructure 421.4 200,000 
County wide water study 421C 219,540 50,000 50,000 32,940 
Crcsaptowtl Streetscapc 421s 51,568 23,945 16,823 

County bldg is~provcments 4181 106,681 
73,945 177,258 32,940 16,392 

I'ublic Improveaent Bonds Capital I'rojcct Ihnd 
Computer aided dispatclier 432B 702,000 

Bond Interest 4322 15,444 
Bond closing costs ;4321 47,697 

Library - LaValc parking lot 4322 34,000 
I3raddock Run 11esloralion 4323 800,000 82,500 475,000 
Jennings Run Restoration 4324 800,000 500,000 
AC Gcolhcrmal Project 4327 327,000 

Courtliouse roof 

Revenues 

'Total Capital Prqiect I:oads $ 8,906,687 $ 7,672,657 $ 95,072 $ 372,240 



ALLCGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

CAPITAI. PIIOJECI'FUNIIS 

SCHEI>UL.I- 01: IIEVENUES, IiXI'I'.NDl'I'URb~S, AND I'ItOJEC'r BALANCES 

1:ItOM INCIZIyI'ION AN11 PO11 'THE YEAII ENDED JUNE 30,201 I 

lleve~iues and olller Sources Expc~idilures and other Uses Remaining 

Ilebt 'lraasfers 1'0181 'lraasfers 'Total I'roject I'roject 

Sources 

121,853 
674,237 
124,597 
500,000 

10,797 
69,892 

386,613 
2,212,927 
7,151,715 

3,601,796 
138,360 
21 1,247 

Out 

35,797 

Uses 
160,170 
675,100 
124,597 

439,197 

287,323 

387,328 
2,212,927 

7,128,320 
3,787,221 

118,664 
209,738 

Balance 
(38,317) 

(863) 

60,803 
10,797 

(217,43 1) 

(715) 

23,395 
(I 85,425) 

19,696 
1,509 
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 

SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES 
BY PROJECT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXI'ENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BY PROJECT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE30,2011 

Orleans IId 
13ridge 

IIWENIJES: (40813) 
Intergovernmental: 

Federal: 
Transportation grant $ 

State: 
Ilepartmcnt of environment 

Service charges 
Misccllancous: 

Interest 

Cash 
New I lope Valley Flood AC Auto Flood 

Bridge Road I'rojects 'Tcch Bldg. Duyout 
(4083) (4084) (4085) (4086) (4087) 

Miscellaneous 
'Total Revenues 

1<X1'1~NI~l'l'U1<I~S: 
I'ublic Safety 10,512 
Public Works 287,323 158,543 5,257 
I<ducation 392,670 
Ilconomic Development 

Total Expenditures 287,323 158,543 5,257 10,512 392,670 

O'T111111 1:INANCING SOliRCIlS and (USES): 

'Transfers-in from: 
General I'uod 
General Fund, internal tmnsfers 10,797 

Debt issued 
Total Other Financine 

Sources and Uscs 10.797 

Net cliange in fund balances (217,431) (36,690) 6,332 (10,512) (392,670) 10,797 

1:und Balance, beginrling (1,627) (7,195) 10,512 453,473 
Fund Balance, Ending $ (217,431) $ (38,317) $ (863) $ $ 60,803 $ 10,797 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUND 
SCIIEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BY PROJECT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

NRCS I lcallh UI'RC I'otornac Rivcr Flood 
Ilry Ruri 1:lood Ilepartrnenl Flood Water Mitigation llighlal~d 
I'hase I1 I'roject Ilelocatron Gate Study PIIM Sites Trail Fund 
(409L.) (409M) (409N) (409s) (409'1') (409X) (4 1 OX) Total 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

PAY-AS-YOU-GO (PAYGO) CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 
SCHEDIJLE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BY PROJECI 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,201 1 

REVENUES: 
IntergovernmentaI: 

I'cdcral grants: 
RDA grant 

State grants: 
Maryland highway grant 
Maryland cnvirnomental grant 
Miscellaneous state grants 

Otlier Agency 
Misccllaneous: 

Interest 
Misccllancous 

'Total Revctiues 

Roads 1.aValc Gen Ledger Public Safety A~i i~na l  
Computer Paving Storm Software 1:mergency Shelter 
Network I'rogram Drains lipgrades Capital Quarantine 

(41 81) (41811) (4200) (420s) (420V) (420X) 

EXI'I?NINI)II'URI'.S: 
General Governtncnl 11,170 114,281 
I'ublic safety 
Public wol ks 186,178 
Recreation &culture 
Miscellaneous 

'Total Expenditures 11,170 186,178 114,281 

OTHER FINANCING SOUllCliS arid (USES): 
'Transfers-in from: 

General fund 
Gcneral Fond, internal transfers 

'I'ransfers -out to: 
Capital 1'1.o.jects 1:und 

Debt procecds, capifal lease 
'Total Other 1:iiiancing 

Sources and Uses 

Net cha~igc in fund balances (11,170) (75,743) (114,281) 

Fund Balance. beginning 235,222 1,018.127 177,583 398,223 200,000 5,992 
12uod Balance, Ending $ 224,052 $ 1,018,127 $ 101,840 $ 283,942 $ 200,000 $ 5,992 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

PAY-AS-YOU-GO (PAYGO) CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 
SCIIEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BY PROJECT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

'Total 
Crcsaptown Coui~ty PAYGO 

lload Bridge SLreet Drainagc Fibcr County Wide Street Iluilding Capital 
Improvetnents Ilridgc Irnprovctncnts Infrastructure Water Study Scape Improvements Pro.jects 

(4203) (4207) (4208) (42 1 A) (42 1 C) (42 1 S) (4181) Fond 



ALLECANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND FUND 
SCllEDULE O F  REVENUES, EXPENDlTUtlES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BY I'IlOJEC1 

FOR TIlE YEAR ENDED JUNEJO, 201 1 

REVENUES: 
Intergovcro~neotal: 

State grants: 
Md. I1el)artment of Environment 

Miscellaneous: 
Interest 
Miscellaneous: 

'Total Ilevenues 

2008 Public l~nprovelnei~t Bond 
Computer Dond 

Aided Bond Closing I.aValc 
Ilispatcher Interest Costs Libl-al-y 

(4320) (4327.) (4321) (4322) 

EXPENDITURES: 
General government 
I'ublic safety 438,364 
Miscellaneous 2,028 

'Total Expenditures 438,364 2,028 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES and (USES1: 

Debt issued 
'Total Other Financing 

Sources and Uses 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund Balalice, bcgioning 
Fund Ralance, Ending 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BY PROJECT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

2008 Public Improvemcot Bond 
13raddock Jcnnings AC Court 'rotdl 2008 

llutl Run Geothermal llouse I'ublic 
Ilestoration Restoration Project Roof Improvement 

(4323) (4324) (4327) (4329) Bond 
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COMBINING SCHEDULE OF 
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
ALLEGANY COUNTY WATER DISTRICTS 

COMBINING SCIiEDU1,E O F  REVENUES, EXPENSES 
AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUND TYPE - (ENTERPRISE FUNDS) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

General Barton Ind. Mexico Franklin1 Bowling Dowmao's 
Operating Graha~ntown Consol Park I'anns Drophytown Green Addition Cresaptowo 

OPERATING REVENUES: 501 1 501A 501B 501C 50 ID 501E 501F 501G 50111 
Service charges $ 22,727 $ 138,266 $ 36,118 $ 9,048 $ 957.643 $ 44,953 $ 420,948 $ 86,100 $ 699,266 
Miscellaneous 37 I I 24 3 117 1,063 2,071 

Total Opcraling llevenues 22,727 138,303 36,129 9,048 957,667 44,956 421,065 87,163 701,337 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Salaries 15,985 
Fringe benefits 
Office expcnses 
Utilitics 
Repairs and rnaintcnance 
Contractoal 
Professional fees 
Materials and supplies 
Insurance 
Indirecl cost 
Miscellaneous 
Depreciation 39,599 

Total Operating Expenses - 133,933 

Operating Income (1.0s~) 22,727 4,370 (8,204) (49,393) 70,598 14,31 1 (80,640) (40,749) 40,65 1 

NON-OPEItATING REVENUE (EXPENSES): 
Interest inco~ne 277 1.42 1 1,492 2,858 3 11,733 2,137 3.737 
Interest expense (7,644) (24,289) (4,369) (15,129) (18,197) - (16,660) 

'Total Non-operating 

Income Before Contributions 
ilnd '~ rans~crs  15,360 (18,498) (1 1,081) (64,522) 55,259 14,314 (68,907) (55,272) 44,388 
Capital Contributions: 

Federal gt.ants - 700,509 256,627 
State grants - 534,000 
Otlier governments 8.400 

Transfers in: 
General fund 44 1 129 4,965 292 34 1,377 272 1,317 
Revolving Building Fund 19,348 

Change in Nct Asscts 



ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
ALLEGANY COUNTY WATER DISTRICTS 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 
AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUND TYPE - (ENTERPRISE FUNDS) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

Dordenl 
MI. Bedford Oldtown Routc 36 Zhiltnanl CarlodShaSU 

Savaxe Road Road McCoole Ellerslie Eckharl HoSrtnan Vale Summil Morantown Klondike 

Total net assets - beginning 
'I'otal net assets - ending 



AI.I.EGANY COUNTY, MARY1,ANI) 
ALLEGANY COIIN'I'Y SANI'I'AHY I)ISI'IIICIS 

COMBINING SCI1EDIJI.E 01; N g l '  A S S E S  
I'IIOI'NIRTARY FIINI) TYPE - (ENTEIII'IIISE 1'UNI)S) 

.June 30,201 1 

Jensiogs 
General Bou~liog Braddack Bcdfonl IluiiiWills 

I'u,id Green Cresaptown Run lload Creek McCoolc 
ASSKI'S 51 1 516 517 518 519 520 52 1 
Current Assets: 

Cash: 
Cash $ 623,748 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Cash - Restricted 95,807 
Investments 202,453 65,613 44,491 62,905 
Receivables: 

Accounts (net) 3,390 98,083 7 1,929 236,999 132,249 95,076 18,628 
'Taxes - restrictetl 27,640 19,164 2,910 12,968 7,367 1,979 
Accout,ts (net) - restricted 5,843 3,363 
Olher 455,720 3 3 309 660 

Due from oher filnds 1,279,919 740,343 
Inventory 66.3 18 

'Total current assets 2,631,548 191,339 875,930 336,025 208,782 108,286 23,970 
Notlcsrreat Assets: 

I.and 5,000 1,000 
Constluctioa in (progress 2,660,406 
Capital assets subject 

to depreciation 3,522,289 4,828,368 
I.ess: Accumulated dcprcciation (2,170,783) (2,247,518) 

Total 8ioncurrent assets 4,016,912 2,581,850 
'Total Assets 6,648,460 2,773,189 

1,IABILII'IES 
Current liabilities: 

Accot~nts payable 
Accrued wages payable 
Accrued payroll fringe bcnefits 
Accrued irltcrcsf payable 
Current portion of  long tern? debl 

Bonds & loans 
Otller loans 
Coalpensated absences 

I h e  to othcr funds 
Accrued health claims 
Miscellaneous liabilities 75,503 60,860 

Total curlcnt liabilities 3,499,879 110,531 19,386 1,321,689 768,123 1,154,053 660,320 
Noncurrent Liabilities: 

Cash advance due General Fund 800,000 
I.ang term debt: 

Borlds & loa~ls 2,006,542 1,136,160 1,050,034 29,545 
Other loans 
Co~npcnsated absel~ccs 31 8,207 
'Total eoncurrci~t liabilities 2,324,749 1,136,160 1,050,034 29,545 800,000 

Total 1.iabilities 5,824,628 1,246,691 1,069,420 1,321,689 797,668 1,954,053 660,320 

NliI' ASSETS 
Invested io canital assets. 

lnet o f  related debt 1,868,228 1,427,904 1,309,577 2,325,854 1,583,765 2,020,140 964,435 
llestr~cted for debt selvlce 27,640 19,164 2,910 12,968 13,210 5,342 
iinreslrictcd 

Total Net Assels 



ALI.IIGANY COUNTY, MAIIYLANI) 
ALLEGANY COUN'I'Y SANITARY DISTlllCTS 

COMRlNlNG SCIIEDULE OF NKI' ASSKIS 
I'IlOP1lIKl'AIlY FUND TYPE; - (ENTERI'IIISIS FUNDS) 

JIILIC 30,201 1 

Cciancse Cash Barlor, 
Cleorges Franklin1 'frealmeol Mexico Vallcy Oldtown Industrial Total 

Oldtown I:liotstone Creek Brophytown Plant Fauns Road Road ]'ark Al l  
522 523 524 525 526 527 528 529 530 Districts 



AI.I.E<;ANY COIIWI'Y, MAIIY1,AND 
A1.I.EGANY COIINTY SANITARY DISTRIC1S 

COMBINING SCIIEDULE OF REVENIJES, EXP13NSISS 
AND CllANGES IN NET ASSFCS 

PROPRIETARY PUNI) TYPE - (ENTERPRISE PUN1)S) 
POlITIiE YEAlI ENDED JIJNE30,2Oll 

Jcnniags 
General Bowling Uraddock Bedford RunIWills 

Fund Green Cresantown Run Road Creek McCoolc 
OI'EIIA'I'ING REVENIIES: 511 516 517 518 519 520 52 1 

Serv~ce charges $ 11,524 $ 386,415 $ 340,448 $ 1,110,397 $ 449,821 $ 358,804 $ 70,023 
Miscellancoes 

'Total Operating Reveni!es 
OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Wages and salaries 
Employee benelils 
Office expenses 
Utilities 
Rcpairs and maintenance 
Contractual services 
WateriSewage lrealmei~t costs 
l'rofcssional fccs 
Malerials and supplies 
Insurance 
Indirect cost 
Miscella~ieot~s 
Depreciation 3,440 1 19,228 104,071 142,666 134,545 152,666 52,91 1 

Total Operating Expenses 13,099 651,719 488,748 1,365,019 749,059 648.41 1 171,950 
Operating Income ( 1 . 0 ~ ~ )  (1,563) (264,964) (148,009) (253,586) (298,717) (289,200) (IOl,850) 

NON-OI'EIIA'I'ING IIEVlSNlIl~ (EXI'ENSES): 
llcal and pcisonal properly taxes 
laterest & I'enalties, taxes 
Discounts, taxes 
Enlerpriseii~~di~strial cxernptians 
Collection fees 
Front footage assessllle~lls 
Interest income 193 
lr~lercsl incomc, dcbt service 
lnter~sl expense (24,730) 
Allocated dcbt scrvicc rcvcnue 168,179 
Gaia (Loss) on disposal of assets 

Total Nonoperatillg revenue (expetises) 143,642 
Income Before Cot~tribetions and Transfers 142,079 

Capital Conlributions: 
Fetleral 9,206 812,183 
Slate 230,821 
Otiicr 8,400 9,343 

Transfers in: 
Gcncral Fund 368 10,281 8,820 31,360 15,778 12,305 2,323 
Revolving Building I:trad 
Capital I'rqiects Fund 

Change in Nel Assels 160,053 (76,028) 24,314 820,085 (1 62,496) (215,636) (82,375) 

Net assets - bcginning reslated 663,779 1,602,526 2,158,162 520,105 1,214,469 390,009 410,460 
Net assets - ending $ 823,832 $ 1,526,498 $ 2,182,476 $ 1,340,190 $ 1,051,973 $ 174,373 $ 328,085 



ALLEGANY COIINTY, MARYLAND 
ALLEGANY COIINTY SANITARY DISTRICTS 

COMBINING SC1IISDULIS OF RISVENUES, EXI'ENSES 
AND CllANCES IN NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY POND TYPE - (ENTERPRISE I'UNDS) 
FOR TIlE YEAR ENDEI) J11N13 30,2011 

Celanese Cash Barton 
Georges k i  Treatment Mcxico Valley Oldtown Industrial Total 

Oldtown Flirilslone Creek Urophytown I'laal Fauns Road Road Park All 
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Al,L,EGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
AGENCY FUND 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
F011 THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011 

I3alance Balance 
ASSETS: July 1, 2010 Additions Deductions June 30, 201 1 
Taxes levicd for Stale: 

Taxes rcceivablc - State $ 440,190 $ 4,036,561 $ 4,021,576 $ 455,175 
Bay rcsloration fee 301,716 519,837 473,364 348,189 
Other receivables 4 10,026 10,028 2 
'Taxes levied for Spccial Areas: 

Lonaconing, Town of 15,923 126,306 123,161 19,068 
Midland, Town of 4,538 36,987 35,289 6,236 
Westernport, 'Town ol' 46,832 375,065 363,954 57,943 
Cumberland differential 1,271 309 962 
Bcl Air Special Tax Area 2,501 33,131 33,902 1,730 
liou'ling Green Fire Co. 3,594 33,430 32,806 4,218 
13edfol.d Road Fire Co. 6,513 41,719 43,756 4,476 
Bowling Green Special 'Tax Area 2,827 26,327 26,136 3,018 
Cresaptown Ambulance 14,245 140,101 137,857 16,489 
Cresaplown Civic Imp. Assoc. 3,276 31,132 30,859 3,549 
Cresaplown Fire Co. 18,275 186,680 183,138 21,817 
Corriganville Liglit & Imp. 2,378 18,133 18,128 2,383 
1:llerslie Special Tax Area 1,233 1 1,367 11,141 1,459 
I.aVaie Volunteer Fire Dept. 14,190 169,451 168,713 14,928 
1,aValc Rescue Squad 7,096 84,726 84,356 7,466 
I,aVale Sanitary District 46,071 577,226 578,314 44383 
McCoole Special Tax Area 1,159 4,122 4,279 1,002 
Moscow Light 603 3,458 3,424 63 7 
Mt. Savage Special 'Tax Area 1,783 10,679 10,562 1,900 
I'otornac Park Special Tax Area 2,094 15,962 15.819 2,237 
Rawlings Fire Co. 4,405 41,348 4 1,744 4,009 

Sub-lotal special areas 200,807 1,967,350 1,947,647 220,510 
Ilue from other funds 172,001 7,097,160 7,104,491 164,670 

'Total Assets $ 1,114.718 $ 13,630,934 $ 13,557,106 $ 1,188,546 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable $ 172,005 $ 7,107,186 $ 7,l 14,519 $ 164,672 
All' Special Areas 200,807 1,967,350 1,947,647 220.5 10 
Taxcs payable - Slate 440,190 4,036,561 4,021,576 455,175 
All' Bay restoration fee 301,716 5 19,837 473,364 348,189 

Total Liabilitics $ 1,114,718 $ 13,630,934 $ 13,557,106 $ 1,188,546 
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ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
COMPARATIVE SCHEDU1,ES BY SOURCE 

June 30,201 1 and 2010 

I'rimary Government 
At June 30,201 1 Net 

Accumulated Net Book Value 
ASSETS Cost Ilepreciation Book Value Julie 30,2010 

Land $ 21,320,090 $ - $ 21,320,090 $ 21,027;590 
Construction in progress 4,338,091 4.338,091 2,971,486 
Buildiligs 57,739,384 18,208,643 39,530,741 40,986,885 
Inllastructure 47,760,690 28,524,826 19,235,864 18,658,563 
Furniture & lixtures 979,203 64 1,704 337,499 387,330 
Machinery & equipment 8,528,020 5,833,923 2,694,097 3,253,704 
Vehicles 9,306,669 7,085,784 2,220,885 2,477,825 
llcavy equipment 3,849,720 3,327, I38 522,582 580,942 
Other capital assets 924,623 512,070 412,553 430,220 

Total Assets $ 154,746,490 $ 64,134,088 $ 90,612,402 $ 90,774,545 

FUND EQUITY 
Investment in general capital assets acquired 

bclbrc July 1, 1993 - source uriidcntified $ 8,600,398 $ 8,679,961 
Investmeot in coostruction in progress 4,338,091 2,971,486 

Invcstmcnt in gcneral capital assets by source: 
General Fund: 

General revenues 8,250,049 7,91 1,702 
12ederal grants 3,051,528 3,064,742 
State grants 2,863,999 2,864,20 1 
Misccllaneous revenues 739,643 447,143 
Debt proceeds 1,148,899 1,148,899 

Special llevcnue Funds: 
Gcncral rcvcnucs 42,396,254 42,419,488 
Federal grants 7,404,509 7,266,213 
Slate grants 8,008,234 8,000,241 
Miscellaneous rcvenues 194,574 194,574 
Ilcbt proceeds 8,926,043 8,926,043 

Capital 1'ro.ject Funds: 
(iencral revenues 15,316,766 14,666,565 
1:ederal grants 8,986,259 8,l 10,162 
State grants 21,846,909 21,846,909 
Miscellaneous revenues 1,082,823 1,082,822 
Ilebt proceeds 10,219,923 9,984,774 
Other 1,371,590 1,371,590 

I.css: 
Accumulatcd depreciation (64,134;089) (60,182,970) 

'Total Fund Equity $ 90,612,402 $ 90,774,545 



ALLEGANY COUSTY, WRYLAND 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATIOX OF 

GOVERNMENTAL FL-DS 
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS BY FWCTIOS 

June30,2011 

Furniture Other Canstiuction Total Less 
Function Land Buildings lnfiastiucrure & Fixtures Equipment Vehicles Capital Assets In Progress Coir Depreciation Total 
General Government S 2,209,623 $ 4,949,223 $ 39,776 S 149,381 $ 1,580,028 $ 365,646 $ 197,388 $ 239,312 S 9,730,377 $ (5,117,121) 6 4,613.256 
Public Safely 2,045,433 18.207,5 18 1,743,304 325,592 5,930,886 1,428,259 162,511 585,349 30,428,852 (9,619,510) 20,809.342 
Public Works 1,449,166 1,492.972 40,141,695 298,253 780,856 6.191.907 3,880,298 1,536,480 55,771.627 (37,775,033) 17,996,594 
Health 575,119 6,553,202 4,121 429,468 7,561.910 (896,084) 6.665.826 
Social Services 116 3,250 24,331 193.522 82,088 1,157,993 13,000 1,474,300 (604,955) 869,345 
Recreation & Culture 583,119 2,620.688 214,288 8.295 6,528 39,246 430,696 3,902,860 (1,221,047) 2,681.813 
Libraries 6.000 1,631,033 1,637,033 (637,191) 999.842 
Natural Resources 15,839 15,999 31,838 (31,838) 
Urban Development 

&Housing 56,637 426.508 4.160 35,846 9,302 532,453 (338,146) 194.307 
Economic Development 14,394,877 21,854,990 5,597.296 95,949 98,317 86,329 1,547,482 43,675:240 (7,893,163) 35,782.077 

Total General 
CapitaIAsrets $ 21.320.090 $ 57,739.384 $ 47.760.690 $ 979.203 $ 8.528.020 $ 9.306.669 $ 4,774,343 $ 4.338.091 $ 154.746.490 $ (64,134,088) $ 90.612.402 

ALLEGANY COUSTY, MARYLAND 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED THE OPERATIOS OF 

GOVERNMEXTAL FUNDS 
SCHEDULE OF CHAXGES BY FL-aION 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR EKDED JCNE 30,2611 

General Transfers to Accumulated Less Add General 
Capital Assas Other Asset Total Depreciation Cunent Year Depreciation Capital Assas 

FuncIion June 30,2010 Funds Reclass Additions Deductions Cost June 30.2009 Depreciation on Disposals June 30.2010 
General Government $ 9,175,236 $ - S - $ 569,992 $ (14.851) $ 9,730,377 S (4,647,911) $ (484,061) $ 14,851 $ 4,613,256 
Public Safety 29,836,882 596.265 (4;295) 30,428,852 (8,410,526) (1,213,280) 4,295 20,809,341 
Public Works 55,086,474 741,039 (55,886) 55,771,627 (36,856,196) (974,723) 55,886 17,996,594 
Health 7,132,442 429,468 7,561,910 (677,644) (21 8,440) 6,665,826 
Social Services 1,381,097 93,203 1,474,300 (427,228) (177,726) 869,316 
Recreation &Culture 3,902,860 3,902,860 (I,] 16,550) (104.496) 2,681,814 
Libraries 1,637,033 1,637,033 (575,889) (61,302) 999,842 
Natural Resources 31,838 31,838 (31,838) 
Urban Development & Housing 532,453 532,453 (320,832) (17.315) 194,306 
Economic Development 42,241,200 1.434.040 43.675.240 (7,118.356) (774.807) 35.782.077 

Total General Capital Asset3 $ 150.957.515 % - $ - $ 3.864.007 $ (75.032) $ 154.746.490 $ (60.182.970) $ (4,026,150) $ 75.032 $ 90.612.402 
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Statistical Section 

This part of the Allegany County's comprehensive annual financial report presents detailed information as a context for 
understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information 
says about the County's overall financial health. 

Contents Page 

Financial Trends 
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the County's 
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Allegany County, Maryland 
Net Assets By Component 
Last Nine Fiscal Years (a) 

(accrual basis of accounting) 

Fiscal Year 
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Governmental activities 
Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt $ 49,601,139 $ 53,978.694 $ 60,161,453 $ 66,160,686 $ 70.105.110 $ 76,516,700 78,593,428 79,922,549 81.231.372 

Restricted 1,684,063 2,093,507 3,021,117 2.277.836 13,043,675 5.939.861 4,418,898 3,963,136 3.009.835 
Unrestricted (11,733,113) (5.1 66,240) (4,128,194) 3,048,018 (4,635,623) (6,346,388) (2.368.71 0) 2.817.886 4.485.252 

Total governmental 
activities net assets $ 39,552,089 S 50,905,961 $ 59,054,376 $ 71,486,540 $ 78.513.162 S 76.110,173 $ 80,643.616 $ 86.703.571 $ 88,726,459 

Business-tvve actvities . . 
Invested in capital assets. 

net of related debt $ 51,533.344 $ 56,841,888 $ 59.474.528 S 67.030.468 $ 62,978.258 $ 64,244.563 76,553,963 80.104.054 82,056,523 
Restricted 185.808 159,657 172,797 167,898 170,832 175,654 184.204 198,240 246.463 

Unrestricted 5,398.1 09 1,439,367 1.552.398 (1,694,100) 878.952 (20.398) (3.714.137) (307.597) 723.061 

Total business-type 
actvities net assets $ 57,117.261 $ 58.440.912 $ 61,199,723 $ 65,504,266 $ 64,028.042 $ 64,399,819 $ 73,024,030 $ 79,994,697 $ 83,026,047 

Primaw Government 
invested in capital assets. 

net of related debt $ 101.134.483 $ 110.820.582 $ 119.635.981 $ 133.191.154 $ 133,083,368 $ 140,761,263 $ 155,147,391 $ 160.026.603 $ 163.287.895 -~~ ~~~~~ ~ . . 
Restricted 1.869.871 2,253.164 3,193,914 2,445,734 13,214,507 6,115,515 4,603,102 4,161,376 3,256,298 

Unrestricted (6,335,004) (3.726.873) (2.575.796) 1,353,918 (3.756.671) (6,366,786) (6,082,847) 2,510,289 5,208,313 
-- 

Total prlmary government 
net assets $ 96,669,350 S 109.346.873 $ 120,254,099 $ 136,990,806 $ 142,541.204 $ 140,509,992 $ 153,667.646 $ 166.698.268 $ 171.752.506 

(a) Schedules presenting government wide (fuil accrual accounting) are available from fiscal year 2003. the year the County implemented GAS6 Statement No. 34. 
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Allegany County, Maryland 
Changes In Net Assets, Last Nine Fiscal Years (a) 

(accrual basis of accounting) 

Fiscal Year 
Expenses 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 201 1 
Governmental activities: 

General Government: $ 5.697.910 $ 6,483,254 $ 6,863,528 $ 7.046.308 S 7.517.730 5 9.121.475 $ 9.072.487 8,846,071 8.485.854 
Payment to data processing 255.757 264,767 279,661 294.847 311.568 328,464 350,334 348.334 348,334 

Public Safety 10,729.932 10,878,035 13,320,579 14.571.046 13,998,396 15,612.059 16.626.793 k 18,650.183 17.290.1 12 
Public Works 10.320.589 9,277,395 9.691.963 11,176,350 11,366,688 12,280,040 12,000,493 15,378.566 13,596.902 
Health 1.31 1,200 1,345,102 1,422,154 1,610,957 1.778.704 2,083.41 0 1,902,151 1,902.425 1,452,867 
Social Services 3.1 58,083 3.372.943 3,220,006 1,987,579 2,371,360 2,312,169 1,932,208 2.285.943 1,497,708 
Education: 106,438 51.733 796,573 a 709,684 437,620 1,274,899 317,766 207,903 417,181 

Payment to public school system 27.832.107 27.503.531 27,638,498 27,262.735 29.699.591 36,171.292 g 28,883,694 28,518,587 29,005.829 
Payments to community college 5.543.512 5,575,000 5.575.000 6.010,OOO 6,382,000 7.1 75,000 7.425.000 7.425.000 7,425.000 

Recreation, culture 8 libraries: 525,002 517,927 637.904 720.024 1,072,292 1,050,609 1,041.683 712,201 1,078.718 
Payment to public library system 769,000 781,000 794,000 835,000 875.000 905,000 905.000 905,000 905.000 

Conservation of natural resources 336,469 232.345 264,776 230.040 293.066 327,747 506.897 289,487 309.166 
Community development 8 housing 1,338.847 1,659.272 2.031.225 1.666.691 1,556,909 1,774.905 2.002.596 1,527,343 1.260.818 
Economic Develo~ment 2.865.480 2.412.668 3.487.397 2.487.755 3.083.041 4.1 13.586 2.407.460 1 2.296.740 3.099.936 

Interest on long term debt 1,972.084 1,741.664 1,582.097 1,377.559 1.351.127 1,810.725 1.810.688 1.678.376 1.438.754 
Totai governmental activities expenses S 72,762,410 $ 72,096,636 $ 77.605.361 $ 77,986,575 $ 82.095.092 $ 96,341.380 $ 87,185.250 $ 90.972.159 $ 87,612,179 

-~~ ~~~ ~ 3 , ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  ~~~ 

Water 
Sewer 
Nursing Home 
Other Funds 

Total business-type activities expenses 

Total primary government expenses 

Program Revenues 
Govemmentai activities: 

Charges For services: 
Public safety 
Public works 
Economic deveiopment 
Other activities 

Operating grants and contributions 
Capital grants and contributions 

Total governmental activities 
program revenues 

Business-type activities: 
Charges For services: 

Water 
Sanitary 
Nursing Home 
Other Funds 

Operating grants and contributions 
Capital grants and contributions 2.054.418 3.816.273 d 3,320,783 3.560.637 803.391 3.290.107 10.872.588 n 7.412.463 r 4.545.246 V 

Total business-tvoe activities , , 
program revenues 15.821.815 18,356,687 78,243,982 19.513.011 17.257.506 20.835.305 29.479.725 15.929.609 13.874.881 

Total primaiy government 
program revenues $ 31.140.560 $ 35.028.646 S 41,048,556 S 37.382.477 S 34,332.729 5 38.135.144 $ 43,649.194 $ 34,818.231 $ 25.161.104 

(a) Schedules presenting government wide (full accrual accounting) are available from Rsca year 2003, the year the County implemented GASB Statement No. 34. 
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Allegany County, Maryland 
Changes In Net Assets, Last Ntne Fiscal Years (a) 

(accrual basis of account:ng) 

Fiscal Year 
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Net (Expense)lRevenue 
Governmental activities S (57.443.665) $ (55,424,677) S (54,800,7871 $ (60.117.109) 5 (65.019.8691 S (79.041.541) $ (73.015.781) S 172.083.5371 $ (76.325.9561 . . , .  . ~ ,  
Business-type activities 355.354 2,455,805 847.107 480,143' (3.179.370i (396,372) 7.354.551' 4.365.727 1,058.586 
Total primary government net expense 5 (57.088.31 1) $ (52.968.872) S (53,953,680) $ (59,636,966) $ (68.199.239) $ (65,661,230) $ (67,717,810) $ (75,267,370) 

General Revenues And Other Changes In Net Assets 
Governmental Activities: 

Taxes 
Properly taxes $ 25,545,098 S 26,865,528 $ 27,060.585 $ 29,094,147 $ 30,141,707 $ 32,492,017 $ 34,266,623 39,552,052 41,236,282 
Income taxes 19.451.155 21,536,150 21,472,667 23.407.305 23,177.237 24,990.61 3 26.338.493 22,821,267 24.239.325 
Other local taxes 5.384.666 6.170.086 7,132.917 5,769,370 8,975,907 8,752,593 7,160,132 o 3,260,020 s 3,360,863 

Licenses 411.923 426.638 410.720 308.405 323.025 332,774 342.819 353,375 355,176 
Unrestricted grants 8,374,810 7.791.350 6.252.618 6,300,447 7,570,738 7,173,715 6,966,889 7,341,783 7,346,258 
Investment earnings 1,641,108 827.216 1,046.600 1,436,172 1,634,969 1,923,408 1.303.210 1,082,485 1,184,451 
Gaini(loss) on saleiretirement of 

capital assets 45,381 (396,544) (112.531) 2,876,383 707,145 243,845 
Miscellaneous 555,409 421,048 505.188 393.305 392,063 1,288,442 j 1,259,689 573.688 591,353 
Transfers 882,228 1,776,087 551.293 96.895 (430,187) (31 5,004) (88.631) 3,158.822 t (208.709) 
Special item (2,108,051) 1.360.990 e 

Total governmental activities $ 60,183,727 $ 66.778.549 $ 64.320.057 $ 72.682.423 $ 72.492.604 $ 76.638.552 $ 77,549.224 $ 78.143.492 $ 78.348.844 

Business-type activities: 
Property taxes $ 474,742 $ 542,636 $ 684.529 $ 732.367 S 884.340 $ 819,542 $ 891.363 901.613 1,414,497 
Investment earnings 71.022 92.621 159.528 181.098 196.246 202,249 179.171 183.601 183,350 
Miscellaneous 8.202 8.676 49.342 78.326 192.372 116.816 110.495 108,761 166,208 
Gaini(loss) on saleiretirement of 

capital assets (685,462) 4,569.787 p 
Transfers (882.228) (1,776,087) (551,293) (96.895) 430.187 315,004 88.631 (3.158.822) t 208.709 

Total business-type activities S (328.262) $ (1,132,154) S 342.106 S 894,896 $ 1,703,145 $ 768,149 $ 1,269,660 $ 2,604,940 $ 1,972,764 

Total primary government S 59.855.465 $ 65.646.395 S 64.662.163 $ 73,577,319 $ 74,195,749 $ 77.406.701 $ 78,815,884 $ 80.748.432 $ 80,321,608 

Change In NetAssets 
Governmental activities $ 2,740,062 $ 11,353.872 f $ 9,519,270 $ 12,565.314 S 7,472,735 $ (2,402.989) $ 4,533,443 $ 6,059,955 $ 2,022,888 
Business-type activities 27.092 1.323.651 1.189.213 1.375.039 (1,476,225) 371.777 8,624.21 1 6.970.667 3,031.350 
Total primary government $ 2.767.154 S 12,677.523 $ 10.708.483 $ 13.940.353 $ 5.996.510 $ (2.031.212) $ 13,157,654 S 13.030.622 $ 5.054.238 

(a) Schedules presenting government wide (full accrual accounting) are available from Rscal year 2003. the year the County implemented GAS0 Statement No. 34. 

Note: Expenses include indirect cost allocation. 
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Aliegany County, Malyiand 
Changes In Net Assets, Last Nine Fiscal Years (a) 

(accrual basis of  accounting) 

Expianation of Siqnifieant Variances: 

lncrease due to Alleoanv Countv's Doltion of new school construction. " . . . 
Increase o ~ e  10 an ncreasc n personnel salaries ano frtnge 
Increase n grants o.e lo sgnlfcanl granls recel.ea !or Alsgan) h gh arlds Tra ana Barton Bt.5 ness Parr 
Increase in grants due to grants received for Celanese Wastewater Treatment Plant 
lncrease due to donation of iand from the State of Maivland for the Alleaanv Hiohiands Trail - .  
1ncreasea.e lo revenue growln from sources s<.r.ti AS rt.rease n lax ra:c ncorne lax rncrease 

charges hom ooard nq federal slate pr soners nn e expsrlses remalnea relax gely lne same 
lncrease due expenditures for new High School 
increasesldecreases due to separating water districts from combined sewerlwater districts, therefore increasing water revenues and decreasing sewer. 
Increase due to revenue collected for caoital reolacement of allconet switches ~ ~~ ~~~ ~ ~~ 

Increase due to donation of 911 assets from thk State of Maryland in the amount of $851,686 
Increase due to an increase in personnel salaries and fringe due to new Bureau of Police Department and additional public safety grant expenditures 

~ - 

Decrease due to decrease in construction project expenditures. 
Decrease in grants due to large education construction grantnoans being spent in prior years and not in FY 09 due to completion of project 
lncrease in grants due to grants received for Georges Creek W P  Upgrade 
Decrease in other taxes due to economic recession which affected recordation and transfer taxes. 
Sold County owned Nursing Home. 
lncrease due to over $ 4  million in ARRA federal grant money received 
Decrease due to less grant money received in FY 2010 for the Georges Creek W P  Upgrade which is near completion 
Decrease due to dramatic decrease in highway users revenue and recordationltransfer taxes. 
lncrease due to decrease in highway users tax revenue therefore transfers to highway fund increased. 
Decrease in grants largely due to the decrease in Arneruan Recovery & Reinvestment Act Grants that were received in 2010 
Decrease largely due to a large construction project being completed (Georges Creek Wastewater Plant) 



General Fund 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 
Committed 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

Allegany County, Maryland 
Fund Balances, Governmental Funds 

Last Ten Fiscal Yeam 
(modified accrual basis of accounting) 

Fiscal Year 
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 201 1 

Reserved $ 1,705.332 S 2.300.641 $ 2,709,317 $ 3,302,308 5 3.586.015 $ 3,825,655 $ 3,907,309 S 3,916,618 1,210,859 
Unreserved 8.1 93.358 8.274.597 9,990,236 9.399.968 10.361.286 11.675.991 11,892,393 11.862.655 15.761.591 

Total General Fund $ 9,898.690 $ 10.575.238 $ 12.699.553 $ 12.702.276 S 13.947.301 $ 15.501.646 $ 35,799,702 S15.779.273 $16.972.450 $17,225.132 

All Other Governmental Funds 

Restricted 
Committed 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

Reserved $ 1,740,443 $ 416,165 $ 100,856 $ 1,294,529 $424.349 $10,240,090 $3,778,869 $703,075 1.209.131 
Unreserved renorled in' ~ ~~~ ~ 

Special revenue funds 2.559.231 3,260.273 3,793,407 5,102,167 5,001,124 5,182.529 5,890,017 7,231,010 8,196.602 
Capital project funds 2,745,547 1,370,878 2,228.198 1.220.786 2,487,471 2,817.863 1,148,208 4,083,957 3,015.176 
Debt service funds 1.400,OOO 1,275,000 1,150.000 1.175.000 1.517.200 1,687,610 1,654,049 613.929 315.232 

Total all other 
goveinmentalfunds $ 8.445.221 $ 6,322,316 $ 7,272.455 $ 8,792,482 $ 9.430.144 $ 19.928.092 $ 12,471.143 $ 12,631,971 S 12.736.141 S 9.721.468 



Allegany County, Maryland 
Changes In Fund Balances, Governmental Funds 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified accrual basis of accounting) 

Revenues 
Propefly taxes 
Income taxes 
Highway user taxes 
Other local taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental: 

Federal 
State 
Other 

Service charges 
Fines and forfeitures 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Fiscal Year 
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

S 26,949,364 $ 26,823.761 S 27,527.977 $ 28,460,485 S 29.786.204 30.740.703 32.434.205 35.262.339 39,691.592 42,100,002 
18,441,780 19,391,155 21.536.150 21,472,667 22.103.548 23,977.520 24,859,124 25,429.319 23,824,268 24,248,781 
4,207.379 3,942,972 3.360.759 3,688.177 4,813,872 4.823.654 4,643,174 4,023.284 227.622 317,590 
1,842,004 1,683,107 3,205,042 3,912,061 4.709.748 4,837.769 4.622.525 3.529.059 3,669,846 3,539,070 

558.218 580,355 606.228 583.575 586,286 616.222 621,136 61 1,328 609.877 613,729 

Expenditures 
General government 
Public Safety 
Public works 
Heaith and Hospitals 
Social Setvices 
Education 

Economic development 1.972.049 
Misceilaneous 4.678 
Appropriation to other governments 961.388 
Capital Outlay 8.1 68,579 
Debt Service: 

Interest 
Principal 

Payments to Component Units 
Tofai expenditures 
Excess of revenues over (under) 

Expenditures 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Proceeds from borrowing $ 322,680 $ 63.710 S 588,607 $ 2,258,256 $ 149,483 $14.141,516 $ 5,237.697 4.663.719 63,719 
Proceeds from refunding 9,683,148 
Payments to escrow agent (9,683,148) 
Transfers in 10,704.292 10,516,889 11.735.629 14,107,776 10,558,497 12,204,383 11.082.801 13.684.810 19,552,823 7,823.754 
Transfers from component units 65,050 390,603 
Transfers out (9.953.385) (9,634,659) (9.959.540) (13,556,4821 (10,461,602) (12,634,570) (11.397.805) (13,773,441) (16,393,999) (8.032.465) 
Sale of capital assets 416.000 18.674 298.110 4,552,930 358.874 2,330.993 102.838 217.528 369.452 
Total Other Financina 

Sources (uses; S 1.073.587 $ 1,426,990 $ 2.383.370 $ 3.498.263 S 4.799.308 S 14.070.203 $ 7.253.686 S 4,677.926 $ 3,440.071 $ 160.741 
Net Change in fund balances S (2.733.485) $ (1,446,357) 5 3.074.454 $ 995.071 S 2.015.839 S 12,234,341 $ (7,158,893) $ 140.399 $ 1,297,347 $ (2,761,991) 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 8.7% 8.2% 8.3% 7.2% 7.6% 6.7% 7.0% 7.2% 7.6% 7.3% 



REVENUE CAPACITY 
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Real Property 
Real Property Total Direct 

Fiscal Market Assessed Tax 
Vear Value Value Rate 

Allegany County, Maryland 
Assessed Value and Actual Value Of Taxable Property 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Personal Property 
Market Assessed 
Value Value 

10,142,410 10,142,410 

Corporate Personal Property 
Market Assessed 
Value Value 

493,595,405 493.595.405 

Totals 
Market Assessed 
Value Value 

Personal & 
Corporate Personal 

Total Direct 
Tax Rate 

2.4600 

Source: Allegany County Finance Office 8 Allegany County Tax Office 

Note: Tax rates expressed in $100 of assessed value 



Allegany County, Maryland 
Schedule Of Real Property Tax Rates - Direct And Overlapping 

and the County Direct Rate 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

snrr in l  Tnxine Areas i I . 41  
snni tn lg Districts 

Bcdfolti lload 

nowiiiig tirccll 
Bradduck l l i in  

Ciornl,lown 
iellliillgs Ill,,, - Wll lsclock 

Cash \'alley Stcbdistricl 
McCoolo 
I:l,l,,stoi,e/tiilpi,, 
l i i i ~~~k l i i i /  B rop I~y I~$vr~  

Oldtors 
tieorgc's Clssk 
Mexico rao,,s 
Oldtows lload 

OtLer Special Districts 
Bodfold lload \Jolii#>lccr Fire Co 
B d  AirSpecinl 19r Aiov 

Bowling t i i ~ e n  rind Robcsls Place 

Howling tireell Vol~l~ l lccr  i:in Co 
Conigill,rillc Ligl l l  &I,,,/, ASSOC. 

CICS~,,~OW~, Ai,lb,,ll.ce l:lxi,,g Aiea 
Cres'plow~~ C i ~ i c  / I I ~ ~ ~ \ , C I ~ C I I I  ASS* 
Crc~ lp iow l i  Special Fino Tar Aron 
Iillovslio Special 'Taxing Area 

Lavale Sallilnly co.,,,,irsion 
1.avaie Fill. uopan,,,o,,t 
LaVaic Voltinleer llescite Sqmd 

McCoolc Spscinl Paxillg Aiea 

Moscow Special Taring Area 
MI Ssrage Spccivl 'Taxing Area 

Poton~ac Park Chironr Co8nlnillee 
Ilswlillgs spcciai Fiio i;lx Awn 

Total Cotlsly Diiccl Ilntc (1,s) 1.0305 1.0191 1.0249 1.0275 1.0233 1.0445 1040l  1,0340 1.0143 liia 

Notes: 

( I )  Al l  car inter aco per$100 ofassessed \,alllo. 

(2) M , I , , ~ c ~ ~ ~ I  tar l,leren~a~ rorillhnll~i,,e plllposos oll~y alld iieluded ill ~ I I ~ T O C ~ I  C O C I ~ , ~ ~  ~ i i o ~ i  R Z ~ O .  

(3) Courtty l a x  i;#tes \,my as a rest~li of tar diffcle~hinls p l a ~ i d c i l  lo faxpnycrs ier#dieg ill ~liai i icipal jl#iisdicliaiis. 
(4) Tlliily spccial taring arcas 1h;n.e beer) enablisllcd ill llte Col8sily As pmvidcd by \,ariot~s sla(i~los, farcs arc lcvicd r l l d  asssssed wi!Li%, tllc q,ccinl fnrisig axas lo pro\,i<b 

levent8es lor tllo air~o#ti lnfioi i  of bovidcd ii$dcbicdncsr o f  ssnitnly districts axid lo pay for fire plofeciios, street iigliling s l ~ l  olllcr civic selvices. 
(5) Cocwcy direct isle i81chdcs Cot#i~ ly tuxcs levicd lor tltc County atlil tilo spccial tnxislg areas: ir docs rnol i l l c l u d ~  IBXCS levicd by tllc a>twticipnlitics. For lnxes levicd 0 8 ,  bclldf 

O ~ S ~ C C I ~ I  taxing disilicts, tllc (I~IPCI raic i ~ ~ l i i d c r  n pmralerl porlio81 off l ie far tnlo that co>rospoisls lo tltc ponios of tho Coanly's asscssablc base ngai8tsi w l~ ic l l  tltc inr is 

lc\,icd. ' I ' l~clrfolr, (lie tom1 Co1181fy direct lalo pleroalerl above is >not a imaflio8natical stl~n o f  all of i l lc  i8ttlividt18l rates I~ISSCIIIC~. 



Allegany County, Maryland 
Principal Property Tax Payers 

Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Taxpayer Value 

AES WR Limited Partnership 
New Page (MeadNVestvaco) 
Trans-Allegheny Interstate 
Potomac Edison Co 
LaVale Associates 
Verizon-Maryland (Bell Atlantic) 
Columbia Gas of Maryland 
CSX Transportation 
Allegany Coal-Land 
Hunter Douglas Northeast, Inc. 
Level 3 Communications 
Superfos Packaging, Inc. 
Total 

Source: Allegany County Tax and Utility Office 

Rank - 

Percentage 
of County 
Taxable 

Assessed 
Value 

2.03% 
1.75% 
1.13% 
0.93% 
0.86% 
0.71% 
0.64% 
0.62% 
0.48% 
0.42% 

Percentage 
of County 

Taxable Taxable 
Assessed Assessed 

Value Rank - Value 

Note: Total county taxable assessed value includes real estate and personal property 
Largest assessed properties are not necessarily the largest taxpayer due to tax exemptions 



Allegany County, Maryland 
Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Real Property 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, - 

Collected within the 
Taxes Levied Fiscal Year of the Levy Levy Changes Collections 

for the Percentage in Subsequent in Subsequent 
Fiscal Year Amount of Levy Years Years 

Grand Total information 
Percentage 

Levy Collections of Levy 

Personal Property 

Collected within the Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30. 

2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

Taxes Levied Fiscal Year of the Levy Levy Changes Collections 
for the Percentage in Subsequent in Subsequent 

Fiscal Year Amount of Levy Years Years 

Grand Totai Information 
Percentage 

Levy Collections of Levy 

Corporate Personal Property 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

Collected within the 
Fiscai Year of the Levy 

Percentage 
Levy Changes 
in Subsequent 

Years 

Collections 
In Subsequent 

Years 

Taxes Levied Grand Total Information 
Percentage 

Levy Collections of Levy 

11,620,869 11,615,138 99.95% 
9,248,691 9,246,344 99.97% 
8,613,427 8,605,048 99.90% 
8,386,397 8,375.249 99.87% 
8,373,435 8,361,880 99.86% 
8,193,999 8,147,264 99.43% 
8,194,427 8,142,080 99 36% 
8,966,902 8,907.253 99 33% 
9,010,126 8,943,976 99.27% 
8,147,312 7,948,859 97.56% 

for the 
Fiscal Year Amount of Levy 

Total Taxes Levied 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

Source: Alle 

Collected within the 
Fiscal Year of the Levy Levy Changes Collections 

Percentage in Subseauent in Subseauent 
Taxes Levied 

for the 
Fiscal Year 

31,652,576 
29.722.371 
30,411,557 
31,014,892 
31,942,125 
32,571,362 
34,458.868 
36,598,713 
40,345,097 
41,173,417 

Grand Totai information 
Percentage 

Levy Collections of Levy Amount of Levy years year; 

gany County Tax and Utility Office 8 Allegany County Finance Office 
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Fiscal 
Year 

2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

Governmental Activities 
General 

Obligation Term Capital State 
Bonds Notes Leases Loans 

35,115,000 1.013.492 62,761 8,046.052 
31,580,000 941.011 41.978 7,667,455 
27,945.000 664.699 - 7,787,748 
26,596,000 764.473 112,435 7,357,164 
22,944,000 699.910 206,123 6,433,256 
28,532.000 5,610,818 126.929 5,941,976 
24,949,597 10,253.745 266,444 5,065,139 
25,787,011 9,815,243 259.423 4,630.302 
21,920,544 9.365.495 206,094 4,175,771 
17,861,152 8,895,326 131.177 3,697,419 

Allegany County, Maryland 
Ratios Of Outstanding Debt By Type 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Business -Type Activities 
Water Water Sanitary Sanitary Sanitary Sanitary Nursing 
Term Federal Capital Term State Federal Home 

N3:e Deia s rc;aro ng tile C u . q  s o.Iva-o ivg ceol wr De fo.no nine noies la i r e  1 ranc a s1aierncn:s 
Pop. a'.uil ar,c Per Cap la irco-e ,far-a1 o, pro, cleo o? Oernogiapl c an.] Econom c Sla: sl cs Cnan 

Loans 

1,840,612 
1342,994 
8,432,882 

10,177,907 
10,137,902 
10.012.618 
9,489,761 

13,269,238 
15,666,339 
16,021,388 

Loans Loans 

Total 
Primary 

Government 

52,396,467 
47,909,068 
49,584,918 
50,808,687 
46,392,096 
59,147.554 
58,774,291 
62,319.151 
59,338,310 
55,289,463 

Percentage 
of Personal 

Income 

Debt 
Per 

Capita 

707 
649 
670 
690 
639 
615 
609 
859 
790 
736 

Source: Allegany County Finance Office and Bureau Of Economic Analysis 



Allegany County, Maryland 
Ratios of General Obligation Debt Outstanding 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

General Obligation Debt Outstanding 

Fiscal 
Year 

General 
Obligation 

Bonds 

35,115,000 
31,580,000 
27,945,000 
26,596,000 
22,944,000 
28,532,000 
24,949,597 
25,787,011 
21,920,544 
17,861,152 

Taxable 
Value of 
Property 

2,576,739,213 
2,529,321.763 
2,569,052,593 
2,707,846,982 
2,792,735,373 
2,910,366,473 
3,102,478,314 
3,341,618,912 
3,571,822,480 
3,714,436,413 

Percentage of 
Actual Taxable 

Value of 
Property 

1.36% 
1.25% 
1.09% 
0.98% 
0.82% 
0.98% 
0.80% 
0.77% 
0.61% 
0.48% 

Population 

Debt 
Per 

Capita 

474.15 
427.53 
377.64 
361.17 
315.98 
392.99 
343.38 
355.53 
291.94 
237.83 

Note: Details regarding the County's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements 
Long-term compensated absences payable balances are not included in this schedule 

Source: Allegany County Finance Office and Bureau Of Economic Analysis 



Population 
Inmate population excluded 

Net population for debt limit 

Debt Per Capita 
Debt Limit 

Total Net Debt applicable to limit 

Legal Debit Margin 

Total net debt applicable to the 
limit as a percentage of debt limit 

Allegany County, Maryland 
Legal Debt Margin Information 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Census Bureau & Allegany County Finance Ofice 

County debt policy dated May 1996 



Allegany County, Maryland 
Pledged-Revenue Coverage 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

SANITARY DISTRICTS 
Net Revenue 

Fiscal Gross Ooeratin~ Available for 
Year Revenues ( I )  

201 1 6,944,595 
2010 6.166.813 

WATER DISTRICTS 

- 
Expenses (2) 

5.641.225 
5.053.655 

Debt Service Principal Interest Total 
1,303,370 1,113,166 336,551 1,449,717 
1.113.158 725.634 315.904 1.041.538 

Net Revenue 
Fiscal Gross Ooeratina Available fot " 
Year Revenues ( I )  Expenses (2) Debt Servtce 

201 1 3,863,485 3,194,883 668.602 
Principal - 

97.647 
Interest 

221.780 
207.391 
211,276 
215,232 
195,878 
181,207 
158,073 
144,383 
150,978 
139,236 

Total 
319,427 

Coverage 
0.90 

Coverage 
2.09 

1 -Total revenues includes interest, but does not include capital grants or gainfloss on sale of assets 
2 -Total operating expenses less depreciation and interest expense 
3 - Does not include principal payments of $1.1 11,052 paid with debt proceeds from refunding. 
4 - Beoinnina FY 08. several combined waterisewer deoartments were solit into seoarate water districts and seoarate sewer " 

districts instead of being reported totally as a sewer department, therefore creaiing large variances when comparing to prior years 
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Year 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

Allegany County, Maryland 
Demographic and Economic Statistics 

Last Ten Calendar Years 

Per 
Personal Capita 
Income Personal 

Population In 000s Income 

74,449 1,623,601 21,808 
74,059 1,661,981 22,441 
73,867 1,701,416 23,034 
73,999 1,785,371 24,127 
73.639 1,884,432 25,590 
72,613 1,897,150 26,127 
72,603 1,974,017 27,189 
72,658 2,204,237 30,337 
72,532 2,310,845 31,860 
75,087 2,426,387 (b) 32,314 
75,100 (a) 2,547,706 (b) 33,924 

Public 
School 

Enrollment 

10,425 
10,180 
10,128 
9,926 
9,840 
9,715 
9,526 
9,221 
9,157 
9,152 
9,022 

Unemployment 
Rate 

6.70% 
6.50% 
6.30% 
6.40% 
6.50% 
5.59% 
5.20% 
5.80% 
8.90% 
8.93% 
8.88% 

Source - Population, personal income and per capita - Bureau of Economic Analysis 
Public School Enrollment - Allegany County Board Of Education 
Unemployment Rate - Maryland Department Of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 

(a) Estimated 
(b) Estimated based on 5% growth 



Employer 

Western Maryland Health Systems 
ATK Tactical Systems 
Allegany County Board Of Education 
Frostburg State University 
New Page Corporation (Westvaco) 
CSX Transportation 
ACS, Inc. 
North Branch Correctional Institution 
Western Correctional lnstitution 
Hunter Douglas 
Allegany County Government 
CyberRep.com 
Allegany College 

Total 

Allegany County, Maryland 
Principal Employers 

Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

201 1 
Percentage 

Of Total 
County 

Employees Rank Employment - 

2002 
Percentage 

Of Total 
County 

Employees Rank Employment - 

Source: Allegany County Economic Development Office and Maryland Department of Business & 
Economic Development. 
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Allegany County, Maryland 
Full-time Equivalent County Government Employees 

by FunctionlProgram 
Last Nine Fiscal Years 

Full-time Equivalent Employees as of June 30 
FunctionlProgram 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

General Government 
Commissioners & Staff 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 
Judicial 28.5 26.5 27.3 27.3 28.0 28.6 28.6 29.1 28.1 
Finance 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.3 
Tax Office 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.7 7.7 
Maintenance 16.1 15.5 16.5 16.1 16.4 16.2 15.7 15.7 14.7 
Other 33.3 35.8 28.7 32.1 38.6 40.8 43.7 42.6 39.7 

Public Safety 
SherifflBureau of Police 27.0 24.0 27.9 31.6 33.2 29.4 28.3 32.4 34.4 
Detention Center 78.5 79.8 84.8 85.3 85.0 85.5 86.0 85.4 84.0 
91 1 17.2 19.3 21.0 25.0 24.6 25.2 26.2 25.9 25.9 
Other 5.1 1.1 13.9 13.1 13.4 21.9 23.5 31.3 32.3 

Public Works 
Roads division 76.3 76.3 74.5 74.5 74.5 75.7 75.7 74.7 74.4 
Engineering 18.3 18.2 16.7 15.4 16.5 16.3 16.3 14.5 13.5 
Solid Waste 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.3 5.3 5.3 
Transit 27.1 27.1 27.1 29.6 32.7 33.0 31.9 30.2 29.0 

Health and Hospitals 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 2.3 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
Social Services 6.0 7.0 7.0 1.0 1 .O 1 .O 1 .O 1.0 1 .O 
Recreation, culture, libraries, tourism 1 .O 5.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.4 
Conservation of natural resources 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
Community Development and Housing 5.3 4.3 5.6 5.6 4.3 4.3 4.3 3.7 2.3 
Economic Development 8.2 9.4 9.1 10.1 7.2 7.5 8.3 7.7 7.5 
Sanitary 23.5 23.5 23.0 24.0 25.0 25.0 26.0 31.8 33.8 
Nursing Home 150.0 150.0 161.5 165.5 152.1 150.5 147.5 
Total 556.0 557.3 581.1 593.0 589.2 597.3 599.4 462.6 455.3 

Source: Allegany County Finance Office-Budget 



Allegany County, Maryland 
Operating Indicators By FunctionlProgram 

Last Nine Fiscal Years 

Fiscal Year 
FunctionlProgram 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 
General Government 

Average number of tax bills issued 38,000 38,020 38,060 38,130 38,124 38.419 38,454 
Number of building permits issued 42 1 479 469 424 460 410 372 

Public Safety 
Total Number of arrests 1,430 1,505 1,341 1,246 608 1,060 1,491 
Total Number of traffic stops 1,157 199 613 1,527 1,153 1,167 1,840 
Average number of inmates 176 180 180 172 179 203 168 
Number of Volunteer Fire Stations 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 

Public Works 
Miles of roads maintained 544 544 544 544 544 544 544 
Street resurfacing (miles) 56 47 35 23 31 30 30 
Recycling, total tons (calendar year) 20,577 20,058 22,468 24,685 23,925 25,121 25,953 

Social Services 
Transit route miles 538,567 470,456 445,957 500,772 675,570 502,317 446,420 
Transit passengers 88,650 99,441 94,813 119,027 138,131 179,555 189,004 

Community Development and Housing 
Number of families' rent subsidized 253 274 253 262 267 190 198 
Low-Income Housing loans issued 42 32 43 36 43 21 35 

Sanitary 
Average number of 

sanitarylwater customers 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500 
Nursing Home 

Total Number of Beds Available, Annually 55,845 55,998 55,845 55,845 55,845 55,998 55,845 
Number of Beds Occupied Annually 49,660 51,427 48,701 47,422 48,400 47,512 48,692 
Occupancy Rate, Annual 89% 92% 87% 85% 86% 85% 87% 

Gaming 
Games Sold NIA 39,935 * 50.870 49,901 48.800 43.056 36,206 
Operators Licensed NIA 79 " 94 100 79 83 85 
Inspections Conducted NIA 1,200 * 1,180 1,035 965 972 92 1 

544 544 
Not Available Not Available 

21,923 Not Available 

** NIA '* NIA 
7 ** NIA 

Only in operation for 7 months of the fiscal year 
** Local nonprofit agency absorbed the County's Section 8 program during FY 2010 

Source: Various County Departments 



Allegany County, Maryland 
Capital Asset Statistics by FunctionlProgram 

Last Nine Fiscal Years 

Fiscal Year 
FunctionlProgram 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 201 1 

General Government 
Number of major buildings maintained 

Public Safety 
Number of police stations 
Number of patrol vehicles 

Public Works 
Miles of roads maintained 
Average number of highway vehicles 
Number of Garages-Roads Dept 
Number of operating transit buses 

Economic Development 
Number of Industrial parks 
Number of Buildings leased 

Sanitary 
SanitaryNVater (miles) 
Number of Wastewater Treatment plants 
Number of Water Storage Tanks 

Nursing Home 
Number of buildings maintained 

Source: Various County Departments 
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